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Introduction

Since 1996, Elections Canada has participated in the Canadian Election Study (hereinafter, the
Study), a university research project conducted for each federal general election since 1965
(except in 1972) to examine in depth Canadians’ attitudes to federal elections, the issues and
dynamics of election campaigns, political parties and party leaders.

The 2008 Study was conducted by a consortium of university academics led by Professor
Elisabeth Gidengil (McGill University) and including Neil Nevitte (University of Toronto),
Joanna Everitt (University of New Brunswick) and Patrick Fournier (Université de Montreal).
The 2008 Study involved three surveys: the Campaign Period Survey (CPS), the Post-Election
Survey (PES) and the Mail-back Survey (MBS).

In total 4,495 electors participated in the 2008 Study. With over 350 questions across its three
phases, the Study included 45 questions developed by Elections Canada in collaboration with
the Study members. These questions, most of which had been present in previous editions of
the Study, addressed various aspects of the electoral process, including:

e attitudes toward Canadian democracy and Elections Canada

e voter turnout

e youth participation

e voting and registering by Internet

e political financing

e representation of certain groups

o eligibility criteria for political party membership

For the first time, Elections Canada also sought to determine whether respondents identified
themselves as Aboriginal people or persons with disabilities, in order to see whether it would be
possible to extract any trends for these two groups. However, the low number of respondents
who identified themselves as one or the other (Aboriginal people, n = 55; persons with

disabilities, n = 175) did not allow for any statistically valid conclusions to be drawn.
Consequently, the report does not contain an analysis of these two groups.

This report offers an overview of the main observations. The complete data for the Canadian
Election Study are available on the Study’s Web site at www.ces-eec.org.
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Attitudes toward Canadian Democracy and Elections Canada

According to the 2008 Study, more than three in four people (76%) are satisfied with the way
democracy works in Canada. As Figure 1 shows, voters seem more satisfied than non-voters.
Of the respondents who were unsatisfied, there is no significant difference between voters and
non-voters. Non-voters are, however, proportionally more likely not to have expressed an
opinion on the subject.

Figure 1

Satisfaction with the Way Canadian Democracy Works (%)
(n=2,470)
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Perception of Elections Canada

For the first time in the Study, we also sought to determine the level of elector confidence in
Elections Canada. The data indicate that almost three in four people (72%) have confidence in
Elections Canada, while 26% do not. A note of interest, the level of confidence is lower among
non-voters (47%) than among voters (75%). Lastly, as Figure 2 shows, Elections Canada is
among the respondents’ most trusted institutions.
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Figure 2

Confidence in Institutions (%)
(n =1,227)
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Furthermore, more than three in four people (78%) said they were satisfied with how Elections
Canada runs federal elections, while 19% of respondents reported being unsatisfied. Non-voters
were less likely to be “very satisfied” (18%) than voters (26%). Finally, Elections Canada was
generally seen as an agency that conducts elections fairly (87%).

Voter Turnout

Most respondents (87%) said that they had voted in the 2008 federal general election. The vast
majority of them (86%) said that they had voted at a polling station on election day, while
others reported voting at an advance poll (14%) or by mail (0.5%).

In order to better understand the factors that motivate electors to vote, we asked them to choose
from among the three reasons most likely to be cited. More than half (59%) of respondents said
that for them voting was a duty, while 23% said that they had voted to make a difference.
Lastly, 15% said that they had voted because they liked a particular party, leader or candidate.

! The turnout rate as reported by a survey’s respondents is systematically higher than the actual rate, which was
58.8% in 2008. This difference of 28 points may be explained by a combination of two phenomena: the
overrepresentation of voters in election surveys; and social desirability, which leads some non-voters to say that
they did vote because it remains a socially valued norm.
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Among non-voters (n = 316), more than one third (34%) of respondents said that they did not
vote for a reason linked to everyday life, such as a lack of time or being away during the
election. Moreover, 17% of non-voters felt that their vote would not have made a difference or
would not have changed anything, while 13% said that they had no interest in the election or
had not followed it. Lastly, 9% of non-voters cited a physical limitation, a mobility problem, an
illness or their advanced age to explain their abstention.

Election Day

According to some people, voter turnout might be higher if election day were a Saturday or a
Sunday because these are days when the majority of people are not working. We therefore
asked electors which day of the week would be best for holding an election. More than a third
(36%) of respondents answered that they had no preference. Among the respondents who
expressed a preference, almost one person in four (23%) said Monday (as currently prescribed
by the Canada Elections Act). No other day exceeds an 11% ceiling; Saturday and Sunday
received 8% and 4% of preferences, respectively.

Discussion of Politics with Family and Friends

A number of studies have shown that voter turnout may be higher among people who often
discuss politics with their family or friends. According to the Study data, almost one in two
people (48%) said that they discuss politics with their family fairly often or very often, while
40% said that they do so with their friends. As shown in Figure 3, electors who said that they
often discuss politics with their family or friends were more likely to vote in the 2008 general
election than those who reported that they never discuss politics.
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Figure 3

Voter Turnout by How Frequently Politics Is Discussed with
Family or Friends (%)
(n =2,469)
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Political Party Membership and Volunteering for Community Associations

We also verified whether political party membership or volunteering for community
associations was related to voter turnout. Among all respondents, 12% had been members of a
federal political party at some point (37% of this group, or 5% of the total sample, were
members at the time of the survey). Moreover, 37% of respondents reported being volunteers
for a community group or a non-profit organization. As shown in Figure 4, respondents who
were current political party members or volunteers were slightly more likely to say that they
had voted in the 2008 general election.
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Figure 4

Voter Turnout by Current Involvement in a Political Party
or Community Association (%)
(n =2,470)
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Youth Participation

A number of studies have shown that voter turnout among young people is much lower than
among other age groups. In the 2008 Study, 69% of young electors (18 to 24 years old) said that
they had voted, compared to 87% of all respondents. Elections Canada estimated the turnout
rate for young people aged 18 to 24 at 37% for the 2008 general election, compared to 57% for
the eligible population as a whole.?

In the 2008 Study, Elections Canada sought to evaluate the extent to which electors see low
voter turnout among young people as a problem. When told that only 40% of those aged 18 to
24 voted in 2006, most respondents (82%) said that this was a serious problem.

When asked which of two ways would be the best for getting young people to vote — either
making politics more relevant to young people or increasing civic education — most respondents
(60%) opted for “make politics more relevant to young people,” while 31% opted for “educate
young people that politics is important”. As shown in Figure 5, non-voters seemed more
inclined than voters to favour the option of making politics more relevant.

? Elections Canada. Estimation of Voter Turnout by Age Group at the 2008 Federal General Election. (Ottawa,
2009). Visit www.elections.ca/loi/res/estim/estimation40_e.pdf.
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Figure 5

Best Way to Get Young People to Vote (%)
(n = 2,470)
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We also asked electors who they thought should be responsible for encouraging young people
to learn about elections. The top two answers were schools (44%) and parents (40%), followed
by Elections Canada (8%), political parties (5%) and youth organizations (3%).

Moreover, when asked who should be responsible for encouraging young people to vote, 37%
of respondents said parents, 26% said schools, 12% said political parties and 7% said Elections
Canada.

Civic Education and the Student VVote Program

The Study asked respondents whether they felt schools were doing a good job of teaching
young people about democracy. Overall, 35% said that they agreed with the statement, while
44% said that they disagreed. It is worth noting that 20% of respondents said that they did not
know.

Since 2004, Elections Canada has supported the Student Vote initiative, an election simulation
project for students under 18 years of age. Building on the large number of Study participants,
Elections Canada tried to determine how well this program was known among Canadians. Of
the respondents who reported having at least one person under the age of 18 in their household
still attending school (n = 705), 12% (n = 94) said that their children had participated in the
Student Vote program.
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Voting and Registering by Internet

In light of Elections Canada’s strategic objectives for 2008-2013, we wanted to measure
electors’ attitudes to the possibility of using the Internet to register or vote. Overall, 46% of
respondents said that they would likely vote on-line if this service were available, and 55% said
that they would likely register on-line if it were possible to do so. However, a large number of
respondents felt that voting or registering on-line is still too risky: 59% for voting and 50% for
registering. As shown in Figure 6, the likelihood of using the Internet to vote or register is
higher among respondents under 55 years of age.

Figure 6

Likelihood of Using On-line Services by Age Group (%)
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Political Financing

The Study also examined respondents’ attitudes to certain legislative provisions concerning
political contributions, disclosure, public funding and broadcasting time allocated for political
party advertising.

Political Contributions

One in two electors (51%) agreed that a person should be able to give each federal political
party a maximum of $1,100 per year and the same amount to local associations, nomination
contestants and candidates. It is worth noting that 30% of respondents said that they did not
know or did not have an opinion on the question.
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Since 2004, the Canada Elections Act has prohibited corporations and trade unions from
making donations to federal political parties. The majority of respondents (77%) agreed with
this ban, while 7% were against it.

As contributing financially to political entities is a form of political participation, we also
sought to determine the proportion of respondents who had made such contributions. The Study
indicates that 12% of electors have previously made a donation to a political party, a local
association or a candidate in a federal election. Respondents were more likely to donate to
parties (19%) than to local riding associations (10%) or candidates (9%). Moreover, 8% of the
donations to parties were made during the 12 months preceding the survey, while this
proportion was 4% for local associations and candidates.

Disclosure

With regard to disclosure requirements, almost all electors (96%) felt that the public has a right
to know where political parties, candidates and local associations get their money. Most of the
respondents (87%) also said that it was important for them to know where parties, candidates
and local associations get their money.

Public Funding

We also sought to determine the extent to which electors approved of the fact that political
parties receive public funding. A little more than half (54%) of the respondents approve of this
type of funding, while one person in five (19%) takes a dim view of it. One person in four
(26%) had no opinion on this question.

Broadcasting Time Allocated to Political Parties

Under the Canada Elections Act, registered political parties can obtain free broadcasting time
for election advertising during the election period on the major television networks. Each
registered or eligible party is granted a minimum of two minutes, the rest being calculated
based on the percentage of seats in the House of Commons that each registered party held after
the previous general election and the percentage of votes that each registered party received in
the previous general election. We asked electors whether they preferred an equal division of
broadcast time between the parties or a formula based on the number of votes obtained in the
previous general election. Most respondents (85%) preferred an equal division, while 7% chose
the pro rata formula.
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Representation of Certain Groups

Women, young people, visible minorities and Aboriginal people are under-represented in the
House of Commons, and one hypothesis is that better representation of these groups might help
encourage their voter turnout. To this end, some people suggest that the law should include
quotas for candidates from certain target groups.

As in previous studies, we sought to determine whether electors felt that legislation should
require political parties to have a minimum number of candidates who are women, young
people, members of visible minorities and Aboriginal people. The majority of respondents did
not think that the law should contain such a requirement (between 57 and 59%, depending on
the group in question). Among those in favour of such a requirement, it is worth noting that
there was greater support for such a measure for women (30%) than for any other group, be it
young people (24%), Aboriginal people (23%) or visible minorities (22%).

Eligibility Criteria for Political Party Membership

After the 2004 general election, some in the media raised questions about the recruitment
practices of political parties. Elections Canada therefore decided to include questions in the
2006 Study on the eligibility criteria for political party membership. These questions were used
again in the 2008 Study. According to 67% of respondents, only Canadian citizens should be
allowed to be members of a political party, while more than three in four electors (77%) believe
that only those aged 18 years and older should be allowed to be party members.
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Annex: Detailed Tables

Note: Totals may vary by about a percentage point as a result of weighting and rounding procedures. Total

percentages within the groups are obtained from all of the respondents in each group and not by calculating the
group category average.

During the campaign, have you seen or heard an ad saying: ‘Vote. Shape your world’?

Yes No Don't Know Refused Total
Gender Male 9.4% 87.8% 2.6% 0.1% 1,543
Female 7.1% 90.0% 2.9% 0.0% 1,715
Total 8.2% 89.0% 2.8% 0.1% 3,259
Age Group 18-24 12.1% 84.9% 3.0% 0.0% 290
25-34 10.2% 86.8% 3.0% 0.0% 474
35-44 9.1% 89.3% 1.6% 0.0% 589
45-54 7.7% 90.1% 2.2% 0.0% 689
55-65 6.3% 90.1% 3.6% 0.0% 592
65-74 4.7% 93.2% 2.0% 0.0% 308
75+ 7.7% 88.9% 3.0% 0.4% 255
Total 8.2% 89.2% 2.6% 0.0% 3,197
Mother Tongue English 5.9% 91.6% 2.5% 0.0% 1,877
French 13.1% 83.5% 3.4% 0.1% 897
Total 8.2% 89.0% 2.8% 0.0% 2,774
Country of Birth Canada 8.5% 88.8% 2.7% 0.0% 2,686
Other Country 7.1% 89.9% 2.8% 0.2% 552
Total 8.2% 89.0% 2.7% 0.0% 3,238
Education High School or Less 9.6% 87.8% 2.6% 0.0% 1,142
Vocational/College 8.2% 88.3% 3.4% 0.0% 833
University 7.0% 90.7% 2.2% 0.0% 1,246
Total 8.2% 89.1% 2.7% 0.0% 3,221
Region Atlantic 7.1% 90.5% 2.4% 0.0% 247
Quebec 12.9% 83.4% 3.6% 0.1% 892
Ontario 7.0% 89.8% 3.2% 0.0% 1,235
Prairies 5.5% 92.3% 2.0% 0.2% 453
British Columbia 5.4% 93.8% 0.8% 0.0% 431
Total 8.2% 89.0% 2.8% 0.1% 3,259
Immigration Wave Before 1970 4.0% 95.0% 0.3% 0.6% 180
After 1970 9.0% 88.0% 3.0% 0.0% 359
Total 7.3% 90.3% 2.1% 0.2% 539
Family Income Less than $20,000 9.4% 87.0% 3.6% 0.0% 120
$20,000 to $39,999 8.1% 89.6% 2.2% 0.0% 280
$40,000 to $59,999 6.3% 91.2% 2.5% 0.0% 315
$60,000 to $89,999 8.9% 89.2% 2.0% 0.0% 523
$90,000 and above 6.4% 90.8% 2.9% 0.0% 683
Total 7.5% 90.0% 2.5% 0.0% 1,922
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On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied with the way
democracy works in Canada?

Very Fairly Not Very | Notat All | Don't
Satisfied Satisfied Satisfied | Satisfied Know Refused | Total
Gender Male 20.6% 57.8% 15.9% 4.0% 1.7% 0.0% 1,194
Female 15.3% 58.3% 18.6% 4.4% 3.3% 0.1% 1,276
Total 17.9% 58.1% 17.3% 4.2% 2.6% 0.1% 2,470
Age Group 18-24 12.9% 58.3% 19.2% 2.1% 7.5% 0.0% 209
25-34 13.2% 62.0% 17.0% 4.7% 3.0% 0.0% 341
35-44 16.7% 63.5% 14.6% 3.2% 1.9% 0.1% 451
45-54 22.0% 56.9% 13.8% 4.8% 2.4% 0.1% 539
55-65 19.0% 57.5% 19.2% 3.0% 1.3% 0.0% 479
65-74 17.0% 51.5% 23.8% 6.1% 1.3% 0.2% 243
75+ 20.0% 49.4% 21.3% 6.4% 2.8% 0.0% 182
Total 17.8% 58.0% 17.5% 4.2% 2.5% 0.1% 2,445
Mother Tongue |English 19.0% 59.6% 16.6% 2.8% 2.0% 0.1% 1,487
French 14.1% 56.0% 19.5% 7.8% 2.5% 0.0% 642
Total 17.5% 58.5% 17.5% 4.3% 2.2% 0.1% 2,128
Country of Canada 17.0% 58.9% 17.2% 4.6% 2.2% 0.1% 2,054
Birth Other Country 21.9% 53.8% 18.0% 2.0% 4.2% 0.0% 410
Total 17.8% 58.1% 17.3% 4.2% 2.6% 0.1% 2,464
Education High School or Less 15.5% 51.7% 20.8% 6.9% 5.0% 0.1% 802
Vocational/College 16.9% 64.5% 13.6% 3.6% 1.3% 0.1% 641
University 20.4% 59.1% 17.0% 2.2% 1.2% 0.0% 1,009
Total 17.9% 58.1% 17.4% 4.1% 2.5% 0.1% 2,453
Region Atlantic 14.7% 60.2% 17.4% 3.4% 4.0% 0.2% 197
Quebec 14.6% 57.5% 18.5% 7.1% 2.3% 0.0% 625
Ontario 20.1% 58.6% 15.9% 3.1% 2.1% 0.1% 965
Prairies 19.4% 59.1% 14.4% 3.4% 3.7% 0.0% 345
British Columbia 18.0% 55.2% 21.8% 2.8% 2.1% 0.0% 339
Total 17.9% 58.1% 17.3% 4.2% 2.6% 0.1% 2,470
Immigration Before 1970 21.7% 48.1% 25.5% 3.0% 1.6% 0.0% 144
Wave After 1970 23.0% 55.3% 14.7% 1.5% 5.4% 0.0% 256
Total 22.6% 52.7% 18.6% 2.1% 4.0% 0.0% 400
Family Income |Less than $20,000 21.8% 41.6% 22.9% 10.4% 3.3% 0.0% 69
$20,000 to $39,999 18.0% 45.4% 27.8% 3.4% 5.1% 0.4% 208
$40,000 to $59,999 11.8% 59.7% 19.0% 6.4% 3.1% 0.0% 251
$60,000 to $89,999 19.1% 61.5% 14.7% 3.7% 0.9% 0.0% 431
$90,000 and above 22.0% 62.3% 13.3% 1.6% 0.8% 0.0% 584
Total 19.0% 58.5% 17.0% 3.6% 1.9% 0.1% 1,542
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Did you vote in the election?

Yes No Don't Know Refused Total
Gender Male 85.2% 14.6% 0.0% 0.1% 1,194
Female 88.6% 11.4% 0.0% 0.0% 1,276
Total 86.9% 13.0% 0.0% 0.1% 2,470
Age Group 18-24 69.3% 30.7% 0.0% 0.0% 209
25-34 82.9% 17.1% 0.0% 0.0% 341
35-44 84.5% 15.3% 0.0% 0.3% 451
45-54 87.9% 12.1% 0.0% 0.0% 539
55-65 92.4% 7.6% 0.0% 0.0% 479
65-74 93.9% 6.1% 0.0% 0.0% 243
75+ 95.2% 4.8% 0.0% 0.0% 182
Total 87.0% 13.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2,445
Mother Tongue English 86.9% 13.1% 0.0% 0.0% 1,487
French 89.2% 10.6% 0.0% 0.2% 642
Total 87.6% 12.4% 0.0% 0.1% 2,128
Country of Birth Canada 87.0% 13.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2,054
Other Country 86.9% 13.0% 0.0% 0.1% 410
Total 87.0% 13.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2,464
Education High School or Less 82.7% 17.3% 0.0% 0.0% 802
Vocational/College 84.5% 15.5% 0.0% 0.0% 641
University 92.1% 1.7% 0.0% 0.2% 1,009
Total 87.1% 12.9% 0.0% 0.1% 2,453
Region Atlantic 88.0% 12.0% 0.0% 0.0% 197
Quebec 89.1% 10.8% 0.0% 0.1% 625
Ontario 87.1% 12.8% 0.0% 0.1% 965
Prairies 79.6% 20.4% 0.0% 0.0% 345
British Columbia 89.3% 10.7% 0.0% 0.0% 339
Total 86.9% 13.0% 0.0% 0.1% 2,470
Immigration Wave Before 1970 97.2% 2.8% 0.0% 0.0% 144
After 1970 82.1% 17.2% 0.0% 0.7% 256
Total 87.6% 12.0% 0.0% 0.4% 400
Family Income Less than $20,000 78.0% 21.2% 0.0% 0.8% 69
$20,000 to $39,999 85.9% 14.1% 0.0% 0.0% 208
$40,000 to $59,999 86.6% 13.4% 0.0% 0.0% 251
$60,000 to $89,999 87.6% 12.4% 0.0% 0.0% 431
$90,000 and above 90.3% 9.7% 0.0% 0.0% 584
Total 87.8% 12.2% 0.0% 0.0% 1,542
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What is the main reason you did not vote?

Vote Will No Time, | No Interest, Physical
Not Make a | Too Busy, Did Not Limitations,
Difference, | Not Home, Follow Mobility
Nothing |on Vacation,| Election/ | Issues, Sick/ Don't
Will Change Etc. Issues, Etc. | Aged, Etc. | Other | Know | Refused | Total
Gender Male 21.6% 36.3% 10.4% 6.2% 21.1% 4.3% 0.0% 175
Female 10.8% 31.8% 15.1% 12.6% 23.4% 5.6% 0.6% 146
Total 16.7% 34.3% 12.6% 9.1% 22.2% | 4.9% 0.3% 321
Age Group 18-24 17.4% 38.0% 12.5% 1.6% 18.8% | 11.8% 0.0% 64
25-34 9.3% 44.1% 14.9% 8.2% 20.4% 3.1% 0.0% 59
35-44 20.4% 35.3% 16.1% 2.5% 23.3% 1.1% 1.3% 69
45-54 21.1% 30.4% 3.6% 10.0% 32.9% 2.1% 0.0% 65
55-65 11.6% 31.9% 21.0% 16.6% 15.6% 3.3% 0.0% 36
65-74 16.3% 15.8% 16.9% 22.3% 20.6% 8.2% 0.0% 15
75+ 28.2% 5.2% 0.0% 46.3% .0% | 20.3% 0.0% 9
Total 16.9% 34.3% 12.7% 8.7% 22.2% | 4.9% 0.3% 317
Mother Tongue | English 19.4% 31.8% 10.7% 7.7% 22.6% 7.3% 0.5% 195
French 6.6% 46.1% 17.9% 7.7% 19.7% 2.0% 0.0% 68
Total 16.1% 35.5% 12.6% 7.7% 21.8% | 5.9% 0.3% 263
Country of Canada 17.3% 34.9% 13.3% 8.2% 20.4% 5.6% 0.3% 267
Birth Other Country 14.0% 31.5% 9.2% 13.7% 30.2% 1.4% 0.0% 53
Total 16.7% 34.4% 12.6% 9.1% 22.0% | 4.9% 0.3% 320
Education High School or 14.2% 30.8% 12.3% 11.9% 26.3% 4.4% 0.0% 138
Less
Vocational/ 17.8% 42.0% 12.7% 8.2% 11.2% 7.2% 0.9% 99
College
University 19.3% 32.9% 12.3% 5.9% 26.5% 3.1% 0.0% 77
Total 16.6% 34.9% 12.4% 9.3% 21.6% | 5.0% 0.3% 315
Region Atlantic 15.2% 40.2% 14.8% 12.3% 13.1% 4.4% 0.0% 24
Quebec 4.8% 45.6% 17.6% 8.8% 23.2% .0% 0.0% 67
Ontario 23.2% 31.5% 15.8% 9.4% 17.7% 2.5% 0.0% 123
Prairies 14.9% 29.2% 4.0% 8.8% 29.2% | 13.9% 0.0% 70
British Columbia 21.3% 28.8% 7.5% 7.5% 27.5% 5.0% 2.5% 36
Total 16.7% 34.3% 12.6% 9.1% 22.2% | 4.9% 0.3% 321
Immigration Before 1970 0.0% 0.0% 30.3% 33.9% 35.8% 0.0% 0.0% 4
Wave After 1970 17.0% 31.3% 6.0% 13.5% 30.6% 1.7% 0.0% 44
Total 15.6% 28.7% 8.0% 15.2% 31.0% 1.6% 0.0% 48
Family Income |Less than $20,000 17.1% 7.3% 22.5% 33.5% 19.6% 0.0% 0.0% 15
$20,000 to $39,999 8.5% 34.3% 19.1% 11.0% 23.0% 4.1% 0.0% 29
$40,000 to $59,999 28.5% 28.5% 7.1% 2.7% 29.4% 3.8% 0.0% 34
$60,000 to $89,999 9.9% 49.0% 9.7% 2.0% 26.2% 3.1% 0.0% 53
$90,000 and above 31.0% 34.5% 11.9% 6.1% 16.5% 0.0% 0.0% 57
Total 20.0% 35.4% 12.4% 7.2% 22.8% | 2.2% 0.0% 188
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Did you vote MAINLY ...

Liked a
Vote Could Particular
Duty to Make a Party, Leader Don't
Vote Difference | or Candidate | Other Know | Refused | Total
Gender Male 60.6% 20.2% 16.3% 0.5% 2.4% 0.0% 1,018
Female 58.1% 24.8% 13.8% 0.9% 2.4% 0.0% 1,130
Total 59.3% 22.6% 15.0% 0.7% 2.4% 0.0% 2,148
Age Group 18-24 55.8% 23.2% 18.8% 0.0% 2.2% 0.0% 145
25-34 63.2% 20.8% 14.2% 0.0% 1.8% 0.0% 283
35-44 62.3% 25.7% 10.6% 0.8% 6% 0.0% 381
45-54 58.5% 23.9% 14.2% 0.8% 2.6% 0.1% 474
55-65 54.6% 23.7% 16.1% 1.3% 4.3% 0.0% 443
65-74 60.5% 20.3% 16.1% 0.2% 2.9% 0.0% 228
75+ 62.1% 14.9% 21.2% 0.6% 1.1% 0.0% 174
Total 59.3% 22.6% 15.0% 0.7% 2.4% 0.0% 2,127
Mother Tongue |English 56.8% 24.0% 15.9% 0.2% 3.0% 0.0% 1,292
French 68.6% 16.7% 12.4% 1.9% 0.4% 0.0% 572
Total 60.4% 21.8% 14.8% 0.7% 2.2% 0.0% 1,864
Country of Birth |Canada 60.3% 21.6% 14.9% 0.7% 2.4% 0.0% 1,787
Other Country 54.3% 27.7% 15.1% 0.5% 2.4% 0.0% 356
Total 59.3% 22.7% 15.0% 0.7% 2.4% 0.0% 2,143
Education High School or Less | 53.8% 23.5% 18.5% 1.0% 3.2% 0.0% 664
Vocational/College | 61.9% 25.3% 9.8% 0.3% 2.6% 0.1% 542
University 62.1% 20.6% 15.1% 0.7% 1.6% 0.0% 930
Total 59.4% 22.7% 14.8% 0.7% 2.3% 0.0% 2,136
Region Atlantic 55.5% 26.1% 16.4% 0.0% 2.1% 0.0% 173
Quebec 69.1% 15.7% 12.6% 2.6% 0.1% 0.0% 557
Ontario 56.6% 24.2% 16.2% 0.0% 3.0% 0.0% 841
Prairies 56.9% 25.0% 13.8% 0.0% 4.2% 0.0% 275
British Columbia 53.2% 27.0% 16.2% 0.0% 3.5% 0.2% 302
Total 59.3% 22.6% 15.0% 0.7% 2.4% 0.0% 2,148
Immigration Before 1970 54.8% 21.2% 19.7% 1.2% 3.2% 0.0% 140
Wave After 1970 54.1% 31.5% 12.4% 0.0% 2.0% 0.0% 210
Total 54.4% 27.3% 15.3% 0.5% 2.5% 0.0% 350
Family Income |Less than $20,000 55.8% 20.2% 18.2% 3.0% 2.7% 0.0% 54
$20,000 to $39,999 | 60.5% 20.8% 17.1% 0.6% 0.9% 0.0% 179
$40,000 to $59,999 | 51.1% 31.8% 14.1% 1.7% 1.3% 0.0% 217
$60,000 to $89,999 | 63.3% 20.1% 13.6% 0.6% 2.3% 0.1% 378
$90,000 and above | 58.0% 22.0% 17.3% 0.2% 2.5% 0.0% 527
Total 58.6% 22.8% 15.8% 0.7% 2.1% 0.0% 1,354
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Did you vote ...

Polling
Station on Some
Advance | Election Other Don't
Poll Day By Mail Way Know Refused Total
Gender Male 13.1% 85.8% 0.4% 0.0% 0.8% 0.0% 1,018
Female 13.9% 85.2% 0.5% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 1,130
Total 13.5% 85.5% 0.5% 0.0% 0.5% 0.0% 2,148
Age Group 18-24 6.5% 91.1% 0.0% 0.0% 2.4% 0.0% 145
25-34 7.6% 91.2% 0.9% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 283
35-44 9.9% 89.6% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 381
45-54 13.3% 85.5% 0.7% 0.0% 0.6% 0.0% 474
55-65 15.9% 83.2% 0.3% 0.0% 0.6% 0.0% 443
65-74 20.6% 78.2% 0.4% 0.0% 0.8% 0.0% 228
75+ 21.6% 77.7% 0.3% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 174
Total 13.5% 85.5% 0.5% 0.0% 0.5% 0.0% 2,127
Mother Tongue English 13.5% 85.9% 0.3% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 1,292
French 13.6% 85.4% 0.3% 0.1% 0.6% 0.0% 572
Total 13.5% 85.8% 0.3% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 1,864
Country of Birth Canada 13.4% 85.8% 0.3% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 1,787
Other Country 13.6% 84.0% 1.3% 0.0% 1.1% 0.0% 356
Total 13.5% 85.5% 0.5% 0.0% 0.5% 0.0% 2,143
Education High School or Less 14.8% 83.1% 0.8% 0.1% 1.2% 0.0% 664
Vocational/College 8.1% 91.5% 0.1% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 542
University 15.4% 84.0% 0.4% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 930
Total 13.4% 85.6% 0.5% 0.0% 0.5% 0.0% 2,136
Region Atlantic 12.5% 85.9% 0.5% 0.0% 1.1% 0.0% 173
Quebec 13.5% 86.3% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 557
Ontario 14.4% 85.1% 0.2% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 841
Prairies 10.2% 87.0% 0.6% 0.0% 2.2% 0.0% 275
British Columbia 14.4% 83.6% 1.7% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 302
Total 13.5% 85.5% 0.5% 0.0% 0.5% 0.0% 2,148
Immigration Wave |Before 1970 18.4% 81.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 140
After 1970 10.8% 85.3% 2.2% 0.0% 1.6% 0.0% 210
Total 13.8% 83.7% 1.3% 0.0% 1.2% 0.0% 350
Family Income Less than $20,000 17.4% 78.4% 0.8% 0.0% 3.4% 0.0% 54
$20,000 to $39,999 8.5% 88.2% 2.2% 0.0% 1.0% 0.0% 179
$40,000 to $59,999 10.6% 88.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.8% 0.0% 217
$60,000 to $89,999 9.9% 89.5% 0.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 378
$90,000 and above 12.3% 87.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 527
Total 11.1% 88.0% 0.5% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 1,354
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Have you ever been a member of a federal political party?

Yes No Don't Know Refused Total
Gender Male 13.9% 85.8% 0.2% 0.1% 1,194
Female 10.8% 88.6% 0.5% 0.2% 1,276
Total 12.3% 87.3% 0.4% 0.1% 2,470
Age Group 18-24 2.4% 97.6% 0.0% 0.0% 209
25-34 5.3% 94.7% 0.0% 0.0% 341
35-44 7.8% 91.8% 0.2% 0.2% 451
45-54 11.5% 87.8% 0.5% 0.1% 539
55-65 19.3% 80.5% 0.1% 0.0% 479
65-74 18.8% 80.9% 0.0% 0.4% 243
75+ 23.1% 76.7% 0.2% 0.0% 182
Total 12.3% 87.4% 0.2% 0.1% 2,445
Mother Tongue English 13.5% 86.0% 0.3% 0.2% 1,487
French 10.0% 90.0% 0.0% 0.0% 642
Total 12.5% 87.2% 0.2% 0.1% 2,128
Country of Birth Canada 12.7% 87.1% 0.2% 0.1% 2,054
Other Country 10.4% 87.9% 1.4% 0.2% 410
Total 12.3% 87.2% 0.4% 0.1% 2,464
Education High School or Less 9.8% 90.2% 0.0% 0.1% 802
Vocational/College 8.6% 90.4% 0.8% 0.3% 641
University 16.6% 82.9% 0.4% 0.0% 1,009
Total 12.3% 87.3% 0.4% 0.1% 2,453
Region Atlantic 13.8% 86.2% 0.1% 0.0% 197
Quebec 11.5% 88.5% 0.0% 0.0% 625
Ontario 11.6% 87.7% 0.7% 0.0% 965
Prairies 13.7% 85.9% 0.1% 0.3% 345
British Columbia 13.3% 85.7% 0.5% 0.5% 339
Total 12.3% 87.3% 0.4% 0.1% 2,470
Immigration Wave |Before 1970 18.1% 81.3% 0.6% 0.0% 144
After 1970 6.5% 92.2% 0.9% 0.4% 256
Total 10.7% 88.3% 0.8% 0.2% 400
Family Income Less than $20,000 12.0% 88.0% 0.0% 0.0% 69
$20,000 to $39,999 13.6% 86.1% 0.3% 0.0% 208
$40,000 to $59,999 11.2% 88.8% 0.0% 0.0% 251
$60,000 to $89,999 11.2% 88.6% 0.2% 0.0% 431
$90,000 and above 15.9% 83.8% 0.3% 0.0% 584
Total 13.3% 86.5% 0.2% 0.0% 1,542
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Are you still a member of that party?

Yes No Don't Know Refused Total
Gender Male 36.8% 62.1% 1.1% 0.0% 165
Female 38.9% 59.0% 2.1% 0.0% 138
Total 37.7% 60.7% 1.6% 0.0% 303
Age Group 18-24 78.5% 21.5% 0.0% 0.0% 5
25-34 43.0% 54.7% 2.3% 0.0% 18
35-44 27.9% 70.2% 1.9% 0.0% 35
45-54 25.7% 71.3% 2.9% 0.0% 62
55-65 42.1% 55.9% 2.0% 0.0% 93
65-74 41.3% 58.7% 0.0% 0.0% 46
75+ 40.0% 60.0% 0.0% 0.0% 42
Total 37.3% 61.1% 1.6% 0.0% 301
Mother Tongue English 38.6% 59.0% 2.4% 0.0% 201
French 38.4% 61.6% 0.0% 0.0% 64
Total 38.6% 59.6% 1.8% 0.0% 266
Country of Birth Canada 37.4% 60.8% 1.8% 0.0% 260
Other Country 39.9% 60.1% 0.0% 0.0% 43
Total 37.7% 60.7% 1.6% 0.0% 303
Education High School or Less 42.3% 57.7% 0.0% 0.0% 78
Vocational/College 36.8% 61.0% 2.2% 0.0% 55
University 35.8% 62.1% 2.1% 0.0% 168
Total 37.7% 60.7% 1.6% 0.0% 301
Region Atlantic 40.4% 59.6% 0.0% 0.0% 27
Quebec 36.8% 63.2% 0.0% 0.0% 72
Ontario 41.6% 55.1% 3.2% 0.0% 112
Prairies 35.4% 62.3% 2.3% 0.0% 47
British Columbia 30.3% 69.7% 0.0% 0.0% 45
Total 37.7% 60.7% 1.6% 0.0% 303
Immigration Wave |Before 1970 33.4% 66.6% 0.0% 0.0% 26
After 1970 50.1% 49.9% 0.0% 0.0% 17
Total 39.9% 60.1% 0.0% 0.0% 43
Family Income Less than $20,000 48.6% 51.4% 0.0% 0.0% 8
$20,000 to $39,999 48.6% 51.4% 0.0% 0.0% 28
$40,000 to $59,999 55.3% 43.2% 1.5% 0.0% 28
$60,000 to $89,999 40.7% 59.3% 0.0% 0.0% 48
$90,000 and above 26.2% 70.5% 3.4% 0.0% 93
Total 37.5% 60.7% 1.7% 0.0% 205
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Do you currently volunteer for a community group or non-profit organization?

Yes No Don't Know Refused Total
Gender Male 37.1% 62.5% 0.5% 0.0% 1,194
Female 37.7% 62.0% 0.3% 0.0% 1,276
Total 37.4% 62.2% 0.4% 0.0% 2,470
Age Group 18-24 20.0% 79.2% 0.9% 0.0% 209
25-34 24.4% 75.1% 0.5% 0.0% 341
35-44 37.8% 62.2% 0.0% 0.0% 451
45-54 41.6% 57.7% 0.6% 0.0% 539
55-65 41.9% 57.8% 0.3% 0.0% 479
65-74 47.9% 52.1% 0.0% 0.0% 243
75+ 40.3% 59.0% 0.7% 0.0% 182
Total 37.3% 62.4% 0.4% 0.0% 2,445
Mother Tongue English 42.0% 57.6% 0.3% 0.0% 1,487
French 27.6% 72.4% 0.0% 0.0% 642
Total 37.7% 62.1% 0.2% 0.0% 2,128
Country of Birth Canada 37.4% 62.4% 0.2% 0.0% 2,054
Other Country 37.5% 61.3% 1.2% 0.0% 410
Total 37.4% 62.2% 0.4% 0.0% 2,464
Education High School or Less 30.6% 68.9% 0.6% 0.0% 802
Vocational/College 31.8% 67.7% 0.5% 0.0% 641
University 46.7% 53.2% 0.0% 0.0% 1,009
Total 37.5% 62.1% 0.3% 0.0% 2,453
Region Atlantic 47.5% 52.5% 0.0% 0.0% 197
Quebec 28.0% 72.0% 0.0% 0.0% 625
Ontario 37.5% 61.8% 0.6% 0.0% 965
Prairies 41.4% 58.1% 0.5% 0.0% 345
British Columbia 44.5% 55.0% 0.5% 0.0% 339
Total 37.4% 62.2% 0.4% 0.0% 2,470
Immigration Wave |Before 1970 43.3% 56.4% 0.3% 0.0% 144
After 1970 34.2% 65.1% 0.7% 0.0% 256
Total 37.5% 62.0% 0.5% 0.0% 400
Family Income Less than $20,000 33.5% 66.5% 0.0% 0.0% 69
$20,000 to $39,999 35.3% 64.7% 0.0% 0.0% 208
$40,000 to $59,999 41.1% 58.0% 0.9% 0.0% 251
$60,000 to $89,999 33.9% 66.1% 0.0% 0.0% 431
$90,000 and above 42.9% 57.1% 0.0% 0.0% 584
Total 38.7% 61.2% 0.1% 0.0% 1,542
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Do you discuss politics with your family ...?

Very Fairly | Not Very Don't
Often Often Often Never Know Refused Total
Gender Male 12.1% 34.7% 44.6% 8.4% 0.1% 0.1% 1,194
Female 13.1% 36.5% 39.5% 10.9% 0.1% 0.0% 1,276
Total 12.6% 35.6% 41.9% 9.7% 0.1% 0.0% 2,470
Age Group 18-24 9.7% 36.2% 38.0% 16.2% 0.0% 0.0% 209
25-34 11.2% 36.5% 42.3% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 341
35-44 11.1% 34.1% 44.0% 10.7% 0.0% 0.1% 451
45-54 12.8% 34.4% 46.1% 6.7% 0.0% 0.0% 539
55-65 14.3% 38.2% 40.2% 7.0% 0.1% 0.1% 479
65-74 12.5% 36.0% 41.0% 10.1% 0.4% 0.0% 243
75+ 13.4% 33.4% 37.9% 14.6% 0.7% 0.0% 182
Total 12.3% 35.6% 42.2% 9.7% 0.1% 0.0% 2,445
Mother Tongue English 13.3% 37.8% 40.8% 8.0% 0.2% 0.0% 1,487
French 9.1% 32.7% 44.6% 13.7% 0.0% 0.0% 642
Total 12.0% 36.2% 41.9% 9.7% 0.1% 0.0% 2,128
Country of Birth |Canada 11.6% 35.4% 42.9% 9.9% 0.1% 0.0% 2,054
Other Country 18.0% 36.1% 37.0% 8.6% 0.1% 0.1% 410
Total 12.6% 35.6% 41.9% 9.7% 0.1% 0.0% 2,464
Education High School or Less 6.9% 27.9% 48.9% 16.1% 0.3% 0.0% 802
Vocational/College 10.0% 33.8% 47.2% 9.0% 0.0% 0.1% 641
University 19.0% 42.8% 33.4% 4.7% 0.1% 0.1% 1,009
Total 12.7% 35.6% 42.1% 9.5% 0.1% 0.0% 2,453
Region Atlantic 11.4% 34.5% 44.0% 9.9% 0.2% 0.0% 197
Quebec 9.3% 34.1% 43.0% 13.6% 0.0% 0.0% 625
Ontario 15.5% 36.8% 39.5% 8.0% 0.1% 0.1% 965
Prairies 9.7% 34.7% 46.7% 8.6% 0.4% 0.0% 345
British Columbia 14.2% 36.6% 40.8% 8.2% 0.1% 0.1% 339
Total 12.6% 35.6% 41.9% 9.7% 0.1% 0.0% 2,470
Immigration Before 1970 16.2% 47.7% 28.0% 7.7% 0.4% 0.0% 144
Wave After 1970 18.7% 30.3% 41.6% 9.1% 0.0% 0.2% 256
Total 17.8% 36.6% 36.7% 8.6% 0.2% 0.2% 400
Family Income Less than $20,000 12.3% 25.9% 42.7% 17.5% 1.6% 0.0% 69
$20,000 to $39,999 7.1% 24.9% 51.9% 15.6% 0.2% 0.2% 208
$40,000 to $59,999 12.8% 31.4% 46.0% 9.8% 0.0% 0.0% 251
$60,000 to $89,999 11.0% 37.3% 42.7% 9.0% 0.0% 0.0% 431
$90,000% and above 17.6% 42.4% 35.6% 4.4% 0.0% 0.0% 584
Total 13.3% 36.1% 41.8% 8.7% 0.1% 0.0% 1,542

20

Report on the Results of Elections Canada’s Questions




And do you discuss politics with your friends ...?

Very Fairly | Not Very Don't
Often Often Often Never Know | Refused Total
Gender Male 13.5% 31.5% 45.7% 9.3% 0.0% 0.0% 1,194
Female 8.5% 27.3% 48.1% 16.0% 0.1% 0.0% 1,276
Total 10.9% 29.3% 47.0% 12.7% 0.1% 0.0% 2,470
Age Group 18-24 9.5% 28.0% 42.1% 20.4% 0.0% 0.0% 209
25-34 9.9% 27.9% 46.3% 15.8% 0.0% 0.0% 341
35-44 8.5% 28.2% 51.4% 11.9% 0.0% 0.0% 451
45-54 13.3% 27.6% 49.2% 9.8% 0.0% 0.0% 539
55-65 10.7% 34.1% 46.0% 9.2% 0.0% 0.0% 479
65-74 10.0% 32.4% 44.7% 12.8% 0.1% 0.0% 243
75+ 11.7% 23.1% 46.8% 17.5% 0.9% 0.0% 182
Total 10.7% 29.2% 47.4% 12.7% 0.1% 0.0% 2,445
Mother Tongue English 10.9% 30.1% 47.8% 11.2% 0.0% 0.0% 1,487
French 7.8% 28.6% 49.2% 14.4% 0.0% 0.0% 642
Total 10.0% 29.6% 48.2% 12.2% 0.0% 0.0% 2,128
Country of Birth |Canada 9.6% 29.0% 48.4% 12.9% 0.1% 0.0% 2,054
Other Country 17.6% 31.3% 39.3% 11.8% 0.0% 0.0% 410
Total 10.9% 29.4% 46.9% 12.7% 0.1% 0.0% 2,464
Education High School or Less 6.0% 23.1% 51.5% 19.3% 0.0% 0.0% 802
Vocational/College 9.4% 25.9% 51.4% 13.1% 0.2% 0.0% 641
University 15.8% 36.5% 40.8% 6.9% 0.0% 0.0% 1,009
Total 10.9% 29.4% 47.1% 12.6% 0.1% 0.0% 2,453
Region Atlantic 11.0% 24.9% 48.3% 15.6% 0.1% 0.0% 197
Quebec 10.2% 28.9% 46.5% 14.4% 0.0% 0.0% 625
Ontario 12.4% 30.5% 45.8% 11.1% 0.1% 0.0% 965
Prairies 6.8% 27.0% 51.9% 14.2% 0.1% 0.0% 345
British Columbia 11.7% 31.8% 45.4% 11.1% 0.0% 0.0% 339
Total 10.9% 29.3% 47.0% 12.7% 0.1% 0.0% 2,470
Immigration Wave | Before 1970 11.8% 36.7% 41.1% 10.3% 0.0% 0.0% 144
After 1970 20.6% 29.2% 39.5% 10.8% 0.0% 0.0% 256
Total 17.4% 31.9% 40.1% 10.6% 0.0% 0.0% 400
Family Income Less than $20,000 15.7% 22.5% 48.8% 12.9% 0.0% 0.0% 69
$20,000 to $39,999 11.0% 24.0% 45.8% 18.5% 0.7% 0.0% 208
$40,000 to $59,999 10.3% 28.0% 48.9% 12.8% 0.0% 0.0% 251
$60,000 to $89,999 9.4% 29.3% 49.1% 12.1% 0.0% 0.0% 431
$90,000 and above 13.5% 37.4% 42.1% 7.1% 0.0% 0.0% 584
Total 11.6% 31.1% 45.9% 11.2% 0.1% 0.0% 1,542
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How satisfied are you with the way Elections Canada runs federal elections?

Very Fairly Not Very | NotatAll | Don't
Satisfied Satisfied Satisfied Satisfied Know | Refused | Total
Gender Male 26.7% 52.5% 14.0% 3.8% 2.8% 0.2% 1,194
Female 23.2% 52.8% 14.5% 5.8% 3.6% 0.1% 1,276
Total 24.9% 52.6% 14.3% 4.8% 3.2% 0.1% 2,470
Age Group 18-24 23.2% 58.0% 11.8% 1.8% 5.1% 0.0% 209
25-34 19.7% 60.1% 11.7% 3.4% 4.7% 0.4% 341
35-44 24.0% 51.7% 16.9% 5.1% 2.2% 0.1% 451
45-54 33.1% 47.5% 12.3% 4.8% 2.2% 0.1% 539
55-65 24.6% 50.4% 16.6% 5.4% 3.0% 0.0% 479
65-74 21.3% 55.1% 14.9% 4.7% 4.0% 0.0% 243
75+ 19.7% 53.0% 14.9% 8.2% 3.6% 0.7% 182
Total 24.9% 52.7% 14.3% 4.8% 3.2% 0.1% 2,445
Mother English 27.1% 51.4% 14.6% 4.1% 2.5% 0.2% 1,487
Tongue French 18.2% 56.4% 15.0% 6.3% 4.2% 0.0% 642
Total 24.4% 52.9% 14.7% 4.8% 3.0% 0.1% 2,128
Country of Canada 23.8% 53.3% 14.6% 5.1% 3.0% 0.2% 2,054
Birth Other Country 30.3% 49.2% 12.8% 3.5% 4.1% 0.1% 410
Total 24.9% 52.6% 14.3% 4.8% 3.2% 0.1% 2,464
Education High School or Less 20.6% 51.3% 16.3% 6.0% 5.5% 0.2% 802
Vocational/College 21.0% 60.9% 12.3% 3.9% 1.8% 0.1% 641
University 31.0% 48.3% 14.0% 4.4% 2.2% 0.1% 1,009
Total 25.0% 52.6% 14.3% 4.8% 3.2% 0.1% 2,453
Region Atlantic 18.5% 58.8% 16.7% 4.5% 1.6% 0.0% 197
Quebec 18.3% 57.6% 14.1% 5.9% 4.0% 0.1% 625
Ontario 30.5% 48.6% 13.3% 4.2% 3.1% 0.3% 965
Prairies 22.6% 55.6% 14.7% 4.1% 3.0% 0.0% 345
British Columbia 27.2% 48.4% 15.7% 5.5% 3.2% 0.0% 339
Total 24.9% 52.6% 14.3% 4.8% 3.2% 0.1% 2,470
Immigration |Before 1970 24.7% 53.4% 15.4% 4.4% 2.0% 0.0% 144
Wave After 1970 35.1% 46.2% 11.8% 1.8% 5.0% 0.2% 256
Total 31.4% 48.8% 13.1% 2.7% 3.9% 0.1% 400
Family Less than $20,000 33.5% 37.8% 17.6% 10.3% 0.9% 0.0% 69
Income $20,000 to $39,999 18.1% 51.0% 20.1% 3.6% 6.9% 0.3% 208
$40,000 to $59,999 20.1% 53.4% 17.6% 5.0% 3.8% 0.2% 251
$60,000 to $89,999 24.8% 54.6% 14.3% 4.9% 1.4% 0.0% 431
$90,000 and above 30.5% 52.1% 11.9% 3.9% 1.3% 0.2% 584
Total 25.7% 52.2% 14.9% 4.6% 2.5% 0.2% 1,542
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If you had your choice, on which day of the week should elections be held?

Does Not Don't
Matter | Monday | Tuesday |Wednesday| Thursday| Friday | Saturday | Sunday | Know | Refused | Total
Gender Male 30.4% | 23.3% 11.2% 8.9% 1.2% 5.9% 9.4% 5.6% 39% | 0.3% 1,194
Female 40.3% | 23.1% 10.6% 8.5% 1.5% 3.6% | 57% 3.1% 3.6% | 0.0% 1,276
Total 35.5% |23.2% 10.9% 8.7% 1.4% 47% | 75% | 4.3% 3.7% | 0.2% 2,470
Age Group |18-24 23.5% | 17.0% 9.0% 12.6% 3.0% 14.3% 9.7% 3.5% 7.1% 0.3% 209
25-34 30.9% | 25.1% 10.5% 8.9% 1.9% 6.0% 9.1% 4.9% 2.7% 0.0% 341
35-44 34.7% | 18.6% 10.6% 9.6% 1.7% 5.2% | 10.0% 6.1% 2.9% | 0.6% 451
45-54 36.9% | 25.3% 14.2% 8.4% 0.7% 3.0% 6.4% 3.2% 1.8% | 0.1% 539
55-65 34.1% | 27.2% 10.5% 9.1% 1.1% 2.8% 6.1% 4.3% 4.7% 0.0% 479
65-74 45.3% | 21.8% 10.0% 6.2% 1.9% 2.4% 4.1% 4.4% 3.9% 0.0% 243
75+ 49.2% | 23.2% 6.3% 5.6% 0.0% 1.2% 6.7% 3.2% 4.5% 0.0% 182
Total 35.7% | 23.2% 10.8% 8.8% 1.4% 4.6% 7.5% 4.3% 3.5% | 0.2% 2,445
Mother English 37.8% | 18.4% 13.3% 11.1% 1.8% 3.7% | 8.1% 2.3% 31% | 0.3% 1,487
Tongue French 29.1% | 39.7% 8.2% 5.1% 0.5% 4.1% 4.5% 6.2% 2.6% 0.0% 642
Total 35.2% | 24.9% 11.8% 9.3% 1.4% 3.8% 7.0% 3.5% 3.0% | 0.2% 2,128
Country of |Canada 35.3% | 25.0% 11.5% 9.2% 1.4% 4.1% 7.0% 3.3% 2.8% 0.2% 2,054
Birth Other Country 37.0% | 13.6% 8.0% 6.0% 1.3% 7.6% 9.3% 9.1% 8.2% | 0.0% 410
Total 35.6% |23.1% 10.9% 8.7% 1.4% 4.7% 7.4% 4.3% 3.7% | 0.2% 2,464
Education |High School or 38.5% | 21.2% 9.4% 7.1% 0.6% 6.1% 7.5% 3.6% 5.9% 0.1% 802
Less
Vocational/ 33.0% | 24.4% 10.8% 10.9% 2.5% 5.9% 7.0% 4.2% 1.2% 0.1% 641
College
University 34.6% | 24.0% 12.3% 8.6% 1.3% 2.7% 79% | 4.9% 34% | 0.3% 1,009
Total 35.4% | 23.2% 11.0% 8.7% 1.4% 4.7% 7.5% 4.3% 3.6% | 0.2% 2,453
Region Atlantic 37.8% | 25.2% 10.4% 11.2% 1.2% 4.0% 6.5% 2.1% 1.7% 0.0% 197
Quebec 28.4% | 37.4% 7.8% 5.5% 0.6% 5.3% 5.3% 7.2% 2.4% 0.0% 625
Ontario 35.1% | 19.7% 12.9% 10.9% 2.0% 4.7% 6.2% 3.9% 45% | 0.1% 965
Prairies 40.5% | 15.3% 11.3% 9.2% 2.2% 3.8% | 8.8% 3.2% 49% | 0.7% 345
British Columbia| 43.3% | 13.5% 10.7% 6.0% 0.4% 5.1% | 14.5% 2.4% 4.0% | 0.0% 339
Total 35.5% |23.2% 10.9% 8.7% 1.4% 47% | 75% | 4.3% 3.7% | 0.2% 2,470
Immigration | Before 1970 45.7% | 16.0% 10.8% 5.7% 1.3% 1.9% 5.7% 5.1% 7.9% 0.0% 144
Wave After 1970 32.6% | 12.6% 6.7% 5.5% 1.3% 9.8% | 12.1% | 11.9% 75% | 0.0% 256
Total 37.4% | 13.8% 8.2% 5.6% 1.3% 7.0% | 9.8% | 9.4% 7.6% | 0.0% 400
Family Less than $20,000 | 38.4% | 19.0% 10.7% 3.8% 0.7% | 10.0% 6.3% 3.3% 6.9% | 0.9% 69
Income $20,000 t0 $39,999| 33.9% | 26.4% 7.6% 1.7% 0.7% 6.2% 9.8% 3.1% 4.2% 0.3% 208
$40,000 to $59,999| 35.2% | 22.3% 13.5% 9.7% 0.7% 5.3% 5.5% 5.0% 2.8% 0.0% 251
$60,000 to $89,999| 35.9% | 24.5% 12.0% 7.6% 0.6% 4.9% 6.8% 5.3% 24% | 0.0% 431
$90,000 and above | 29.3% | 25.7% 14.4% 10.5% 2.1% 2.6% 9.0% 3.5% 2.6% | 0.4% 584
Total 33.1% |24.6% 12.5% 8.9% 1.2% 45% | 7.8% | 4.2% 3.0% | 0.2% 1,542
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If you could vote online, would you be very likely, somewhat likely, not very likely or not at all likely to do so?

Do Not
Not at | Use/Have
Very Somewhat | Not Very | All Access to Don't
Depends | Likely Likely Likely | Likely | Internet Know | Refused | Total
Gender Male 0.4% 32.9% 17.8% 17.8% | 29.0% 1.7% 0.5% 0.0% 778
Female 0.6% 24.8% 15.9% 18.4% | 35.8% 3.3% 1.2% 0.0% 849
Total 0.5% 28.7% 16.8% 18.1% | 32.5% 2.5% 0.9% 0.0% 1,627
Age Group  |18-24 0.0% 23.8% 27.4% 19.3% | 29.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 135
25-34 0.1% 44.6% 17.8% 18.3% | 17.6% 1.2% 0.5% 0.0% 200
35-44 0.6% 38.5% 18.2% 17.5% | 24.6% 0.3% 0.2% 0.0% 272
45-54 0.5% 28.8% 22.7% 15.3% | 30.3% 1.5% 1.0% 0.0% 366
55-65 1.1% 28.7% 12.7% 17.3% | 36.1% 2.2% 1.9% 0.0% 319
65-74 0.5% 14.5% 9.4% 26.2% | 43.6% 5.9% 0.0% 0.0% 192
75+ 0.0% 9.7% 5.2% 16.8% | 55.3% | 10.6% 2.4% 0.0% 129
Total 0.5% 28.7% 16.8% 18.2% | 32.4% 2.5% 0.9% 0.0% 1,614
Mother English 0.6% 30.5% 16.1% 16.1% | 33.9% 2.0% 0.8% 0.0% 1,031
Tongue French 0.3% 27.9% 18.3% 18.1% | 32.5% 2.6% 0.2% 0.0% 351
Total 0.5% 29.8% 16.7% 16.6% | 33.6% 2.1% 0.6% 0.0% 1,382
Country of  |Canada 0.5% 30.1% 16.3% 16.9% | 33.2% 2.3% 0.7% 0.0% 1,344
Birth Other Country 0.5% 21.9% 18.8% 24.0% | 29.2% 3.8% 1.9% 0.0% 279
Total 0.5% 28.7% 16.8% 18.1% | 32.5% 2.6% 0.9% 0.0% 1,623
Education High School or 0.2% 14.3% 13.3% 18.4% | 47.5% 5.4% 0.9% 0.0% 532
Less
Vocational/ 0.7% 29.2% 15.4% 21.5% | 30.3% 2.1% 0.8% 0.0% 403
College
University 0.6% 39.8% 20.4% 15.6% | 22.2% 0.5% 1.0% 0.0% 678
Total 0.5% 28.8% 16.8% 18.0% | 32.5% 2.5% 0.9% 0.0% 1,613
Region Atlantic 0.1% 29.3% 17.8% 18.7% | 32.1% 1.5% 0.5% 0.0% 142
Quebec 0.7% 27.3% 18.0% 17.1% | 33.6% 2.6% 0.7% 0.0% 325
Ontario 0.7% 26.0% 15.8% 19.1% | 34.8% 2.5% 1.2% 0.0% 677
Prairies 0.0% 32.1% 13.8% 19.6% | 31.3% 2.5% 0.7% 0.0% 257
British Columbia| 0.4% 34.5% 20.8% 145% | 25.7% 3.2% 0.8% 0.0% 225
Total 0.5% 28.7% 16.8% 18.1% | 32.5% 2.5% 0.9% 0.0% 1,627
Immigration |Before 1970 0.0% 13.5% 22.9% 24.6% | 33.7% 3.3% 1.9% 0.0% 111
Wave After 1970 0.8% 28.8% 16.2% 22.1% | 26.0% 4.3% 1.9% 0.0% 161
Total 0.5% 22.6% 18.9% 23.1% | 29.1% 3.9% 1.9% 0.0% 271
Family Less than $20,000 | 0.0% 9.6% 12.1% 141% | 53.0% | 11.2% 0.0% 0.0% 47
Income $20,000 t0 $39,999| 0.4% 17.6% 14.7% 17.3% | 45.1% 4.9% 0.0% 0.0% 143
$40,000 t0 $59,999 | 1.2% 20.9% 13.3% 19.1% | 40.6% 2.5% 2.3% 0.0% 160
$60,000 to $89,999 | 0.0% 37.2% 18.6% 17.5% | 25.3% 1.0% 0.3% 0.0% 278
$90,000 and above | 0.6% 43.4% 19.3% 13.5% | 22.5% 0.2% 0.5% 0.0% 397
Total 0.5% 33.1% 17.2% 16.0% | 30.6% 2.0% 0.6% 0.0% 1,025
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If you could register for the election online, would you be very likely, somewhat likely, not very likely or not at all
likely to do so?

Do Not
Use/Have
Very Somewhat | NotVery | Notat All | Access to Don't
Depends Likely Likely Likely Likely Internet Know | Refused | Total
Gender Male 0.2% 35.8% 24.8% 15.2% 21.8% 1.5% 0.4% 0.3% 746
Female 0.1% 30.2% 19.9% 16.3% 30.0% 2.0% 1.5% 0.0% 821
Total 0.1% 32.9% 22.3% 15.8% 26.1% 1.7% 1.0% 0.1% 1,567
Age Group 18-24 0.0% 36.6% 34.5% 14.0% 14.1% 0.0% 0.8% 0.0% 145
25-34 0.0% 46.0% 22.6% 14.6% 15.4% 0.6% 0.8% 0.0% 220
35-44 0.4% 39.8% 22.3% 16.2% 19.9% 1.1% 0.0% 0.3% 286
45-54 0.0% 33.0% 29.9% 11.3% 24.6% 0.4% 0.9% 0.0% 317
55-65 0.2% 34.0% 16.6% 17.3% 29.8% 0.9% 1.1% 0.0% 311
65-74 0.0% 16.4% 18.9% 19.9% 40.4% 4.1% 0.3% 0.0% 148
75+ 0.0% 7.9% 7.0% 22.2% 49.4% 9.2% 3.3% 1.0% 123
Total 0.1% 33.1% 22.4% 15.8% 26.0% 1.7% 0.9% 0.1% 1,549
Mother English 0.1% 37.9% 21.7% 14.3% 24.3% 1.0% 0.6% 0.1% 1,025
Tongue French 0.0% 20.5% 23.8% 19.7% 31.7% 3.3% 0.6% 0.3% 333
Total 0.1% 33.6% 22.2% 15.7% 26.1% 1.6% 0.6% 0.2% 1,358
Country of Canada 0.1% 32.7% 22.3% 15.0% 27.1% 1.7% 0.8% 0.2% 1,304
Birth Other Country 0.3% 33.8% 22.2% 19.1% 20.9% 1.8% 1.9% 0.0% 261
Total 0.1% 32.9% 22.3% 15.7% 26.1% 1.7% 1.0% 0.1% 1,565
Education High School or 0.0% 19.2% 16.9% 18.1% 40.7% 3.6% 1.5% 0.0% 509
Less
Vocational/ 0.1% 31.7% 26.2% 16.1% 24.7% 0.6% 0.4% 0.2% 418
College
University 0.2% 45.0% 24.0% 13.5% 15.2% 1.1% 0.8% 0.2% 633
Total 0.1% 33.0% 22.3% 15.7% 26.1% 1.7% 0.9% 0.1% 1,560
Region Atlantic 0.0% 29.3% 22.8% 15.8% 30.4% 1.0% 0.0% 0.7% 139
Quebec 0.0% 21.5% 23.2% 20.1% 30.5% 3.9% 0.7% 0.0% 300
Ontario 0.1% 34.3% 21.4% 16.5% 24.6% 1.5% 1.4% 0.2% 672
Prairies 0.3% 38.9% 22.6% 12.8% 23.2% 1.0% 1.1% 0.0% 241
British Columbia| 0.2% 39.7% 23.1% 10.7% 24.8% 0.6% 0.8% 0.0% 216
Total 0.1% 32.9% 22.3% 15.8% 26.1% 1.7% 1.0% 0.1% 1,567
Immigration |Before 1970 0.0% 26.8% 17.2% 22.6% 30.0% 3.4% 0.0% 0.0% 88
Wave After 1970 0.5% 37.6% 25.3% 18.8% 13.8% 1.1% 2.9% 0.0% 166
Total 0.3% 33.9% 22.5% 20.1% 19.4% 1.9% 1.9% 0.0% 253
Family Less than $20,000 0.0% 17.7% 18.7% 11.1% 49.7% 2.9% 0.0% 0.0% 40
Income $20,000 t0 $39,999 | 0.0% 14.7% 21.1% 22.7% 39.7% 1.3% 0.4% 0.0% 131
$40,000 to $59,999 |  0.0% 22.3% 19.5% 19.7% 35.4% 3.1% 0.0% 0.0% 166
$60,000 to $89,999 |  0.0% 38.7% 27.0% 16.3% 16.9% 1.1% 0.0% 0.0% 293
$90,000 and above 0.3% 53.3% 22.0% 7.3% 15.5% 0.8% 0.4% 0.3% 366
Total 0.1% 37.4% 22.8% 14.2% 23.7% 1.4% 0.2% 0.1% 996
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How strongly do you agree with the following statement: “Voting online is just too risky.”

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Don't
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree Know Refused Total
Gender Male 38.3% 16.6% 20.0% 18.0% 7.1% 0.0% 602
Female 40.9% 20.9% 19.2% 11.3% 7.6% 0.1% 671
Total 39.7% 18.9% 19.6% 14.5% 7.4% 0.0% 1,273
Age Group 18-24 35.7% 31.6% 15.5% 15.9% 1.4% 0.0% 99
25-34 35.9% 20.3% 32.0% 8.0% 3.8% 0.0% 176
35-44 31.4% 20.5% 24.7% 18.3% 5.1% 0.0% 230
45-54 37.1% 17.9% 17.5% 19.7% 7.5% 0.2% 284
55-65 42.7% 18.5% 19.3% 13.8% 5.6% 0.0% 245
65-74 54.1% 17.0% 10.6% 9.1% 9.3% 0.0% 128
75+ 49.0% 8.8% 8.9% 10.5% 22.8% 0.0% 95
Total 39.5% 19.1% 19.7% 14.6% 7.0% 0.0% 1,256
Mother Tongue |English 37.6% 19.6% 21.0% 15.5% 6.2% 0.1% 780
French 40.3% 19.9% 18.2% 14.5% 7.0% 0.0% 328
Total 38.4% 19.7% 20.2% 15.2% 6.5% 0.1% 1,108
Country of Canada 38.7% 19.6% 20.2% 15.0% 6.5% 0.1% 1,076
Birth Other Country 44.6% 15.4% 15.6% 11.9% 12.5% 0.0% 192
Total 39.6% 19.0% 19.5% 14.5% 7.4% 0.0% 1,269
Education High School or 49.4% 16.6% 14.0% 10.5% 9.4% 0.1% 422
Less
Vocational/ 37.5% 22.7% 21.1% 14.0% 4.7% 0.0% 321
College
University 33.0% 18.7% 23.2% 17.9% 7.1% 0.0% 522
Total 39.6% 19.0% 19.6% 14.5% 7.3% 0.0% 1,265
Region Atlantic 29.7% 20.9% 25.0% 18.0% 6.4% 0.0% 99
Quebec 39.6% 21.4% 18.0% 14.1% 7.0% 0.0% 325
Ontario 41.0% 16.7% 20.0% 15.3% 6.8% 0.1% 479
Prairies 42.4% 25.4% 19.1% 6.5% 6.6% 0.0% 174
British Columbia 39.0% 13.4% 18.7% 18.2% 10.6% 0.0% 197
Total 39.7% 18.9% 19.6% 14.5% 7.4% 0.0% 1,273
Immigration Before 1970 45.2% 14.7% 10.5% 9.3% 20.4% 0.0% 69
Wave After 1970 43.7% 16.9% 19.7% 11.2% 8.5% 0.0% 116
Total 44.3% 16.0% 16.3% 10.5% 12.9% 0.0% 184
Family Income |Less than $20,000 53.1% 13.4% 16.7% 8.4% 8.4% 0.0% 29
$20,000 to $39,999 37.6% 24.5% 16.9% 7.5% 12.9% 0.5% 120
$40,000 to $59,999 45.6% 18.5% 16.5% 9.6% 9.7% 0.0% 131
$60,000 to $89,999 39.5% 16.9% 16.7% 23.4% 3.5% 0.0% 205
$90,000 and above 36.3% 16.0% 26.2% 17.5% 4.1% 0.0% 295
Total 39.5% 17.9% 20.3% 15.8% 6.4% 0.1% 779
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How strongly do you agree with the following statement: “Registering online to vote is just too risky.”

Strongly | Somewhat | Somewhat | Strongly Don't
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree Know Refused | Total
Gender Male 27.0% 20.0% 23.4% 22.2% 6.9% 0.6% 592
Female 35.0% 17.1% 23.4% 13.1% 11.3% 0.2% 606
Total 31.0% 18.5% 23.4% 17.6% 9.1% 0.4% 1,197
Age Group 18-24 20.7% 22.5% 23.5% 25.6% 7.7% 0.0% 109
25-34 22.6% 13.8% 35.8% 21.0% 6.7% 0.0% 165
35-44 25.1% 20.1% 32.7% 17.7% 4.1% 0.3% 222
45-54 31.5% 21.9% 23.5% 15.0% 7.4% 0.7% 255
55-65 37.2% 17.2% 17.9% 19.7% 7.9% 0.0% 235
65-74 43.9% 16.6% 11.8% 11.1% 15.9% 0.7% 115
75+ 35.4% 16.1% 8.2% 10.5% 28.3% 1.4% 88
Total 30.7% 18.6% 23.6% 17.5% 9.2% 0.4% 1,189
Mother Tongue |English 30.2% 17.4% 23.0% 18.8% 10.4% 0.3% 707
French 33.0% 17.8% 28.0% 16.7% 4.4% 0.0% 313
Total 31.1% 17.5% 24.6% 18.1% 8.6% 0.2% 1,020
Country of Birth |Canada 30.1% 17.5% 24.7% 18.3% 9.2% 0.3% 978
Other Country 35.2% 22.7% 17.5% 14.6% 9.1% 0.8% 218
Total 31.0% 18.4% 23.4% 17.6% 9.2% 0.4% 1,195
Education High School or Less 37.7% 17.6% 16.8% 14.7% 12.8% 0.4% 380
Vocational/College 30.7% 18.9% 25.4% 17.0% 7.9% 0.0% 321
University 26.0% 19.1% 27.3% 20.5% 6.5% 0.6% 487
Total 31.0% 18.6% 23.4% 17.7% 8.9% 0.4% 1,188
Region Atlantic 31.9% 19.4% 20.4% 14.8% 13.5% 0.0% 99
Quebec 34.8% 16.7% 30.0% 15.3% 3.2% 0.0% 300
Ontario 28.6% 19.5% 22.7% 19.5% 9.1% 0.6% 486
Prairies 26.2% 22.1% 23.5% 16.7% 10.8% 0.6% 171
British Columbia 36.4% 14.1% 13.7% 18.8% 16.6% 0.3% 142
Total 31.0% 18.5% 23.4% 17.6% 9.1% 0.4% 1,197
Immigration Before 1970 36.6% 29.7% 12.7% 8.1% 12.9% 0.0% 76
Wave After 1970 33.3% 19.6% 20.4% 18.3% 7.1% 1.3% 140
Total 34.5% 23.1% 17.7% 14.7% 9.2% 0.8% 216
Family Income | Less than $20,000 34.1% 16.6% 20.3% 12.5% 16.5% 0.0% 40
$20,000 to $39,999 42.2% 16.0% 18.3% 11.5% 11.4% 0.5% 88
$40,000 to $59,999 36.8% 21.0% 14.8% 17.2% 9.9% 0.3% 120
$60,000 to $89,999 27.2% 20.1% 30.6% 21.0% 1.0% 0.0% 226
$90,000 and above 21.7% 17.0% 30.5% 23.4% 6.7% 0.6% 289
Total 28.7% 18.4% 26.1% 19.8% 6.6% 0.3% 763
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“About 40% of Canadians 18 to 24 years old voted in the last two federal elections.” Is this a very serious
problem, quite a serious problem, not a very serious problem, or not at all a problem?

Very Somewhat | Not Very
Serious Serious Serious | Not at All a Don't
Problem Problem Problem Problem Know Refused | Total
Gender Male 39.3% 42.5% 10.2% 6.0% 1.7% 0.2% 1,194
Female 44.4% 38.7% 7.1% 7.2% 2.6% 0.0% 1,276
Total 41.9% 40.5% 8.6%0 6.6%0 2.2% 0.1% 2,470
Age Group 18-24 34.3% 45.3% 11.0% 3.9% 5.6% 0.0% 209
25-34 42.5% 42.4% 7.1% 6.5% 1.5% 0.0% 341
35-44 40.1% 38.9% 12.6% 6.9% 1.5% 0.0% 451
45-54 38.2% 45.9% 8.5% 6.2% 1.2% 0.1% 539
55-65 46.8% 37.9% 7.8% 6.1% 1.4% 0.0% 479
65-74 49.3% 36.5% 3.9% 8.3% 1.5% 0.5% 243
75+ 40.6% 34.2% 8.6% 10.1% 6.5% 0.0% 182
Total 41.8% 40.7% 8.7% 6.7% 2.1% 0.1% 2,445
Mother Tongue |English 47.0% 37.6% 8.0% 5.5% 1.7% 0.2% 1,487
French 30.8% 51.8% 8.3% 7.8% 1.4% 0.0% 642
Total 42.1% 41.9% 8.1% 6.2% 1.6% 0.1% 2,128
Country of Canada 41.5% 42.3% 7.9% 6.6% 1.5% 0.1% 2,054
Birth Other country 44.6% 31.2% 12.2% 6.6% 5.4% 0.0% 410
Total 42.0% 40.5% 8.6% 6.6% 2.2% 0.1% 2,464
Education High school or less 36.1% 38.5% 10.5% 10.1% 4.7% 0.1% 802
Vocational & College 42.0% 43.4% 7.5% 5.4% 1.7% 0.0% 641
University 46.5% 40.4% 7.9% 4.6% 0.5% 0.1% 1,009
Total 42.0% 40.6% 8.6% 6.6%0 2.2% 0.1% 2,453
Region Atlantic 41.7% 42.1% 6.6% 6.2% 2.9% 0.4% 197
Quebec 31.5% 51.5% 8.2% 8.4% 0.4% 0.0% 625
Ontario 48.8% 33.5% 8.7% 6.4% 2.5% 0.2% 965
Prairies 39.9% 43.0% 8.8% 3.4% 4.9% 0.0% 345
British Columbia 44.0% 37.0% 10.2% 7.5% 1.3% 0.0% 339
Total 41.9% 40.5% 8.6% 6.6% 2.2% 0.1% 2,470
Immigration Before 1970 50.1% 32.9% 10.2% 3.5% 3.4% 0.0% 144
Wave After 1970 41.0% 32.2% 13.0% 8.2% 5.7% 0.0% 256
Total 44.2% 32.4% 12.0% 6.5% 4.9% 0.0% 400
Family Income |Less than $20,000 34.7% 41.6% 10.4% 9.0% 4.3% 0.0% 69
$20,000 to $39,999 41.1% 35.6% 8.6% 12.4% 1.4% 0.9% 208
$40,000 to $59,999 46.7% 38.8% 7.7% 4.5% 2.3% 0.0% 251
$60,000 to $89,999 43.6% 45.9% 6.0% 4.3% 0.3% 0.0% 431
$90,000 and above 46.5% 39.5% 8.8% 4.5% 0.6% 0.0% 584
Total 44.5% 40.7% 7.9% 5.7% 1.1% 0.1% 1,542

28

Report on the Results of Elections Canada’s Questions




Which would be the best way to get more young people to vote?

Educate Young | Make Politics
People That | More Relevant
Politics Is to Young Make It Don't
Important People Bothland2 | Mandatory | Other Know | Refused | Total
Gender Male 28.7% 62.1% 3.0% 0.6% 1.8% 3.7% 0.1% 1,099
Female 33.9% 57.8% 5.2% 0.3% 1.3% 1.4% 0.1% 1,151
Total 31.4% 59.9% 4.1% 0.4% 1.6% 2.5% 0.1% 2,251
Age Group |18-24 31.0% 64.7% 2.8% 0.0% 0.0% 1.5% 0.0% 189
25-34 25.8% 67.0% 3.3% 1.1% 1.1% 1.7% 0.0% 314
35-44 32.1% 58.9% 5.4% 0.0% 1.2% 2.4% 0.0% 414
45-54 27.6% 63.1% 4.3% 0.3% 1.0% 3.6% 0.2% 499
55-65 31.3% 57.9% 6.0% 0.9% 1.5% 2.3% 0.2% 443
65-74 39.7% 51.5% 1.9% 0.4% 4.2% 2.4% 0.0% 218
75+ 39.9% 52.1% 1.8% 0.0% 2.0% 4.2% 0.0% 152
Total 31.2% 60.1% 4.2% 0.4% 1.4% 2.6% 0.1% 2,228
Mother English 31.2% 59.2% 4.6% 0.4% 1.9% 2.6% 0.1% 1,377
Tongue French 27.6% 65.1% 4.0% 0.2% 1.1% 1.9% 0.0% 583
Total 30.1% 61.0% 4.4% 0.3% 1.7% 2.4% 0.1% 1,960
Country of |Canada 30.0% 61.1% 4.3% 0.3% 1.7% 2.5% 0.1% 1,884
Birth Other Country 38.1% 53.7% 3.4% 1.1% 0.8% 2.9% 0.0% 361
Total 31.3% 59.9% 4.1% 0.4% 1.6% 2.5% 0.1% 2,245
Education High School or 32.3% 60.7% 2.0% 0.0% 1.4% 3.5% 0.0% 683
Less
Vocational/ 29.5% 63.0% 3.9% 0.2% 1.5% 2.0% 0.0% 596
College
University 32.0% 57.3% 5.7% 0.9% 1.8% 2.2% 0.2% 957
Total 31.4% 59.8% 4.1% 0.4% 1.6% 2.6% 0.1% 2,236
Region Atlantic 34.4% 57.6% 3.2% 0.0% 0.7% 4.1% 0.0% 178
Quebec 27.1% 65.7% 3.6% 0.7% 1.2% 1.7% 0.0% 570
Ontario 34.6% 55.6% 4.8% 0.3% 2.1% 2.6% 0.0% 878
Prairies 31.7% 61.3% 2.9% 0.0% 0.7% 3.1% 0.2% 316
British Columbia 28.1% 61.0% 4.9% 1.2% 2.1% 2.5% 0.3% 309
Total 31.4% 59.9% 4.1% 0.4% 1.6% 2.5% 0.1% 2,251
Immigration |Before 1970 34.9% 53.5% 4.8% 2.3% 2.0% 2.5% 0.0% 134
Wave After 1970 38.8% 54.9% 2.6% 0.4% 0.0% 3.3% 0.0% 220
Total 37.3% 54.4% 3.5% 1.1% 0.8% 3.0% 0.0% 355
Family Less than $20,000 35.4% 54.0% 8.2% 0.0% 0.9% 1.6% 0.0% 60
Income $20,000 to $39,999 32.7% 55.3% 4.6% 0.5% 2.1% 4.8% 0.0% 177
$40,000 to $59,999 26.9% 65.8% 4.0% 0.9% 1.5% 0.9% 0.0% 234
$60,000 to $89,999 31.5% 62.2% 3.0% 0.7% 0.5% 2.1% 0.0% 411
$90,000 and above 28.3% 62.2% 4.7% 0.3% 2.3% 2.2% 0.1% 554
Total 29.8% 61.6% 4.2% 0.5% 1.6% 2.2% 0.0% 1,436
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Who do you think should be most responsible for encouraging young people to vote?

Elections | Political Youth Don't
Schools | Parents | Canada | Parties | Organizations | Other | Know | Refused | Total
Gender Male 26.6% | 36.8% 6.5% 13.6% 6.9% 75% | 2.2% 0.0% 1,099
Female 26.2% | 37.8% 7.0% 10.2% 7.6% 92% | 1.9% 0.1% 1,151
Total 26.4% |37.3% 6.7% 11.8% 7.2% 8.4% | 2.0% 0.1% 2,251
Age Group |18-24 31.9% | 22.6% 14.9% 13.2% 10.0% 5.4% 2.0% 0.0% 189
25-34 28.6% | 32.2% 8.4% 13.3% 6.6% 8.5% 2.5% 0.0% 314
35-44 22.9% | 38.7% 8.7% 13.7% 6.5% 7.3% 2.1% 0.2% 414
45-54 23.7% | 39.7% 6.6% 12.3% 8.0% 8.1% | 1.5% 0.0% 499
55-65 27.3% | 39.5% 3.3% 11.0% 6.5% 10.4% 1.9% 0.2% 443
65-74 29.8% | 41.0% 4.5% 7.9% 6.6% 8.2% 2.0% 0.0% 218
75+ 25.9% | 44.6% 1% 8.4% 7.8% 8.8% 3.8% 0.0% 152
Total 26.4% |37.4% 6.7% 11.8% 7.3% 8.3% 2.1% 0.1% 2,228
Mother English 25.0% | 40.0% 6.6% 12.1% 5.6% 83% | 2.2% 0.1% 1,377
Tongue French 25.1% | 36.1% 5.9% 13.4% 10.4% 7.0% 2.3% 0.0% 583
Total 25.0% |38.9% 6.4% 12.5% 7.0% 7.9% 2.2% 0.1% 1,960
Country of |Canada 24.9% | 38.6% 7.0% 12.5% 7.1% 7.7% 2.1% 0.1% 1,884
Birth Other Country 34.1% | 30.7% 5.4% 8.6% 7.7% 11.6% | 1.8% 0.0% 361
Total 26.4% [37.3% 6.7% 11.9% 7.2% 8.4% 2.1% 0.1% 2,245
Education High School or 23.8% | 39.6% 7.0% 14.1% 7.8% 5.9% 1.8% 0.0% 683
Less
Vocational/ 29.5% | 35.6% 6.8% 10.4% 7.5% 7.8% 2.1% 0.2% 596
College
University 26.0% |37.1% 6.6% 11.0% 6.6% 10.6% | 2.1% 0.1% 957
Total 26.3% |37.5% 6.8% 11.8% 7.2% 8.4% | 2.0% 0.1% 2,236
Region Atlantic 209% | 32.7% 11.9% 13.9% 8.4% 6.1% 6.1% 0.0% 178
Quebec 25.5% | 35.1% 5.1% 14.2% 10.7% 7.6% 1.8% 0.0% 570
Ontario 29.0% | 37.9% 6.4% 9.9% 5.3% 9.6% | 1.9% 0.0% 878
Prairies 24.0% | 42.8% 6.3% 14.1% 4.5% 74% | 0.6% 0.2% 316
British Columbia | 26.2% | 36.8% 8.2% 9.6% 8.4% 87% | 1.9% 0.3% 309
Total 26.4% |37.3% 6.7% 11.8% 7.2% 8.4% | 2.0% 0.1% 2,251
Immigration |Before 1970 29.1% | 41.9% 1.7% 7.8% 4.8% 12.6% 2.1% 0.0% 134
Wave After 1970 36.7% | 24.8% 7.9% 9.4% 8.9% 10.8% | 1.7% 0.0% 220
Total 33.8% |31.3% 5.5% 8.8% 7.4% 115 | 1.8% 0.0% 355
%
Family Less than $20,000 30.0% | 36.0% 4.4% 9.1% 7.9% 11.6% 1.1% 0.0% 60
Income $20,000 to $39,999 30.4% | 36.6% 5.2% 10.5% 8.6% 7.4% 1.2% 0.0% 177
$40,000 to $59,999 30.4% | 30.8% 7.2% 13.7% 6.7% 8.8% 2.4% 0.0% 234
$60,000 to $89,999 27.1% | 39.4% 5.7% 14.9% 6.4% 5.1% 1.3% 0.0% 411
$90,000 and above | 21.9% | 42.4% 8.2% 12.2% 4.3% 8.8% | 2.1% 0.1% 554
Total 26.2% |38.6% 6.8% 12.9% 6.0% 7.7% | 1.8% 0.0% 1,436
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Are you a person with a disability?

Yes No Don't Know Refused Total
Gender Male 7.5% 91.7% 0.6% 0.3% 1,194
Female 6.7% 92.9% 0.0% 0.4% 1,276
Total 7.1% 92.3% 0.3% 0.3% 2,470
Age Group 18-24 3.9% 94.4% 0.6% 1.2% 209
25-34 2.5% 96.6% 0.7% 0.2% 341
35-44 2.4% 97.2% 0.0% 0.4% 451
45-54 6.8% 92.5% 0.3% 0.4% 539
55-65 10.1% 89.4% 0.1% 0.3% 479
65-74 9.5% 90.3% 0.2% 0.0% 243
75+ 18.7% 80.9% 0.3% 0.0% 182
Total 7.0% 92.4% 0.3% 0.3% 2,445
Mother Tongue English 8.6% 90.8% 0.2% 0.4% 1,487
French 3.7% 96.3% 0.0% 0.0% 642
Total 7.1% 92.4% 0.1% 0.3% 2,128
Country of Birth Canada 7.1% 92.6% 0.1% 0.2% 2,054
Other Country 6.7% 91.0% 1.2% 1.1% 410
Total 7.1% 92.3% 0.3% 0.3% 2,464
Education High School or Less 10.7% 88.5% 0.7% 0.1% 802
Vocational/College 6.2% 92.7% 0.1% 0.9% 641
University 4.5% 95.4% 0.1% 0.1% 1,009
Total 7.0% 92.4% 0.3% 0.3% 2,453
Region Atlantic 9.3% 89.8% 0.4% 0.5% 197
Quebec 3.6% 96.4% 0.0% 0.0% 625
Ontario 8.4% 90.9% 0.3% 0.4% 965
Prairies 8.3% 90.6% 0.5% 0.7% 345
British Columbia 7.4% 92.0% 0.4% 0.3% 339
Total 7.1% 92.3% 0.3% 0.3% 2,470
Immigration Wave |Before 1970 13.4% 86.0% 0.0% 0.6% 144
After 1970 3.0% 94.6% 1.9% 0.5% 256
Total 6.7% 91.5% 1.2% 0.5% 400
Family Income Less than $20,000 34.7% 65.3% 0.0% 0.0% 69
$20,000 to $39,999 13.8% 85.5% 0.3% 0.4% 208
$40,000 to $59,999 9.9% 89.4% 0.7% 0.0% 251
$60,000 to $89,999 3.9% 95.7% 0.2% 0.2% 431
$90,000 and above 1.7% 98.3% 0.0% 0.0% 584
Total 6.7% 93.0% 0.2% 0.1% 1,542
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What is your disability?

Blind or Coordinatio | Deaf or Speech
Visual nor Hard of Impair Mental Don‘t
Impairment | Dexterity Hearing Mobility ment Disability | Other Know | Refused | Total
Gender Male 5.3% 4.5% 7.2% 31.6% 0.0% 7.3% | 39.7% 2.0% 2.3% 89
Female 6.6% 5.0% 3.1% 34.2% 0.0% 13.8% | 34.3% 0.9% 2.1% 86
Total 5.9% 4.7% 5.2% 32.9% 0.0% 105% [37.1% | 1.5% 2.2% 175
Age Group (18-24 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.9% | 43.5% 0.0% |22.6% 8
25-34 30.6% 7.2% 0.0% 9.0% 0.0% 43.3% 9.9% 0.0% 0.0% 8
35-44 5.2% 11.1% 5.6% 24.1% 0.0% 17.7% | 36.4% 0.0% 0.0% 11
45-54 0.0% 2.9% 4.9% 35.1% 0.0% 11.9% | 45.1% 0.0% 0.0% 37
55-65 3.0% 5.8% 0.0% 39.3% 0.0% 8.3% | 35.8% 5.3% 2.5% 49
65-74 0.0% 4.9% 16.1% 40.2% 0.0% 2.0% | 36.8% 0.0% 0.0% 23
75+ 13.9% 4.1% 8.7% 32.2% 0.0% 1.8% | 39.4% 0.0% 0.0% 34
Total 5.5% 4.9% 5.4% 32.8% 0.0% 10.5% [37.8% | 1.5% 1.8% 170
Mother English 4.3% 5.2% 4.8% 27.1% 0.0% 12.2% | 42.4% 0.9% 3.0% 128
Tongue French 6.8% 6.8% 0.0% 53.2% 0.0% 4.3% | 25.9% 3.1% 0.0% 24
Total 4.7% 5.4% 4.0% 31.2% 0.0% 10.9% |39.8% | 1.3% 2.6% 152
Country of |Canada 5.4% 4.1% 3.8% 31.4% 0.0% 10.9% | 40.5% 1.3% 2.7% 146
Birth Other Country 7.4% 8.2% 13.0% 42.1% 0.0% 8.8% | 18.2% 2.2% 0.0% 28
Total 5.7% 4.7% 5.2% 33.1% 0.0% 10.6% [36.9% | 1.5% 2.2% 174
Education |High School or Less 3.0% 4.9% 1.1% 38.5% 0.0% 12.2% | 40.3% 0.0% 0.0% 86
Vocational/ College 9.1% 4.3% 14.3% 28.3% 0.0% 10.9% | 31.6% 1.5% 0.0% 40
University 6.9% 5.0% 5.5% 29.0% 0.0% 7.9% | 37.4% 4.3% 4.0% 45
Total 5.4% 4.8% 5.3% 33.6% 0.0% 10.7% |37.5% | 1.5% 1.1% 171
Region Atlantic 3.1% 9.2% 3.1% 25.3% 0.0% 10.4% | 40.2% 4.1% 4.6% 18
Quebec 9.5% 7.1% 0.0% 61.9% 0.0% 0.0% | 21.4% 0.0% 0.0% 23
Ontario 3.0% 2.3% 8.3% 31.6% 0.0% 11.3% | 37.6% 2.3% 3.8% 81
Prairies 10.5% 3.0% 6.6% 20.1% 0.0% 6.9% | 52.9% 0.0% 0.0% 28
British Columbia 9.1% 9.1% 0.0% 30.9% 0.0% 21.8% | 29.1% 0.0% 0.0% 25
Total 5.9% 4.7% 5.2% 32.9% 0.0% 10.5% [37.1% | 1.5% 2.2% 175
Immigratio |Before 1970 13.0% 11.8% 9.2% 32.1% 0.0% 12.6% | 18.2% 3.1% 0.0% 19
n Wave After 1970 .0% 0.0% 24.0% 56.0% 0.0% 0.0% | 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 8
Total 9.3% 8.5% 13.4% 38.8% 0.0% 9.0% |18.7% | 2.3% 0.0% 27
Family Less than $20,000 2.3% 2.5% 7.6% 14.5% 0.0% 22.9% | 47.6% 2.5% 0.0% 24
Income $20,000 to $39,999 0.0% 0.0% 7.6% 37.2% 0.0% 2.1% | 50.5% 2.6% 0.0% 29
$40,000 to $59,999 4.9% 9.2% 0.0% 41.5% 0.0% 11.0% | 33.5% 0.0% 0.0% 25
$60,000 to $89,999 5.4% 13.8% 18.3% 24.9% 0.0% 54% | 25.2% 0.0% 7.1% 17
$90,000 and above 31.8% 0.0% 6.1% 51.2% 0.0% 0.0% | 10.9% 0.0% 0.0% 10
Total 5.6% 5.0% 7.4% 32.3% 0.0% 9.3% |37.9% | 1.3% 1.2% 104
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Are you a member of a First Nation, Métis or Inuit?

First Don't
Nation Métis Inuit No Other Know Refused Total
Gender Male 0.9% 1.0% 0.0% 97.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.4% 1,194
Female 1.0% 1.5% 0.1% 96.6% 0.0% 0.6% 0.2% 1,276
Total 0.9% 1.3% 0.0% 96.8% 0.0% 0.7% 0.3% 2,470
Age Group 18-24 0.6% 2.3% 0.0% 94.2% 0.0% 1.7% 1.2% 209
25-34 1.5% 1.8% 0.0% 96.3% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 341
35-44 1.2% 0.9% 0.0% 97.3% 0.0% 0.3% 0.2% 451
45-54 0.2% 1.8% 0.0% 96.9% 0.0% 0.9% 0.2% 539
55-65 1.2% 1.0% 0.2% 97.1% 0.0% 0.3% 0.3% 479
65-74 0.6% 0.6% 0.0% 98.6% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 243
75+ 1.7% 0.3% 0.0% 96.9% 0.0% 1.1% 0.0% 182
Total 1.0% 1.3% 0.0% 96.9% 0.0% 0.6% 0.3% 2,445
Mother English 1.1% 1.5% 0.0% 96.8% 0.0% 0.2% 0.4% 1,487
Tongue French 0.2% 1.3% 0.0% 97.2% 0.0% 1.3% 0.0% 642
Total 0.9% 1.4% 0.0% 96.9% 0.0% 0.5% 0.3% 2,128
Country of Canada 1.1% 1.5% 0.0% 96.7% 0.0% 0.5% 0.2% 2,054
Birth Other Country 0.0% 0.2% 0.3% 97.6% 0.0% 1.4% 0.6% 410
Total 0.9% 1.3% 0.0% 96.8% 0.0% 0.7% 0.3% 2,464
Education High School or Less 1.4% 1.8% 0.0% 95.6% 0.0% 1.1% 0.1% 802
Vocational/ College 0.5% 1.2% 0.0% 97.3% 0.0% 0.4% 0.6% 641
University 0.9% 0.9% 0.0% 97.6% 0.0% 0.5% 0.1% 1009
Total 1.0% 1.3% 0.0% 96.9% 0.0% 0.7% 0.2% 2,453
Region Atlantic 0.6% 1.0% 0.0% 94.4% 0.0% 3.4% 0.5% 197
Quebec 0.5% 0.4% 0.2% 98.8% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 625
Ontario 1.1% 0.8% 0.0% 97.0% 0.0% 0.9% 0.3% 965
Prairies 1.4% 3.2% 0.0% 94.4% 0.0% 0.2% 0.7% 345
British Columbia 1.1% 2.4% 0.0% 96.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 339
Total 0.9% 1.3% 0.0% 96.8% 0.0% 0.7% 0.3% 2,470
Immigration |Before 1970 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 99.6% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 144
Wave After 1970 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 97.7% 0.0% 2.0% 0.0% 256
Total 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 98.4% 0.0% 1.4% 0.0% 400
Family Less than $20,000 4.1% 2.6% 0.0% 92.3% 0.0% 0.9% 0.0% 69
Income $20,000 to $39,999 1.2% 1.8% 0.0% 96.3% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 208
$40,000 to $59,999 0.0% 1.2% 0.0% 98.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 251
$60,000 to $89,999 0.5% 1.9% 0.0% 96.2% 0.0% 1.2% 0.2% 431
$90,000 and above 0.8% 0.6% 0.0% 98.5% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 584
Total 0.8% 1.3% 0.0% 97.3% 0.0% 0.5% 0.0% 1,542
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In addition to you, how many people live in your household?

Refused/
8 or Don't
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 More Know Total
Gender Male 9.2% 35.0% 19.4% 22.4% 8.5% 3.5% 1.0% 0.1% 1.0% 1,194
Female 12.2% 35.2% 20.6% 19.6% 8.8% 1.5% 1.0% 0.8% 0.4% 1,276
Total 10.7% | 35.1% | 20.0% | 21.0% 8.6% 2.5% 1.0% 0.5% 0.7% 2,470
Age Group 18-24 1.3% 16.0% 25.8% 26.5% 19.4% 3.2% 5.1% 1.5% 1.2% 209
25-34 7.5% 26.8% 27.1% 24.4% 7.7% 3.3% 1.1% 0.8% 1.4% 341
35-44 5.0% 13.8% 22.6% 39.1% 13.8% 4.1% 1.7% 0.0% 0.0% 451
45-54 7.1% 25.2% 25.7% 27.2% 10.7% 3.2% 0.0% 0.5% 0.4% 539
55-65 12.3% 56.3% 17.9% 7.6% 3.3% 0.9% 0.5% 0.6% 0.7% 479
65-74 20.3% 70.0% 3.6% 3.3% 2.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 243
75+ 35.9% 54.3% 6.1% 2.3% 0.0% 1.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 182
Total 10.7% | 35.2% | 20.1% | 20.9% 8.6% 2.5% 1.0% 0.5% 0.5% 2,445
Mother Tongue |English 11.1% 35.7% 20.2% 22.2% 7.0% 2.0% 1.0% 0.3% 0.5% 1,487
French 12.5% 38.2% 20.8% 18.0% 7.1% 2.1% 0.5% 0.3% 0.6% 642
Total 11.5% | 36.4% | 20.4% | 20.9% 7.0% 2.1% 0.9% 0.3% 0.5% 2,128
Country of Birth |Canada 11.3% 36.8% 20.4% 20.8% 7.2% 2.2% 0.7% 0.3% 0.4% 2,054
Other Country 8.0% 26.6% 18.2% 21.9% 15.8% 3.7% 2.3% 1.4% 2.1% 410
Total 10.7% | 35.1% | 20.0% | 21.0% 8.6% 2.5% 1.0% 0.5% 0.7% 2,464
Education High School or 13.6% 41.0% 15.2% 17.9% 7.0% 2.6% 1.3% 1.0% 0.4% 802
Less
Vocational/ 9.3% 32.8% 23.3% 23.6% 5.2% 2.6% 1.6% 0.4% 1.2% 641
College
University 9.5% 31.3% 21.7% 22.1% 12.3% 2.3% 0.3% 0.1% 0.5% 1,009
Total 10.8% | 349% | 20.0% | 21.1% 8.7% 2.5% 1.0% 0.5% 0.7% 2,453
Region Atlantic 7.5% 35.6% 27.2% 23.0% 5.0% 1.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 197
Quebec 12.4% 37.8% 19.6% 19.6% 7.7% 1.6% 0.5% 0.0% 0.8% 625
Ontario 9.9% 31.7% 19.8% 23.0% 10.9% 2.6% 0.6% 0.6% 0.9% 965
Prairies 9.3% 37.3% 19.7% 21.6% 5.6% 3.2% 2.4% 0.5% 0.4% 345
British Columbia 13.4% 37.5% 17.3% 15.7% 9.1% 3.6% 2.0% 1.1% 0.3% 339
Total 10.7% | 35.1% | 20.0% | 21.0% 8.6% 2.5% 1.0% 0.5% 0.7% 2,470
Immigration Before 1970 16.0% 46.4% 14.9% 13.2% 7.5% 0.0% 1.6% 0.0% 0.4% 144
Wave After 1970 3.9% 15.5% 20.4% 28.1% 20.1% 4.8% 2.8% 2.3% 2.1% 256
Total 8.3% | 26.6% 18.4% | 22.7% 15.5% 3.1% 2.4% 1.4% 1.5% 400
Family Income Less than $20,000 | 46.5% 27.5% 16.3% 7.1% 1.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.9% 69
$20,000 to $39,999| 24.8% 43.9% 8.4% 17.0% 3.3% 2.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.5% 208
$40,000 to $59,999| 16.2% 44.2% 17.5% 11.9% 4.4% 3.0% 2.6% 0.0% 0.1% 251
$60,000 to $89,999| 7.1% 34.0% 25.7% 21.6% 9.1% 1.4% 0.3% 0.0% 0.8% 431
$90,000 and above 1.9% 25.6% 24.5% 30.7% 12.4% 3.6% 0.8% 0.4% 0.0% 584
Total 10.8% | 335% | 21.2% | 22.2% 8.5% 2.5% 0.8% 0.2% 0.4% 1,542
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And how many of them are under 18?

Refused/
8or Don't
None 1 2 8 4 5 6 7 More Know Total
Gender Male 59.8% 16.4% 17.0% 4.7% 1.6% 0.4% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1,073
Female 57.0% 18.4% 17.5% 5.4% 0.7% 0.3% 0.1% 0.2% 0.3% 0.1% 1,116
Total 58.4% 17.4% 17.2% 5.1% 1.1% 0.4% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 2,189
Age Group 18-24 57.8% 23.4% 12.4% 3.9% 11% | 00% | 0.0% | 0.0% 1.5% 0.0% 204
25-34 42.6% 26.7% 21.6% 6.0% 1.6% 0.2% 0.0% 0.9% 0.0% 0.3% 311
35-44 17.6% 21.9% 42.5% 13.9% 3.6% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 429
45-54 54.6% 23.6% 16.6% 4.3% 0.4% 0.0% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 499
55-65 88.4% 6.6% 2.8% 0.9% 0.1% 1.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 417
65-74 95.6% 3.0% 1.4% 0.0% | 00% | 00% | 0.0% | 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 193
75+ 97.9% 0.0% 2.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 117
Total 58.3% 17.3% 17.3% 5.1% 1.1% 0.4% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 2,170
Mother Tongue | English 59.2% 17.3% 17.5% 4.6% 0.9% 0.3% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1,314
French 59.1% 15.2% 16.1% 7.1% 1.4% 0.6% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 558
Total 59.1% 16.7% 17.1% 5.4% 1.1% 0.4% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 1,872
Country of Canada 59.1% 17.2% 17.0% 5.0% 1.1% 0.4% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 1,814
Birth Other Country 54.7% 18.5% 18.6% 5.4% 13% | 00% | 0.0% | 0.7% 0.8% 0.0% 369
Total 584% | 174% | 17.2% 51% |11% |04% [01% |0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 2,183
Education High School or Less | 65.5% 15.4% 12.0% 4.3% 1.1% 1.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 690
Vocational/ College | 54.6% 19.2% 20.1% 4.3% 1.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 574
University 54.6% 17.9% 19.7% 6.2% 1.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 908
Total 58.1% 17.5% 17.4% 5.1% 1.1% 0.4% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 2,173
Region Atlantic 60.3% 21.7% 15.6% 1.5% 0.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 182
Quebec 60.1% 14.6% 16.5% 6.7% 1.3% 0.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 542
Ontario 54.9% 20.0% 18.9% 4.4% 1.0% | 04% | 0.0% | 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 861
Prairies 60.6% 13.8% 17.3% 5.6% 1.6% 0.5% 0.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 311
British Columbia 61.5% 16.1% 14.6% 56% | 0.9% | 0.0% | 0.3% | 0.9% 0.0% 0.0% 292
Total 58.4% 17.4% 17.2% 5.1% 1.1% 0.4% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 2,189
Immigration Before 1970 84.3% 6.2% 6.6% 29% | 00% | 0.0% | 0.0% | 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 121
Wave After 1970 40.6% 22.5% 25.7% 6.8% 2.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.1% 1.3% 0.0% 240
Total 55.2% 17.1% 19.3% 5.5% 1.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.8% 0.8% 0.0% 361
Family Income |Less than $20,000 77.9% 17.2% 4.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 36
$20,000 to $39,999 65.7% 16.9% 14.5% 2.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 155
$40,000 to $59,999 | 65.3% 13.7% 11.4% 6.6% 2.6% 05% | 0.0% | 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 210
$60,000 to $89,999 54.9% 19.5% 20.4% 4.7% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 397
$90,000 and above 46.5% 20.8% 24.2% 6.7% 1.4% 0.0% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 573
Total 54.8% | 18.8% | 19.5% 55% |11% |01% |0.2% | 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1,370
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Do your children still attend school?

Yes No Don't Know Refused Total
Gender Male 77.6% 20.6% 1.5% 0.3% 431
Female 77.3% 22.7% 0.0% 0.0% 479
Total 77.4% 21.7% 0.7% 0.1% 911
Age Group 18-24 48.9% 42.0% 7.5% 1.6% 86
25-34 52.3% 47.7% 0.0% 0.0% 177
35-44 86.4% 13.6% 0.0% 0.0% 354
45-54 93.9% 6.1% 0.0% 0.0% 226
55-65 79.8% 20.2% 0.0% 0.0% 48
65-74 43.2% 56.8% 0.0% 0.0% 9
75+ 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2
Total 77.3% 21.8% 0.7% 0.2% 903
Mother Tongue English 77.8% 21.4% 0.6% 0.3% 537
French 72.2% 26.2% 1.5% 0.0% 227
Total 76.1% 22.9% 0.8% 0.2% 764
Country of Birth Canada 76.4% 23.0% 0.4% 0.2% 741
Other Country 82.5% 15.4% 2.1% 0.0% 167
Total 77.5% 21.6% 0.7% 0.2% 908
Education High School or Less 75.9% 21.3% 2.7% 0.0% 238
Vocational/College 77.0% 23.0% 0.0% 0.0% 261
University 78.5% 21.2% 0.0% 0.3% 411
Total 77.4% 21.8% 0.7% 0.1% 910
Region Atlantic 78.8% 21.2% 0.0% 0.0% 72
Quebec 73.7% 26.2% 0.0% 0.0% 215
Ontario 81.4% 17.8% 0.8% 0.0% 388
Prairies 69.1% 28.1% 2.8% 0.0% 122
British Columbia 78.6% 20.2% 0.0% 1.2% 113
Total 77.4% 21.7% 0.7% 0.1% 911
Immigration Wave |Before 1970 77.5% 22.5% 0.0% 0.0% 19
After 1970 81.7% 15.9% 2.4% 0.0% 143
Total 81.2% 16.7% 2.1% 0.0% 162
Family Income Less than $20,000 48.8% 51.2% 0.0% 0.0% 8
$20,000 to $39,999 67.0% 33.0% 0.0% 0.0% 53
$40,000 to $59,999 79.8% 20.2% 0.0% 0.0% 73
$60,000 to $89,999 78.3% 21.7% 0.0% 0.0% 179
$90,000 and above 79.3% 20.7% 0.0% 0.0% 307
Total 77.6% 22.4% 0.0% 0.0% 620
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Did your children participate in a program called Student Vote during this election?

Yes No Don't Know Refused Total
Gender Male 12.5% 75.1% 11.1% 1.4% 353
Female 12.3% 78.6% 7.1% 2.0% 404
Total 12.4% 77.0% 9.0% 1.7% 758
Age Group 18-24 6.9% 80.2% 9.1% 3.7% 44
25-34 4.4% 87.1% 8.6% 0.0% 94
35-44 14.6% 78.0% 6.0% 1.4% 314
45-54 16.2% 69.7% 12.1% 2.0% 240
55-65 0.6% 89.3% 5.9% 4.2% 51
65-74 4.5% 66.9% 28.6% 0.0% 5
75+ 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 2
Total 12.3% 77.1% 8.9% 1.7% 750
Mother Tongue English 15.1% 72.6% 11.8% 0.5% 423
French 10.0% 84.6% 0.5% 5.0% 207
Total 13.4% 76.5% 8.1% 2.0% 630
Country of Birth Canada 13.3% 76.1% 8.6% 2.0% 613
Other Country 8.4% 80.6% 10.6% 0.4% 143
Total 12.4% 76.9% 9.0% 1.7% 757
Education High School or Less 7.8% 79.8% 9.6% 2.8% 192
Vocational/College 12.0% 75.6% 11.1% 1.3% 213
University 15.1% 76.2% 7.4% 1.4% 353
Total 12.4% 76.9% 9.0% 1.7% 757
Region Atlantic 14.2% 78.2% 7.6% 0.0% 57
Quebec 9.2% 84.7% 0.0% 6.1% 211
Ontario 14.4% 72.4% 13.2% 0.0% 316
Prairies 9.9% 78.9% 11.2% 0.0% 85
British Columbia 13.8% 72.3% 13.8% 0.0% 89
Total 12.4% 77.0% 9.0% 1.7% 758
Immigration Wave |Before 1970 12.4% 82.9% 4.7% 0.0% 15
After 1970 8.4% 79.3% 11.9% 0.4% 122
Total 8.8% 79.7% 11.1% 0.4% 137
Family Income Less than $20,000 11.7% 88.3% 0.0% 0.0% 4
$20,000 to $39,999 8.0% 66.6% 22.7% 2.8% 39
$40,000 to $59,999 8.3% 84.0% 2.6% 5.0% 64
$60,000 to $89,999 10.7% 80.8% 6.7% 1.8% 148
$90,000 and above 15.1% 77.9% 6.4% 0.6% 259
Total 12.4% 78.7% 7.2% 1.7% 514
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Corporations and trade unions are not allowed to make donations to federal political parties. Is thisa ...

Good Thing | Bad Thing Not Sure Left Blank Total
Gender Male 78.7% 8.7% 12.3% 0.3% 606
Female 74.6% 5.1% 19.1% 1.3% 621
Total 76.6% 6.9% 15.7% 0.8% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 67.1% 9.1% 22.9% 0.9% 72
25-34 69.6% 8.8% 21.6% 0.0% 166
35-44 78.2% 6.7% 14.2% 1.0% 196
45-54 78.8% 4.6% 14.9% 1.7% 263
55-65 78.0% 7.0% 14.7% 0.2% 282
65-74 77.7% 7.8% 13.9% 0.6% 159
75+ 81.1% 6.6% 11.6% 0.7% 88
Total 76.6% 6.9% 15.8% 0.8% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 77.5% 5.3% 16.3% 0.9% 759
French 76.2% 8.2% 15.0% 0.6% 318
Total 77.1% 6.2% 15.9% 0.8% 1,077
Country of Birth Canada 76.4% 6.4% 16.4% 0.7% 1,051
Other Country 78.4% 9.6% 11.2% 0.9% 175
Total 76.7% 6.9% 15.7% 0.8% 1,226
Education High School or Less 74.3% 7.8% 16.5% 1.5% 385
Vocational/College 77.5% 7.8% 14.6% 0.2% 289
University 78.1% 5.6% 15.7% 0.6% 548
Total 76.8% 6.8% 15.7% 0.8% 1,222
Region Atlantic 67.0% 10.1% 22.9% 0.0% 100
Quebec 76.8% 8.3% 13.8% 1.1% 297
Ontario 77.9% 5.9% 15.5% 0.8% 477
Prairies 74.1% 7.2% 18.3% 0.4% 186
British Columbia 81.3% 4.9% 12.8% 1.1% 167
Total 76.6% 6.9% 15.7% 0.8% 1,227
Immigration Wave |Before 1970 81.4% 5.1% 13.5% 0.0% 77
After 1970 76.6% 13.4% 8.4% 1.6% 96
Total 78.8% 9.7% 10.7% 0.9% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 73.6% 6.3% 20.1% 0.0% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 68.2% 6.8% 23.8% 1.2% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 78.1% 5.6% 14.1% 2.2% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 77.9% 8.0% 14.1% 0.0% 239
$90,000 and above 82.5% 5.7% 11.8% 0.0% 310
Total 78.2% 6.5% 14.8% 0.5% 833
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Political parties get public funding. Is this a ...

Good Thing | Bad Thing Not Sure Left Blank Total
Gender Male 61.3% 21.6% 16.8% 0.3% 606
Female 47.6% 15.6% 34.6% 2.2% 621
Total 54.4% 18.6% 25.8% 1.3% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 47.9% 18.5% 33.6% 0.0% 72
25-34 53.5% 25.6% 21.0% 0.0% 166
35-44 47.4% 17.1% 32.7% 2.8% 196
45-54 56.8% 15.9% 25.6% 1.7% 263
55-65 52.9% 21.8% 24.3% 1.0% 282
65-74 61.4% 12.6% 24.8% 1.2% 159
75+ 61.0% 17.0% 21.3% 0.7% 88
Total 54.3% 18.6% 25.9% 1.3% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 53.3% 20.5% 24.9% 1.2% 759
French 60.4% 14.6% 23.8% 1.2% 318
Total 55.4% 18.8% 24.6% 1.2% 1,077
Country of Birth Canada 55.0% 18.4% 25.5% 1.1% 1,051
Other Country 50.7% 19.4% 27.7% 2.3% 175
Total 54.4% 18.6% 25.8% 1.3% 1,226
Education High School or Less 43.3% 20.4% 34.1% 2.1% 385
Vocational/College 52.9% 21.7% 24.4% 1.0% 289
University 63.2% 15.4% 20.6% 0.8% 548
Total 54.5% 18.5% 25.8% 1.3% 1,222
Region Atlantic 55.4% 13.6% 30.1% 1.0% 100
Quebec 61.2% 15.6% 21.4% 1.8% 297
Ontario 54.1% 19.0% 25.4% 1.5% 477
Prairies 41.1% 28.7% 30.3% 0.0% 186
British Columbia 57.1% 14.4% 27.4% 1.1% 167
Total 54.4% 18.6% 25.8% 1.3% 1,227
Immigration Wave Before 1970 54.1% 13.8% 30.6% 1.6% 77
After 1970 49.3% 23.1% 24.8% 2.9% 96
Total 51.4% 18.9% 27.4% 2.3% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 41.7% 21.5% 36.8% 0.0% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 49.8% 13.4% 36.2% 0.5% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 47.8% 18.3% 30.9% 3.0% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 55.6% 21.6% 21.3% 1.5% 239
$90,000 and above 61.1% 19.3% 19.6% 0.0% 310
Total 55.0% 19.1% 24.9% 1.0% 833
2008 Canadian Election Study (40th General Election) 39




A person is allowed to give a maximum of $1,100 a year to each federal political party, and the same amount
to local associations, nomination contestants and candidates. Is this ...

About
Too Much | Too Little Right Not Sure | Left Blank Total
Gender Male 13.5% 7.6% 55.9% 22.8% 0.3% 606
Female 8.8% 5.0% 47.0% 37.4% 1.8% 621
Total 11.1% 6.3% 51.4% 30.2% 1.1% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 22.3% 8.0% 50.2% 19.5% 0.0% 72
25-34 13.6% 10.1% 48.7% 27.0% 0.6% 166
35-44 10.0% 8.9% 45.3% 34.8% 1.0% 196
45-54 9.8% 4.7% 53.6% 29.1% 2.7% 263
55-65 8.5% 4.8% 54.8% 31.7% 0.2% 282
65-74 10.7% 5.9% 49.9% 32.3% 1.2% 159
75+ 11.5% 1.8% 56.7% 29.3% 0.7% 88
Total 11.0% 6.3% 51.4% 30.2% 1.1% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 7.7% 8.1% 51.7% 31.6% 0.9% 759
French 14.1% 3.8% 58.7% 21.6% 1.8% 318
Total 9.6% 6.8% 53.8% 28.7% 1.2% 1,077
Country of Birth Canada 9.6% 6.4% 53.7% 29.1% 1.1% 1,051
Other Country 20.0% 5.3% 37.8% 36.0% 0.9% 175
Total 11.1% 6.3% 51.4% 30.1% 1.1% 1,226
Education High School or Less 15.9% 3.2% 43.3% 36.0% 1.6% 385
Vocational/College 12.0% 6.4% 51.6% 29.1% 0.8% 289
University 7.2% 8.4% 56.7% 26.8% 0.9% 548
Total 11.1% 6.3% 51.3% 30.3% 1.1% 1,222
Region Atlantic 12.5% 4.0% 50.3% 33.1% 0.0% 100
Quebec 12.5% 2.7% 60.9% 22.1% 1.8% 297
Ontario 10.8% 6.6% 48.6% 32.8% 1.1% 477
Prairies 12.4% 9.4% 48.8% 29.0% 0.4% 186
British Columbia 7.1% 9.5% 45.9% 36.4% 1.1% 167
Total 11.1% 6.3% 51.4% 30.2% 1.1% 1,227
Immigration Wave |Before 1970 15.9% 2.9% 40.4% 40.8% 0.0% 77
After 1970 23.9% 7.4% 35.4% 31.8% 1.6% 96
Total 20.3% 5.4% 37.6% 35.8% 0.9% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 9.1% 2.2% 47.7% 35.7% 5.3% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 9.9% 2.7% 45.7% 41.1% 0.5% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 11.0% 4.9% 48.6% 32.6% 3.0% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 11.4% 7.7% 50.7% 29.9% 0.3% 239
$90,000 and above 10.6% 8.8% 56.9% 23.7% 0.0% 310
Total 10.7% 6.8% 51.9% 29.8% 0.9% 833
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How important is it for you to know where political parties, candidates and local riding associations get their

money?
Very Somewhat | Not Very | NotatAll
Important | Important | Important | Important | Not Sure | Left Blank Total
Gender Male 58.3% 32.0% 6.6% 1.4% 1.5% 0.1% 606
Female 46.2% 37.7% 7.7% 3.3% 3.4% 1.5% 621
Total 52.2% 34.9% 7.2% 2.4% 2.5% 0.8% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 46.6% 38.8% 8.6% 3.6% 2.5% 0.0% 72
25-34 47.8% 38.7% 8.3% 1.8% 3.4% 0.0% 166
35-44 51.2% 33.1% 9.4% 2.4% 2.4% 1.5% 196
45-54 51.6% 33.2% 8.1% 3.6% 2.1% 1.5% 263
55-65 60.3% 30.5% 5.3% 1.3% 1.9% 0.6% 282
65-74 50.9% 39.9% 4.9% 2.7% 1.1% 0.6% 159
75+ 46.1% 38.6% 6.6% 1.6% 6.4% 0.7% 88
Total 52.2% 34.9% 7.2% 2.4% 2.5% 0.8% 1,226
Mother Tongue |English 50.6% 37.5% 6.1% 2.7% 2.2% 1.0% 759
French 52.2% 32.5% 9.9% 2.0% 2.7% 0.6% 318
Total 51.1% 36.0% 7.2% 2.5% 2.4% 0.9% 1,077
Country of Canada 50.0% 36.3% 7.6% 2.6% 2.6% 0.8% 1,051
Birth Other Country 65.6% 26.9% 4.4% 1.0% 1.3% 0.9% 175
Total 52.2% 35.0% 7.2% 2.4% 2.4% 0.8% 1,226
Education High School or Less 46.7% 35.1% 8.7% 3.9% 4.1% 1.5% 385
Vocational/College 50.0% 34.7% 9.9% 2.3% 2.6% 0.5% 289
University 57.1% 35.1% 4.7% 1.2% 1.3% 0.6% 548
Total 52.2% 35.0% 7.2% 2.3% 2.5% 0.8% 1,222
Region Atlantic 46.2% 38.2% 12.0% 1.8% 1.8% 0.0% 100
Quebec 53.3% 31.3% 10.5% 1.3% 2.5% 1.1% 297
Ontario 54.6% 35.0% 5.0% 2.9% 1.7% 0.9% 477
Prairies 43.3% 42.0% 8.7% 2.3% 3.7% 0.0% 186
British Columbia 57.1% 31.3% 3.0% 3.3% 3.8% 1.6% 167
Total 52.2% 34.9% 7.2% 2.4% 2.5% 0.8% 1,227
Immigration Before 1970 56.4% 32.9% 5.6% 2.2% 3.0% 0.0% 7
Wave After 1970 72.2% 22.1% 3.6% 0.0% 0.0% 1.6% 96
Total 65.1% 27.3% 4.5% 1.0% 1.3% 0.9% 173
Family Income |Less than $20,000 47.8% 30.7% 3.8% 6.7% 11.1% 0.0% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 41.4% 41.5% 6.3% 5.8% 5.0% 0.0% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 56.4% 31.7% 6.5% 0.0% 2.3% 3.1% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 51.7% 34.3% 10.3% 2.7% 1.1% 0.0% 239
$90,000 and above 58.4% 33.5% 5.0% 1.5% 1.3% 0.3% 310
Total 53.4% 34.4% 6.9% 2.4% 2.3% 0.6% 833
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How strongly do you agree with the following statement: “The public has a right to know where political
parties, candidates and local associations get their money.”

Strongly Strongly Don't
Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree Know |Left Blank| Total
Gender Male 60.0% 36.4% 1.6% 1.3% 0.4% 0.4% 606
Female 61.2% 35.2% 0.6% 1.4% 0.9% 0.8% 621
Total 60.6% 35.7% 1.1% 1.3% 0.7% 0.6% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 53.3% 46.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 72
25-34 65.2% 28.3% 5.1% 0.0% 1.4% 0.0% 166
35-44 55.6% 41.6% 0.5% 1.5% 0.9% 0.0% 196
45-54 61.1% 33.6% 0.3% 2.6% 0.7% 1.6% 263
55-65 63.7% 34.1% 0.0% 1.6% 0.4% 0.2% 282
65-74 56.4% 39.8% 1.9% 1.2% 0.7% 0.0% 159
75+ 64.5% 32.5% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 2.6% 88
Total 60.5% 35.8% 1.1% 1.3% 0.7% 0.6% 1,226
Mother Tongue |English 57.0% 39.4% 0.9% 1.1% 0.8% 0.8% 759
French 67.3% 29.4% 0.7% 1.6% 0.7% 0.4% 318
Total 60.1% 36.4% 0.9% 1.3% 0.8% 0.7% 1,077
Country of Birth |Canada 59.6% 36.7% 0.9% 1.3% 0.8% 0.7% 1,051
Other Country 66.7% 30.0% 1.7% 1.6% 0.0% 0.0% 175
Total 60.6% 35.8% 1.0% 1.3% 0.7% 0.6% 1,226
Education High School or Less | 58.4% 37.8% 1.5% 1.5% 0.6% 0.2% 385
Vocational/College 56.8% 37.8% 1.3% 1.8% 1.1% 1.1% 289
University 64.2% 33.2% 0.7% 1.0% 0.3% 0.6% 548
Total 60.6% 35.7% 1.1% 1.3% 0.6% 0.6% 1,222
Region Atlantic 52.9% 42.7% 1.6% 0.9% 0.7% 1.1% 100
Quebec 69.7% 26.8% 0.7% 2.0% 0.7% 0.0% 297
Ontario 56.7% 39.9% 0.9% 1.5% 0.3% 0.6% 477
Prairies 56.2% 38.3% 1.8% 0.6% 1.7% 1.4% 186
British Columbia 64.7% 32.6% 1.1% 0.8% 0.5% 0.3% 167
Total 60.6% 35.7% 1.1% 1.3% 0.7% 0.6% 1,227
Immigration Before 1970 67.6% 32.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 77
Wave After 1970 65.1% 28.8% 3.2% 2.9% 0.0% 0.0% 96
Total 66.2% 30.4% 1.8% 1.6% 0.0% 0.0% 173
Family Income  |Less than $20,000 59.8% 34.4% 0.0% 3.6% 2.2% 0.0% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 61.5% 34.6% 1.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.9% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 58.3% 36.7% 0.0% 3.5% 1.1% 0.4% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 60.3% 37.7% 0.7% 1.3% 0.0% 0.0% 239
$90,000 and above 61.0% 35.4% 2.2% 0.3% 1.1% 0.0% 310
Total 60.4% 36.1% 1.2% 1.2% 0.7% 0.5% 833
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Which statement comes closest to your own view?

All Parties Should | Parties That Get
Receive an Equal More Votes
Amount of Free | Should Get More
Broadcast Time Free Time Not Sure | Left Blank | Total
Gender Male 82.0% 9.3% 8.2% 0.5% 606
Female 87.4% 4.5% 7.4% 0.7% 621
Total 84.7% 6.9% 7.8% 0.6% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 74.5% 19.5% 6.0% 0.0% 72
25-34 85.1% 4.8% 10.1% 0.0% 166
35-44 86.4% 5.8% 7.8% 0.0% 196
45-54 88.2% 4.2% 6.4% 1.1% 263
55-65 84.6% 6.6% 8.6% 0.2% 282
65-74 85.1% 9.5% 5.0% 0.4% 159
75+ 77.8% 6.9% 11.5% 3.8% 88
Total 84.7% 6.9% 7.8% 0.6% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 84.0% 7.7% 7.6% 0.7% 759
French 87.6% 4.2% 1.7% 0.5% 318
Total 85.0% 6.7% 7.7% 0.6% 1,077
Country of Birth Canada 84.2% 7.1% 7.9% 0.7% 1,051
Other Country 87.5% 5.6% 6.9% 0.0% 175
Total 84.7% 6.9% 7.8% 0.6% 1,226
Education High School or Less 86.2% 5.8% 7.6% 0.5% 385
Vocational/College 84.7% 7.3% 7.5% 0.5% 289
University 83.8% 7.3% 8.1% 0.8% 548
Total 84.7% 6.8% 7.8% 0.6% 1,222
Region Atlantic 91.6% 3.7% 3.6% 1.1% 100
Quebec 87.7% 4.7% 7.4% 0.2% 297
Ontario 82.1% 8.1% 9.0% 0.8% 477
Prairies 81.3% 8.7% 9.6% 0.4% 186
British Columbia 86.7% 7.1% 5.4% 0.8% 167
Total 84.7% 6.9% 7.8% 0.6% 1,227
Immigration Wave Before 1970 86.8% 7.7% 5.5% 0.0% 77
After 1970 87.7% 4.1% 8.2% 0.0% 96
Total 87.3% 5.7% 7.0% 0.0% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 81.9% 4.9% 13.2% 0.0% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 81.9% 6.2% 10.8% 1.1% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 91.9% 3.1% 4.6% 0.4% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 89.7% 3.5% 6.7% 0.0% 239
$90,000 and above 81.8% 9.6% 8.2% 0.4% 310
Total 85.8% 6.1% 7.7% 0.4% 833
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Have you every donated money to a federal political party?

Yes No Not Sure Left Blank Total
Gender Male 19.7% 79.4% 0.0% 0.8% 606
Female 17.6% 81.6% 0.0% 0.8% 621
Total 18.7% 80.5% 0.0% 0.8% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 5.2% 94.8% 0.0% 0.0% 72
25-34 5.8% 94.2% 0.0% 0.0% 166
35-44 11.4% 88.3% 0.0% 0.3% 196
45-54 15.1% 84.4% 0.0% 0.5% 263
55-65 23.0% 76.1% 0.0% 0.9% 282
65-74 31.6% 66.6% 0.0% 1.8% 159
75+ 43.4% 53.5% 0.0% 3.1% 88
Total 18.7% 80.5% 0.0% 0.8% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 21.2% 78.3% 0.0% 0.4% 759
French 11.8% 86.2% 0.0% 2.0% 318
Total 18.4% 80.6% 0.0% 0.9% 1,077
Country of Birth Canada 18.6% 80.4% 0.0% 0.9% 1,051
Other Country 18.8% 81.2% 0.0% 0.0% 175
Total 18.7% 80.5% 0.0% 0.8% 1,226
Education High School or Less 15.5% 82.9% 0.0% 1.5% 385
Vocational/College 15.0% 85.0% 0.0% 0.0% 289
University 22.6% 76.8% 0.0% 0.5% 548
Total 18.6% 80.7% 0.0% 0.7% 1,222
Region Atlantic 17.0% 81.6% 0.0% 1.4% 100
Quebec 13.0% 85.0% 0.0% 2.0% 297
Ontario 18.3% 81.4% 0.0% 0.3% 477
Prairies 28.6% 71.4% 0.0% 0.0% 186
British Columbia 19.6% 79.6% 0.0% 0.8% 167
Total 18.7% 80.5% 0.0% 0.8% 1,227
Immigration Wave Before 1970 27.7% 72.3% 0.0% 0.0% 77
After 1970 12.1% 87.9% 0.0% 0.0% 96
Total 19.1% 80.9% 0.0% 0.0% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 21.9% 76.5% 0.0% 1.6% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 23.7% 74.9% 0.0% 1.4% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 20.7% 77.5% 0.0% 1.8% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 13.9% 85.2% 0.0% 1.0% 239
$90,000 and above 18.1% 81.9% 0.0% 0.0% 310
Total 18.2% 81.0% 0.0% 0.8% 833
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Was that in the last 12 months?

Yes No Not Sure Left Blank Total
Gender Male 7.9% 10.1% 0.0% 82.0% 606
Female 7.3% 8.1% 0.0% 84.7% 621
Total 7.6% 9.1% 0.0% 83.3% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 1.7% 0.0% 0.0% 98.3% 72
25-34 3.2% 1.9% 0.0% 94.9% 166
35-44 1.4% 7.3% 0.0% 91.2% 196
45-54 6.9% 7.2% 0.0% 86.0% 263
55-65 10.0% 11.9% 0.0% 78.2% 282
65-74 9.4% 17.7% 0.0% 72.9% 159
75+ 25.7% 15.0% 0.0% 59.3% 88
Total 7.6% 9.1% 0.0% 83.3% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 9.3% 10.2% 0.0% 80.5% 759
French 3.6% 6.7% 0.0% 89.7% 318
Total 7.6% 9.2% 0.0% 83.2% 1,077
Country of Birth Canada 7.3% 9.5% 0.0% 83.2% 1,051
Other Country 9.5% 6.3% 0.0% 84.2% 175
Total 7.6% 9.1% 0.0% 83.3% 1,226
Education High School or Less 4.9% 7.0% 0.0% 88.1% 385
Vocational/College 5.0% 8.0% 0.0% 87.1% 289
University 10.9% 10.9% 0.0% 78.2% 548
Total 7.6% 9.0% 0.0% 83.4% 1,222
Region Atlantic 2.6% 12.2% 0.0% 85.2% 100
Quebec 5.1% 7.1% 0.0% 87.9% 297
Ontario 7.9% 7.8% 0.0% 84.4% 477
Prairies 13.5% 12.3% 0.0% 74.2% 186
British Columbia 7.6% 10.9% 0.0% 81.5% 167
Total 7.6% 9.1% 0.0% 83.3% 1,227
Immigration Wave Before 1970 14.9% 11.3% 0.0% 73.8% 77
After 1970 5.4% 2.5% 0.0% 92.0% 96
Total 9.6% 6.4% 0.0% 83.9% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 12.2% 7.9% 0.0% 79.9% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 7.9% 11.0% 0.0% 81.2% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 8.7% 9.4% 0.0% 81.9% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 4.0% 9.1% 0.0% 86.9% 239
$90,000 and above 7.6% 9.4% 0.0% 83.1% 310
Total 7.0% 9.4% 0.0% 83.6% 833
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Have you ever donated money to a candidate in a federal election?

Yes No Not Sure Left Blank Total
Gender Male 10.3% 86.9% 1.2% 1.6% 606
Female 6.9% 89.4% 0.9% 2.8% 621
Total 8.6% 88.2% 1.0% 2.2% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 0.0% 96.4% 3.6% 0.0% 72
25-34 2.9% 95.8% 0.5% 0.8% 166
35-44 3.6% 93.6% 0.8% 2.0% 196
45-54 8.9% 87.7% 1.4% 2.0% 263
55-65 11.2% 86.2% 0.6% 2.0% 282
65-74 15.6% 81.8% 1.2% 1.3% 159
75+ 15.4% 74.2% 0.5% 9.9% 88
Total 8.6% 88.2% 1.0% 2.2% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 11.9% 85.3% 1.0% 1.8% 759
French 1.5% 94.3% 0.6% 3.6% 318
Total 8.8% 88.0% 0.8% 2.4% 1,077
Country of Birth Canada 8.9% 87.8% 1.0% 2.3% 1,051
Other Country 6.8% 90.3% 1.5% 1.5% 175
Total 8.6% 88.2% 1.0% 2.2% 1,226
Education High School or Less 5.0% 90.0% 1.2% 3.7% 385
Vocational/College 8.8% 88.0% 2.0% 1.2% 289
University 11.1% 87.1% 0.4% 1.4% 548
Total 8.6% 88.2% 1.0% 2.1% 1,222
Region Atlantic 7.7% 87.8% 3.1% 1.4% 100
Quebec 1.6% 95.1% 0.0% 3.3% 297
Ontario 10.9% 86.8% 1.0% 1.3% 477
Prairies 15.4% 79.9% 1.8% 3.0% 186
British Columbia 7.3% 89.4% 0.8% 2.4% 167
Total 8.6% 88.2% 1.0% 2.2% 1,227
Immigration Wave |Before 1970 11.9% 88.1% 0.0% 0.0% 77
After 1970 2.9% 91.7% 2.7% 2.7% 96
Total 6.9% 90.1% 1.5% 1.5% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 7.5% 91.0% 0.0% 1.6% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 9.1% 84.9% 2.0% 4.0% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 7.7% 88.0% 1.7% 2.6% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 6.1% 92.5% 0.5% 0.8% 239
$90,000 and above 11.6% 86.0% 0.5% 1.9% 310
Total 8.9% 88.3% 0.9% 2.0% 833
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Was that in the last 12 months?

Yes No Left Blank Total
Gender Male 4.0% 6.3% 89.7% 606
Female 3.8% 3.1% 93.1% 621
Total 3.9% 4.7% 91.4% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 72
25-34 2.4% 0.5% 97.1% 166
35-44 0.4% 3.2% 96.4% 196
45-54 3.9% 5.0% 91.1% 263
55-65 5.2% 6.0% 88.8% 282
65-74 7.4% 8.3% 84.4% 159
75+ 7.4% 8.0% 84.6% 88
Total 3.9% 4.7% 91.4% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 5.7% 6.2% 88.1% 759
French 0.4% 1.1% 98.5% 318
Total 4.1% 4.7% 91.2% 1,077
Country of Birth Canada 4.0% 4.9% 91.1% 1,051
Other Country 3.5% 3.3% 93.2% 175
Total 3.9% 4.7% 91.4% 1,226
Education High School or Less 2.4% 2.7% 95.0% 385
Vocational/College 4.1% 4.7% 91.2% 289
University 4.9% 6.1% 88.9% 548
Total 3.9% 4.7% 91.4% 1,222
Region Atlantic 2.5% 5.2% 92.3% 100
Quebec 0.4% 1.3% 98.4% 297
Ontario 5.1% 5.9% 89.1% 477
Prairies 8.7% 6.7% 84.6% 186
British Columbia 2.4% 4.9% 92.7% 167
Total 3.9% 4.7% 91.4% 1,227
Immigration Wave Before 1970 4.3% 7.6% 88.1% 77
After 1970 2.9% 0.0% 97.1% 96
Total 3.5% 3.4% 93.1% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 3.0% 4.4% 92.5% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 5.2% 3.9% 90.9% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 3.9% 3.8% 92.3% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 2.3% 3.8% 93.9% 239
$90,000 and above 4.5% 7.0% 88.4% 310
Total 3.8% 5.0% 91.1% 833
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Have you ever donated money to a local riding association of a federal political party?

Yes No Not Sure Left Blank Total
Gender Male 9.9% 87.2% 1.6% 1.3% 606
Female 10.1% 86.5% 1.7% 1.7% 621
Total 10.0% 86.9% 1.6% 1.5% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 0.0% 94.8% 5.2% 0.0% 72
25-34 3.7% 95.1% 0.7% 0.5% 166
35-44 5.6% 91.5% 2.6% 0.3% 196
45-54 7.9% 89.2% 1.4% 1.5% 263
55-65 15.0% 82.9% 1.2% 0.9% 282
65-74 18.3% 79.9% 0.5% 1.3% 159
75+ 14.5% 72.6% 2.9% 10.0% 88
Total 10.0% 86.9% 1.7% 1.5% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 11.8% 85.6% 1.5% 1.1% 759
French 5.2% 90.3% 1.3% 3.3% 318
Total 9.9% 87.0% 1.4% 1.7% 1,077
Country of Birth  |Canada 9.7% 87.0% 1.5% 1.8% 1,051
Other Country 11.3% 85.9% 2.8% 0.0% 175
Total 10.0% 86.9% 1.7% 1.5% 1,226
Education High School or Less 6.5% 88.4% 2.3% 2.8% 385
Vocational/College 9.2% 88.5% 1.7% 0.6% 289
University 12.8% 85.1% 1.1% 0.9% 548
Total 9.9% 87.0% 1.7% 1.4% 1,222
Region Atlantic 10.7% 85.9% 1.4% 2.0% 100
Quebec 5.1% 91.1% 0.7% 3.1% 297
Ontario 11.6% 86.5% 1.7% 0.3% 477
Prairies 12.9% 80.5% 4.3% 2.3% 186
British Columbia 10.3% 88.0% 0.5% 1.1% 167
Total 10.0% 86.9% 1.6% 1.5% 1,227
Immigration Wave |Before 1970 17.6% 81.3% 1.1% 0.0% 77
After 1970 6.5% 89.2% 4.3% 0.0% 96
Total 11.5% 85.7% 2.9% 0.0% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 2.5% 93.7% 0.0% 3.8% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 10.2% 85.2% 2.8% 1.8% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 11.6% 83.8% 2.0% 2.6% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 8.9% 90.2% 0.5% 0.5% 239
$90,000 and above 12.6% 85.7% 0.6% 1.1% 310
Total 10.7% 86.9% 1.1% 1.4% 833
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Was that in the last 12 months?

Yes No Not Sure Left Blank Total
Gender Male 3.1% 6.5% 0.0% 90.4% 606
Female 4.8% 5.3% 0.0% 89.9% 621
Total 3.9% 5.9% 0.0% 90.2% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 72
25-34 1.1% 2.6% 0.0% 96.3% 166
35-44 0.6% 5.1% 0.0% 94.4% 196
45-54 3.5% 4.4% 0.0% 92.1% 263
55-65 7.1% 7.9% 0.0% 85.0% 282
65-74 7.0% 10.3% 0.0% 82.7% 159
75+ 5.6% 8.9% 0.0% 85.5% 88
Total 3.9% 5.9% 0.0% 90.2% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 4.8% 6.8% 0.0% 88.4% 759
French 1.7% 3.5% 0.0% 94.8% 318
Total 3.9% 5.8% 0.0% 90.3% 1,077
Country of Birth Canada 3.5% 6.1% 0.0% 90.4% 1,051
Other Country 6.6% 4.7% 0.0% 88.7% 175
Total 3.9% 5.9% 0.0% 90.2% 1,226
Education High School or Less 2.7% 3.6% 0.0% 93.8% 385
Vocational/College 3.2% 6.0% 0.0% 90.8% 289
University 5.3% 7.5% 0.0% 87.2% 548
Total 3.9% 5.9% 0.0% 90.1% 1,222
Region Atlantic 2.1% 7.8% 0.0% 90.1% 100
Quebec 2.0% 3.1% 0.0% 94.9% 297
Ontario 4.3% 7.3% 0.0% 88.4% 477
Prairies 6.8% 6.1% 0.0% 87.1% 186
British Columbia 4.1% 5.7% 0.0% 90.2% 167
Total 3.9% 5.9% 0.0% 90.2% 1,227
Immigration Wave Before 1970 10.1% 7.6% 0.0% 82.4% 77
After 1970 4.0% 2.5% 0.0% 93.5% 96
Total 6.7% 4.8% 0.0% 88.5% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 2.3% 0.2% 0.0% 97.5% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 4.6% 5.6% 0.0% 89.8% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 4.8% 6.8% 0.0% 88.4% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 2.8% 5.8% 0.0% 91.4% 239
$90,000 and above 3.9% 8.4% 0.0% 87.7% 310
Total 3.8% 6.7% 0.0% 89.5% 833
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How strongly do you agree with the following statement: “Only people who are Canadian citizens should be
allowed to be members of a political party.”

Strongly Strongly Don't Left
Agree Agree | Disagree | Disagree | Know Blank Total
Gender Male 37.9% 33.2% 18.5% 8.6% 1.5% 0.3% 606
Female 26.3% 36.5% 22.3% 9.2% 4.9% 0.8% 621
Total 32.0% 34.9% 20.4% 8.9% 3.2% 0.5% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 44.1% 16.0% 18.7% 21.1% 0.0% 0.0% 72
25-34 31.7% 37.5% 15.7% 10.7% 4.4% 0.0% 166
35-44 31.5% 36.1% 18.4% 9.1% 4.8% 0.0% 196
45-54 31.9% 37.2% 18.9% 7.2% 3.1% 1.6% 263
55-65 3L.7% 31.6% 25.6% 8.0% 2.9% 0.2% 282
65-74 30.5% 37.3% 21.3% 7.8% 3.0% 0.0% 159
75+ 28.1% 41.0% 21.4% 5.3% 2.1% 2.1% 88
Total 32.0% 34.8% 20.4% 8.9% 3.2% 0.5% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 33.2% 37.2% 17.6% 7.9% 3.4% 0.7% 759
French 25.5% 31.1% 27.5% 11.1% 4.5% 0.4% 318
Total 30.9% 35.4% 20.5% 8.9% 3.7% 0.6% 1,077
Country of Birth Canada 31.6% 34.3% 21.0% 8.8% 3.6% 0.6% 1,051
Other Country 33.9% 38.7% 17.1% 9.5% 0.8% 0.0% 175
Total 32.0% 34.9% 20.4% 8.9% 3.2% 0.5% 1,226
Education High School or Less | 39.2% 29.4% 20.5% 7.0% 3.7% 0.2% 385
Vocational/College | 36.3% 35.7% 19.2% 6.5% 1.1% 1.1% 289
University 24.6% 38.2% 21.1% 11.6% 3.9% 0.5% 548
Total 32.0% 34.9% 20.5% 9.0% 3.2% 0.6% 1,222
Region Atlantic 18.0% 37.0% 24.8% 15.0% 4.1% 1.1% 100
Quebec 28.4% 29.0% 27.0% 11.4% 4.2% 0.0% 297
Ontario 34.2% 35.1% 19.0% 8.3% 2.8% 0.6% 477
Prairies 40.8% 36.8% 12.7% 6.0% 2.4% 1.4% 186
British Columbia 30.7% 41.3% 18.8% 6.0% 3.3% 0.0% 167
Total 32.0% 34.9% 20.4% 8.9% 3.2% 0.5% 1,227
Immigration Wave |Before 1970 30.1% 41.9% 17.2% 10.0% 0.8% 0.0% 77
After 1970 35.2% 37.2% 17.5% 9.3% 0.8% 0.0% 96
Total 32.9% 39.3% 17.4% 9.6% 0.8% 0.0% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 26.9% 28.9% 30.9% 12.3% 1.0% 0.0% 34
$20,000 t0 $39,999 | 26.4% 33.5% 24.8% 9.4% 3.0% 2.9% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 | 35.7% 29.0% 21.8% 8.0% 5.1% 0.4% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 | 26.8% 35.2% 23.5% 10.1% 4.4% 0.0% 239
$90,000 and above 33.7% 37.5% 18.4% 7.8% 2.6% 0.0% 310
Total 30.8% 34.5% 21.8% 8.9% 3.5% 0.5% 833
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How strongly do you agree with the following statement: “Only people who are 18 years and older should be
allowed to be members of a political party.”

Strongly Strongly Don't Left
Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree Know Blank Total
Gender Male 32.9% 43.1% 17.5% 4.9% 1.3% 0.3% 606
Female 26.6% 50.5% 16.0% 2.9% 3.1% 0.8% 621
Total 29.8% 46.9% 16.7% 3.9% 2.2% 0.5% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 39.8% 43.2% 11.0% 1.7% 4.4% 0.0% 72
25-34 34.5% 42.4% 15.4% 5.6% 2.1% 0.0% 166
35-44 27.9% 50.2% 16.2% 4.0% 1.7% 0.0% 196
45-54 32.3% 43.6% 15.0% 4.7% 2.7% 1.6% 263
55-65 27.4% 48.2% 19.9% 3.3% 1.0% 0.2% 282
65-74 25.0% 48.2% 20.3% 3.4% 3.1% 0.0% 159
75+ 25.4% 54.6% 12.5% 2.6% 2.8% 2.1% 88
Total 29.8% 46.9% 16.7% 3.9% 2.2% 0.5% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 27.5% 47.1% 18.9% 3.2% 2.5% 0.7% 759
French 32.6% 47.7% 12.7% 4.2% 2.3% 0.4% 318
Total 29.0% 47.3% 17.1% 3.5% 2.4% 0.6% 1,077
Country of Birth Canada 29.4% 47.2% 16.8% 3.5% 2.5% 0.6% 1,051
Other Country 31.4% 45.2% 16.3% 6.2% 0.9% 0.0% 175
Total 29.7% 46.9% 16.7% 3.9% 2.2% 0.5% 1,226
Education High School or Less 35.1% 46.4% 12.1% 2.7% 3.5% 0.2% 385
Vocational/College 33.4% 48.5% 12.1% 3.8% 1.0% 1.1% 289
University 24.0% 46.2% 22.5% 4.8% 2.0% 0.5% 548
Total 29.7% 46.8% 16.8% 3.9% 2.2% 0.6% 1,222
Region Atlantic 26.2% 49.4% 15.5% 5.9% 1.9% 1.1% 100
Quebec 34.4% 44.2% 14.9% 4.9% 1.6% 0.0% 297
Ontario 28.1% 49.5% 15.9% 2.9% 2.9% 0.6% 477
Prairies 31.8% 43.6% 17.6% 3.8% 1.8% 1.4% 186
British Columbia 26.1% 46.2% 22.0% 3.8% 1.9% 0.0% 167
Total 29.8% 46.9% 16.7% 3.9% 2.2% 0.5% 1,227
Immigration Wave |Before 1970 22.1% 45.4% 26.8% 3.7% 2.0% 0.0% 7
After 1970 37.1% 46.1% 8.4% 8.4% 0.0% 0.0% 96
Total 30.4% 45.8% 16.6% 6.3% 0.9% 0.0% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 29.4% 44.9% 16.4% 9.4% 0.0% 0.0% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 30.6% 47.9% 14.0% 0.6% 4.0% 2.9% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 34.2% 46.9% 14.0% 4.4% 0.0% 0.4% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 25.6% 52.2% 18.4% 2.4% 1.3% 0.0% 239
$90,000 and above 26.1% 45.1% 20.8% 5.3% 2.6% 0.0% 310
Total 28.1% 47.8% 17.9% 3.9% 1.9% 0.5% 833
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Do you think political parties should be required by law to have a MINIMUM number of women

candidates?

Yes No Not Sure Left Blank Total
Gender Male 23.4% 67.2% 7.4% 2.0% 606
Female 36.2% 47.4% 13.8% 2.6% 621
Total 29.9% 57.1% 10.6% 2.3% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 35.5% 56.4% 8.1% 0.0% 72
25-34 37.4% 50.4% 10.8% 1.3% 166
35-44 33.0% 56.2% 8.5% 2.3% 196
45-54 27.3% 55.5% 13.2% 4.0% 263
55-65 27.8% 60.2% 11.3% 0.7% 282
65-74 23.1% 64.3% 8.8% 3.7% 159
75+ 31.5% 54.1% 10.7% 3.7% 88
Total 29.9% 57.1% 10.6% 2.3% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 26.3% 60.8% 10.4% 2.5% 759
French 38.0% 49.0% 10.6% 2.4% 318
Total 29.8% 57.3% 10.5% 2.5% 1,077
Country of Birth Canada 29.3% 57.5% 10.9% 2.3% 1,051
Other Country 33.6% 55.6% 8.6% 2.3% 175
Total 29.9% 57.2% 10.6% 2.3% 1,226
Education High School or Less 32.7% 50.3% 13.7% 3.4% 385
Vocational/College 33.0% 56.8% 9.8% 0.3% 289
University 25.9% 62.4% 9.0% 2.7% 548
Total 29.7% 57.3% 10.7% 2.3% 1,222
Region Atlantic 27.7% 52.8% 17.7% 1.7% 100
Quebec 37.3% 49.5% 10.7% 2.5% 297
Ontario 30.0% 59.2% 9.4% 1.4% 477
Prairies 22.1% 62.0% 11.1% 4.8% 186
British Columbia 26.4% 62.2% 9.2% 2.2% 167
Total 29.9% 57.1% 10.6% 2.3% 1,227
Immigration Wave |Before 1970 29.2% 64.9% 3.0% 2.9% 77
After 1970 35.4% 49.5% 13.2% 1.9% 96
Total 32.6% 56.4% 8.7% 2.4% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 47.0% 33.6% 17.8% 1.6% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 28.0% 50.4% 18.1% 3.6% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 30.8% 55.3% 11.2% 2.7% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 34.7% 53.5% 11.4% 0.4% 239
$90,000 and above 25.2% 65.9% 6.9% 2.0% 310
Total 30.1% 57.2% 10.9% 1.8% 833
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Do you think political parties should be required by law to have a MINIMUM number of young people as

candidates?

Yes No Not Sure Left Blank Total
Gender Male 18.3% 69.0% 9.1% 3.6% 606
Female 29.2% 49.6% 15.6% 5.6% 621
Total 23.8% 59.2% 12.4% 4.6% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 29.5% 62.4% 8.1% 0.0% 72
25-34 35.2% 51.9% 12.2% 0.7% 166
35-44 26.1% 58.7% 11.6% 3.6% 196
45-54 21.2% 58.2% 14.6% 6.1% 263
55-65 20.6% 62.4% 14.6% 2.5% 282
65-74 18.1% 67.2% 8.2% 6.6% 159
75+ 21.3% 49.5% 12.1% 17.1% 88
Total 23.8% 59.2% 12.4% 4.6% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 20.5% 62.4% 12.7% 4.4% 759
French 31.7% 50.6% 12.1% 5.6% 318
Total 23.8% 58.9% 12.5% 4.7% 1,077
Country of Birth Canada 23.8% 58.9% 12.7% 4.6% 1,051
Other Country 23.6% 61.5% 9.9% 5.0% 175
Total 23.8% 59.2% 12.3% 4.6% 1,226
Education High School or Less 24.7% 52.8% 15.9% 6.5% 385
Vocational/College 27.2% 56.7% 12.1% 4.0% 289
University 21.0% 65.2% 10.2% 3.6% 548
Total 23.7% 59.3% 12.4% 4.6% 1,222
Region Atlantic 23.8% 53.3% 19.2% 3.7% 100
Quebec 30.6% 51.4% 12.0% 6.0% 297
Ontario 23.2% 61.3% 11.3% 4.2% 477
Prairies 16.4% 65.6% 13.0% 5.0% 186
British Columbia 21.7% 63.3% 11.4% 3.5% 167
Total 23.8% 59.2% 12.4% 4.6% 1,227
Immigration Wave |Before 1970 13.5% 73.9% 4.3% 8.2% 77
After 1970 29.8% 53.1% 14.7% 2.5% 96
Total 22.5% 62.4% 10.1% 5.0% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 23.9% 42.8% 25.0% 8.3% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 23.7% 52.8% 17.1% 6.4% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 25.5% 59.4% 11.1% 4.0% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 31.5% 53.1% 13.4% 2.0% 239
$90,000 and above 18.7% 69.7% 9.0% 2.6% 310
Total 24.4% 59.9% 12.4% 3.4% 833
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Do you think political parties should be required by law to have a MINIMUM number of visible minorities

as candidates?

Yes No Not Sure Left Blank Total
Gender Male 17.5% 68.4% 9.9% 4.2% 606
Female 26.9% 50.6% 17.0% 5.5% 621
Total 22.3% 59.4% 13.5% 4.9% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 33.7% 54.4% 11.9% 0.0% 72
25-34 31.2% 55.8% 11.7% 1.3% 166
35-44 25.8% 61.0% 9.7% 3.6% 196
45-54 19.4% 57.9% 16.7% 6.1% 263
55-65 20.1% 61.5% 16.2% 2.3% 282
65-74 13.2% 68.1% 11.1% 7.6% 159
75+ 20.3% 48.2% 12.8% 18.7% 88
Total 22.3% 59.4% 13.5% 4.9% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 18.4% 63.7% 13.3% 4.6% 759
French 28.5% 51.1% 14.7% 5.7% 318
Total 21.4% 59.9% 13.7% 4.9% 1,077
Country of Birth Canada 21.1% 60.1% 14.0% 4.8% 1,051
Other Country 29.5% 55.4% 9.7% 5.3% 175
Total 22.3% 59.4% 13.4% 4.9% 1,226
Education High School or Less 19.5% 53.6% 19.3% 7.7% 385
Vocational/College 27.0% 58.0% 11.3% 3.7% 289
University 21.6% 64.3% 10.5% 3.6% 548
Total 22.2% 59.4% 13.4% 4.9% 1,222
Region Atlantic 20.9% 51.8% 23.6% 3.7% 100
Quebec 28.3% 51.8% 13.9% 6.0% 297
Ontario 21.1% 61.8% 12.7% 4.3% 477
Prairies 19.2% 63.6% 10.8% 6.4% 186
British Columbia 19.0% 65.8% 11.7% 3.5% 167
Total 22.3% 59.4% 13.5% 4.9% 1,227
Immigration Wave |Before 1970 18.5% 65.2% 7.3% 9.0% 77
After 1970 36.6% 49.0% 11.9% 2.5% 96
Total 28.5% 56.2% 9.9% 5.4% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 20.7% 35.2% 35.6% 8.5% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 19.1% 51.9% 21.2% 7.7% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 25.4% 57.4% 14.3% 2.8% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 26.9% 55.8% 15.3% 2.0% 239
$90,000 and above 23.3% 66.8% 7.3% 2.6% 310
Total 24.0% 58.8% 13.8% 3.3% 833
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Do you think political parties should be required by law to have a MINIMUM number of Aboriginal people

as candidates?

Yes No Not Sure Left Blank Total
Gender Male 19.1% 66.8% 9.6% 4.5% 606
Female 26.9% 50.1% 17.8% 5.3% 621
Total 23.0% 58.4% 13.7% 4.9% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 31.5% 54.4% 14.1% 0.0% 72
25-34 28.2% 55.6% 13.6% 2.6% 166
35-44 26.2% 60.0% 10.3% 3.6% 196
45-54 20.5% 57.7% 15.7% 6.1% 263
55-65 22.4% 59.5% 16.1% 2.1% 282
65-74 16.0% 66.2% 10.4% 7.4% 159
75+ 21.6% 46.9% 14.2% 17.3% 88
Total 23.0% 58.3% 13.8% 4.9% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 19.9% 62.8% 12.8% 4.5% 759
French 28.4% 49.6% 16.0% 6.0% 318
Total 22.4% 58.9% 13.8% 4.9% 1,077
Country of Birth Canada 22.4% 59.1% 13.7% 4.8% 1,051
Other Country 27.0% 54.4% 13.3% 5.3% 175
Total 23.0% 58.4% 13.7% 4.9% 1,226
Education High School or Less 21.6% 52.0% 19.3% 7.2% 385
Vocational/College 25.6% 58.5% 11.9% 4.0% 289
University 22.3% 62.9% 10.9% 3.8% 548
Total 22.9% 58.4% 13.8% 4.9% 1,222
Region Atlantic 22.2% 50.8% 23.6% 3.4% 100
Quebec 27.9% 50.2% 15.2% 6.7% 297
Ontario 23.2% 61.2% 11.8% 3.8% 477
Prairies 17.1% 63.0% 13.1% 6.8% 186
British Columbia 20.9% 64.1% 11.4% 3.5% 167
Total 23.0% 58.4% 13.7% 4.9% 1,227
Immigration Wave |Before 1970 19.3% 65.2% 6.5% 9.0% 77
After 1970 31.4% 47.1% 19.1% 2.5% 96
Total 26.0% 55.2% 13.5% 5.4% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 28.8% 35.2% 25.9% 10.0% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 20.0% 47.7% 26.2% 6.1% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 25.1% 57.4% 14.2% 3.3% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 28.3% 54.6% 14.7% 2.4% 239
$90,000 and above 23.3% 65.8% 8.0% 2.9% 310
Total 24.8% 57.5% 14.1% 3.5% 833
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How much confidence do you have in organized religion?

A Great Not Very
Deal Quitealot] Much |[None at All| Left Blank Total
Gender Male 10.0% 30.0% 38.8% 19.9% 1.2% 606
Female 10.4% 33.5% 38.8% 15.2% 2.1% 621
Total 10.2% 31.8% 38.8% 17.5% 1.7% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 17.6% 23.7% 36.7% 22.0% 0.0% 72
25-34 7.6% 28.5% 39.2% 24.0% 0.7% 166
35-44 9.7% 28.8% 43.0% 17.3% 1.2% 196
45-54 6.4% 41.3% 35.1% 15.3% 1.8% 263
55-65 8.3% 30.6% 45.3% 14.8% 1.0% 282
65-74 12.8% 29.9% 37.3% 18.7% 1.4% 159
75+ 23.3% 30.3% 22.6% 15.4% 8.4% 88
Total 10.2% 31.8% 38.8% 17.5% 1.7% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 8.9% 29.5% 42.5% 17.2% 1.9% 759
French 8.6% 37.4% 32.3% 19.7% 2.0% 318
Total 8.8% 31.8% 39.5% 17.9% 1.9% 1,077
Country of Birth Canada 9.2% 32.4% 39.2% 17.3% 1.9% 1,051
Other Country 15.7% 28.0% 36.9% 19.1% 0.3% 175
Total 10.1% 31.8% 38.8% 17.5% 1.7% 1,226
Education High School or Less 14.6% 34.0% 35.5% 12.7% 3.3% 385
Vocational/College 10.2% 28.8% 42.7% 17.2% 1.0% 289
University 7.0% 31.5% 39.2% 21.2% 1.0% 548
Total 10.2% 31.7% 38.9% 17.6% 1.7% 1,222
Region Atlantic 17.7% 32.1% 40.4% 7.6% 2.2% 100
Quebec 8.3% 36.1% 33.0% 21.6% 1.1% 297
Ontario 10.9% 29.3% 43.1% 14.0% 2.7% 477
Prairies 12.3% 35.6% 31.2% 19.9% 0.9% 186
British Columbia 4.6% 26.9% 44.3% 23.6% 0.5% 167
Total 10.2% 31.8% 38.8% 17.5% 1.7% 1,227
Immigration Wave  |Before 1970 10.5% 20.8% 49.3% 19.3% 0.0% 77
After 1970 20.3% 34.4% 26.5% 18.1% 0.6% 96
Total 15.9% 28.4% 36.7% 18.7% 0.4% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 8.9% 46.2% 25.9% 14.1% 4.9% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 14.7% 28.0% 36.6% 17.8% 2.9% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 7.4% 33.4% 34.4% 23.1% 1.7% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 9.3% 31.0% 39.4% 19.8% 0.5% 239
$90,000 and above 11.1% 28.9% 43.0% 16.2% 0.8% 310
Total 10.4% 30.8% 39.0% 18.5% 1.3% 833
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How much confidence do you have in the army?

A Great Not Very
Deal Quite a Lot Much None at All | Left Blank Total
Gender Male 25.2% 49.6% 19.8% 3.8% 1.6% 606
Female 19.6% 51.1% 22.9% 4.3% 2.2% 621
Total 22.3% 50.3% 21.3% 4.1% 1.9% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 15.6% 33.5% 36.6% 11.8% 2.5% 72
25-34 17.0% 45.6% 31.5% 5.2% 0.7% 166
35-44 20.1% 56.6% 18.8% 3.2% 1.2% 196
45-54 19.8% 55.4% 21.0% 2.7% 1.1% 263
55-65 25.8% 49.4% 19.3% 4.2% 1.3% 282
65-74 31.1% 48.2% 15.0% 3.1% 2.5% 159
75+ 23.6% 50.5% 14.4% 2.8% 8.6% 88
Total 22.4% 50.3% 21.4% 4.1% 1.9% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 27.7% 51.8% 18.3% 0.8% 1.4% 759
French 9.7% 50.4% 27.1% 9.4% 3.5% 318
Total 22.3% 51.4% 20.9% 3.4% 2.0% 1,077
Country of Birth  |Canada 22.4% 52.1% 19.9% 3.4% 2.2% 1,051
Other Country 22.0% 39.7% 30.3% 8.0% 0.0% 175
Total 22.4% 50.3% 21.4% 4.1% 1.9% 1,226
Education High School or Less 30.8% 47.5% 16.0% 2.3% 3.4% 385
Vocational/College 21.0% 53.4% 20.6% 4.1% 0.8% 289
University 17.1% 50.7% 25.6% 5.2% 1.5% 548
Total 22.3% 50.3% 21.4% 4.0% 1.9% 1,222
Region Atlantic 27.4% 52.9% 15.1% 1.3% 3.3% 100
Quebec 12.7% 47.6% 27.9% 9.8% 2.0% 297
Ontario 25.6% 49.4% 20.4% 2.4% 2.3% 477
Prairies 30.3% 54.4% 13.9% 0.8% 0.6% 186
British Columbia 18.5% 51.9% 24.5% 3.8% 1.4% 167
Total 22.3% 50.3% 21.3% 4.1% 1.9% 1,227
Immigration Wave | Before 1970 22.5% 45.5% 27.1% 4.9% 0.0% 77
After 1970 20.8% 36.0% 32.4% 10.7% 0.0% 96
Total 21.6% 40.3% 30.1% 8.1% 0.0% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 28.1% 37.1% 28.5% 4.9% 1.3% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 20.5% 53.8% 19.2% 4.7% 1.8% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 22.9% 49.1% 22.2% 5.4% 0.4% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 17.5% 56.8% 20.8% 4.1% 0.8% 239
$90,000 and above 24.9% 51.2% 19.0% 3.2% 1.8% 310
Total 22.0% 52.2% 20.5% 4.1% 1.2% 833
2008 Canadian Election Study (40th General Election) 57




How much confidence do you have in public schools?

A Great Not Very
Deal Quite a Lot Much None at All | Left Blank Total
Gender Male 14.0% 59.6% 23.0% 2.3% 1.2% 606
Female 15.6% 59.6% 19.8% 2.0% 2.9% 621
Total 14.8% 59.6% 21.4% 2.1% 2.1% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 13.4% 58.8% 21.1% 6.7% 0.0% 72
25-34 18.5% 60.3% 16.9% 2.0% 2.4% 166
35-44 13.2% 62.9% 22.3% 1.6% 0.0% 196
45-54 16.3% 56.3% 23.9% 2.3% 1.2% 263
55-65 13.5% 60.6% 22.3% 1.5% 2.1% 282
65-74 13.9% 61.9% 18.9% 2.2% 3.1% 159
75+ 14.1% 54.9% 21.0% 1.5% 8.5% 88
Total 14.8% 59.6% 21.3% 2.1% 2.1% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 12.2% 59.8% 25.0% 1.6% 1.4% 759
French 18.5% 64.2% 10.8% 2.1% 4.3% 318
Total 14.1% 61.1% 20.8% 1.7% 2.3% 1,077
Country of Birth Canada 15.0% 60.7% 20.5% 1.4% 2.3% 1,051
Other Country 13.1% 53.3% 26.5% 6.4% 0.7% 175
Total 14.7% 59.7% 21.4% 2.1% 2.1% 1,226
Education High School or Less 12.7% 56.8% 24.0% 2.6% 3.8% 385
Vocational/College 11.6% 61.9% 21.4% 3.2% 1.9% 289
University 18.1% 60.2% 19.6% 1.2% 1.0% 548
Total 14.8% 59.5% 21.4% 2.1% 2.1% 1,222
Region Atlantic 16.6% 60.4% 19.8% 0.1% 3.1% 100
Quebec 18.5% 65.0% 11.8% 1.4% 3.3% 297
Ontario 12.1% 57.6% 25.6% 3.1% 1.7% 477
Prairies 17.4% 60.1% 20.4% 1.5% 0.6% 186
British Columbia 12.0% 54.6% 28.5% 2.7% 2.2% 167
Total 14.8% 59.6% 21.4% 2.1% 2.1% 1,227
Immigration Wave |Before 1970 9.2% 58.9% 26.4% 3.9% 1.6% 77
After 1970 16.6% 48.9% 26.0% 8.6% 0.0% 96
Total 13.3% 53.3% 26.2% 6.5% 0.7% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 18.9% 40.9% 35.7% 3.1% 1.3% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 13.3% 59.6% 22.6% 3.5% 1.0% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 14.8% 53.2% 27.1% 2.9% 1.9% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 18.5% 63.4% 16.5% 0.4% 1.3% 239
$90,000 and above 15.7% 64.2% 16.6% 3.1% 0.5% 310
Total 16.1% 60.6% 19.9% 2.3% 1.1% 833
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How much confidence do you have in the Supreme Court?

A Great Not Very
Deal Quite a Lot Much None at All | Left Blank Total
Gender Male 26.2% 52.3% 16.1% 4.1% 1.3% 606
Female 24.3% 51.6% 17.9% 2.7% 3.5% 621
Total 25.2% 51.9% 17.0% 3.4% 2.4% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 17.6% 48.8% 22.3% 11.3% 0.0% 72
25-34 25.1% 57.5% 16.3% 0.4% 0.7% 166
35-44 23.8% 57.0% 14.5% 3.4% 1.4% 196
45-54 27.2% 53.1% 15.1% 3.2% 1.4% 263
55-65 25.2% 49.6% 19.1% 2.4% 3.8% 282
65-74 25.8% 49.6% 17.5% 4.7% 2.4% 159
75+ 28.5% 40.5% 18.2% 4.1% 8.8% 88
Total 25.3% 51.9% 17.0% 3.4% 2.4% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 23.0% 52.3% 19.0% 3.4% 2.3% 759
French 31.3% 51.0% 11.9% 1.9% 3.8% 318
Total 25.5% 51.9% 16.9% 3.0% 2.8% 1,077
Country of Birth  |Canada 25.4% 51.7% 17.0% 3.0% 2.8% 1,051
Other Country 24.3% 53.0% 17.1% 5.5% 0.0% 175
Total 25.3% 51.9% 17.0% 3.4% 2.4% 1,226
Education High School or Less 18.6% 45.4% 22.3% 8.0% 5.7% 385
Vocational/College 20.0% 58.1% 18.5% 1.9% 1.4% 289
University 32.8% 52.9% 12.7% 1.0% 0.7% 548
Total 25.3% 51.7% 17.1% 3.4% 2.4% 1,222
Region Atlantic 33.5% 50.5% 9.8% 3.2% 3.0% 100
Quebec 33.2% 50.4% 11.4% 2.4% 2.7% 297
Ontario 23.2% 52.4% 17.6% 4.1% 2.8% 477
Prairies 18.6% 52.9% 23.7% 3.3% 1.5% 186
British Columbia 19.6% 53.0% 22.3% 3.5% 1.6% 167
Total 25.2% 51.9% 17.0% 3.4% 2.4% 1,227
Immigration Wave |Before 1970 24.2% 57.7% 13.3% 4.7% 0.0% 77
After 1970 25.0% 49.3% 19.4% 6.3% 0.0% 96
Total 24.6% 53.1% 16.7% 5.6% 0.0% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 22.1% 36.1% 16.3% 24.1% 1.3% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 22.6% 53.7% 16.8% 3.9% 3.0% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 26.5% 46.4% 19.9% 4.8% 2.3% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 26.4% 56.9% 15.4% 0.8% 0.5% 239
$90,000 and above 27.6% 54.9% 14.0% 2.2% 1.3% 310
Total 26.2% 53.1% 15.9% 3.4% 1.5% 833
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How much confidence do you have in the public administration?

A Great Not Very
Deal Quite a Lot Much None at All | Left Blank Total
Gender Male 4.1% 40.5% 48.0% 6.0% 1.4% 606
Female 4.4% 49.9% 36.9% 5.1% 3.7% 621
Total 4.3% 45.3% 42.4% 5.5% 2.6% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 9.4% 42.0% 39.8% 6.2% 2.5% 72
25-34 4.7% 48.6% 42.2% 3.7% 0.7% 166
35-44 3.7% 46.9% 42.2% 5.6% 1.5% 196
45-54 3.4% 50.8% 38.6% 5.1% 2.0% 263
55-65 3.9% 40.3% 46.7% 6.2% 3.0% 282
65-74 4.5% 38.7% 47.5% 7.2% 2.2% 159
75+ 3.9% 49.0% 33.5% 4.4% 9.1% 88
Total 4.3% 45.2% 42.4% 5.5% 2.6% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 4.3% 44.5% 44.4% 4.5% 2.3% 759
French 3.5% 49.1% 37.0% 6.7% 3.8% 318
Total 4.1% 45.8% 42.2% 5.1% 2.7% 1,077
Country of Birth  |Canada 4.0% 46.0% 41.9% 5.2% 3.0% 1,051
Other Country 6.1% 40.9% 45.2% 7.8% 0.0% 175
Total 4.3% 45.2% 42.4% 5.5% 2.6% 1,226
Education High School or Less 3.7% 37.8% 44.8% 8.7% 5.0% 385
Vocational/College 3.4% 45.3% 45.0% 4.2% 2.1% 289
University 5.2% 50.6% 39.1% 4.1% 1.1% 548
Total 4.3% 45.3% 42.3% 5.6% 2.6% 1,222
Region Atlantic 6.8% 55.3% 32.7% 2.4% 2.8% 100
Quebec 4.0% 46.0% 41.3% 6.7% 2.0% 297
Ontario 5.1% 41.0% 45.4% 5.1% 3.4% 477
Prairies 2.9% 44.3% 44.6% 6.3% 1.9% 186
British Columbia 2.4% 51.4% 38.9% 5.7% 1.6% 167
Total 4.3% 45.3% 42.4% 5.5% 2.6% 1,227
Immigration Wave |Before 1970 0.0% 41.6% 55.7% 2.7% 0.0% 77
After 1970 11.1% 41.4% 35.5% 12.1% 0.0% 96
Total 6.2% 41.5% 44.5% 7.9% 0.0% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 10.5% 39.5% 36.7% 12.1% 1.3% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 2.7% 44.8% 42.0% 8.1% 2.4% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 3.9% 33.2% 55.1% 6.5% 1.3% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 5.9% 46.9% 41.5% 4.7% 1.0% 239
$90,000 and above 4.6% 49.4% 40.6% 3.9% 1.6% 310
Total 4.8% 44.9% 43.3% 5.5% 1.5% 833
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How much confidence do you have in unions?

A Great Not Very
Deal Quite a Lot Much None at All | Left Blank Total
Gender Male 4.6% 22.8% 44.6% 26.6% 1.3% 606
Female 5.5% 28.3% 44.1% 19.2% 3.0% 621
Total 5.1% 25.6% 44.3% 22.9% 2.2% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 9.7% 27.5% 44.1% 16.2% 2.5% 72
25-34 5.0% 29.1% 45.0% 20.1% 0.8% 166
35-44 6.2% 22.5% 45.2% 25.0% 1.0% 196
45-54 1.4% 26.2% 48.5% 23.0% 0.9% 263
55-65 7.7% 29.2% 39.4% 21.6% 2.1% 282
65-74 2.5% 16.6% 47.2% 31.0% 2.7% 159
75+ 5.8% 27.6% 38.8% 17.7% 10.1% 88
Total 5.1% 25.6% 44.3% 22.9% 2.2% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 4.8% 23.6% 45.4% 24.7% 1.5% 759
French 4.8% 33.8% 41.6% 16.0% 3.9% 318
Total 4.8% 26.6% 44.3% 22.1% 2.2% 1,077
Country of Birth  |Canada 4.8% 26.5% 44.2% 22.0% 2.5% 1,051
Other Country 6.8% 19.9% 45.0% 28.2% 0.1% 175
Total 5.1% 25.5% 44.4% 22.9% 2.2% 1,226
Education High School or Less 4.4% 22.4% 41.2% 27.5% 4.5% 385
Vocational/College 6.8% 24.8% 44.3% 23.0% 1.1% 289
University 4.7% 28.3% 46.4% 19.5% 1.1% 548
Total 5.1% 25.6% 44.3% 22.8% 2.2% 1,222
Region Atlantic 10.8% 27.9% 46.0% 12.1% 3.1% 100
Quebec 5.3% 33.0% 43.8% 15.8% 2.2% 297
Ontario 3.7% 23.0% 41.5% 29.1% 2.7% 477
Prairies 4.1% 17.8% 50.0% 27.1% 1.1% 186
British Columbia 6.3% 27.2% 45.9% 19.3% 1.4% 167
Total 5.1% 25.6% 44.3% 22.9% 2.2% 1,227
Immigration Wave |Before 1970 3.0% 22.0% 43.7% 31.3% 0.0% 77
After 1970 10.1% 18.7% 46.0% 25.1% 0.1% 96
Total 6.9% 20.2% 45.0% 27.9% 0.1% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 5.9% 24.3% 48.9% 19.5% 1.3% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 4.4% 21.2% 51.1% 20.0% 3.2% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 5.4% 29.3% 42.4% 22.4% 0.4% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 8.5% 27.8% 42.9% 19.5% 1.3% 239
$90,000 and above 2.8% 25.9% 41.4% 29.6% 0.4% 310
Total 5.2% 26.3% 43.6% 23.8% 1.1% 833
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How much confidence do you have in the police?

A Great Not Very
Deal Quite a Lot Much None at All | Left Blank Total
Gender Male 23.5% 55.4% 17.5% 3.0% 0.6% 606
Female 24.2% 61.0% 11.9% 1.4% 1.4% 621
Total 23.8% 58.2% 14.7% 2.2% 1.0% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 28.8% 52.0% 10.4% 8.8% 0.0% 72
25-34 19.9% 61.3% 13.5% 2.9% 2.4% 166
35-44 25.0% 59.3% 13.4% 2.3% 0.0% 196
45-54 25.9% 59.6% 13.3% 0.6% 0.7% 263
55-65 17.6% 60.7% 19.9% 1.2% 0.6% 282
65-74 28.9% 52.4% 14.9% 1.7% 2.1% 159
75+ 29.3% 53.4% 10.6% 4.4% 2.3% 88
Total 23.8% 58.2% 14.7% 2.2% 1.0% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 24.9% 56.9% 15.9% 1.9% 0.5% 759
French 21.2% 65.7% 10.0% 1.2% 1.9% 318
Total 23.8% 59.5% 14.1% 1.7% 0.9% 1,077
Country of Birth  |Canada 24.4% 59.5% 13.5% 1.6% 1.0% 1,051
Other Country 20.5% 50.4% 22.0% 5.6% 1.6% 175
Total 23.8% 58.2% 14.7% 2.2% 1.0% 1,226
Education High School or Less 21.7% 58.8% 14.8% 2.9% 1.8% 385
Vocational/College 23.6% 61.7% 11.8% 1.8% 1.2% 289
University 25.3% 56.4% 16.0% 1.9% 0.4% 548
Total 23.8% 58.4% 14.6% 2.2% 1.0% 1,222
Region Atlantic 28.2% 49.9% 18.4% 1.2% 2.2% 100
Quebec 18.1% 67.9% 11.4% 1.6% 0.9% 297
Ontario 27.5% 55.5% 14.6% 1.5% 0.9% 477
Prairies 24.1% 54.3% 15.7% 5.7% 0.2% 186
British Columbia 20.7% 58.2% 17.4% 1.9% 1.9% 167
Total 23.8% 58.2% 14.7% 2.2% 1.0% 1,227
Immigration Wave |Before 1970 15.0% 58.9% 23.3% 2.9% 0.0% 77
After 1970 25.4% 43.5% 20.3% 8.0% 2.8% 96
Total 20.8% 50.4% 21.6% 5.7% 1.6% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 25.7% 48.7% 24.2% 0.0% 1.3% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 24.4% 53.7% 16.2% 4.2% 1.5% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 21.9% 56.3% 20.5% 0.9% 0.4% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 26.5% 59.8% 11.4% 2.3% 0.0% 239
$90,000 and above 25.6% 60.1% 12.9% 1.0% 0.4% 310
Total 25.1% 58.0% 14.7% 1.7% 0.5% 833
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How much confidence do you have in the federal government?

A Great Not Very
Deal Quite a Lot Much None at All | Left Blank Total
Gender Male 4.5% 39.2% 46.4% 8.7% 1.2% 606
Female 3.7% 40.3% 47.1% 6.5% 2.3% 621
Total 4.1% 39.8% 46.8% 7.6% 1.7% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 4.7% 30.9% 51.5% 10.6% 2.2% 72
25-34 3.9% 38.5% 48.3% 8.5% 0.7% 166
35-44 3.6% 43.2% 40.9% 11.5% 0.9% 196
45-54 4.6% 39.2% 48.0% 6.8% 1.4% 263
55-65 2.8% 38.6% 51.8% 5.3% 1.4% 282
65-74 3.6% 42.6% 45.0% 6.0% 2.7% 159
75+ 9.1% 41.6% 37.0% 7.2% 5.2% 88
Total 4.1% 39.7% 46.8% 7.6% 1.7% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 4.0% 41.8% 46.8% 5.7% 1.7% 759
French 3.0% 35.7% 48.8% 9.8% 2.5% 318
Total 3.7% 40.0% 47.4% 6.9% 2.0% 1,077
Country of Birth |Canada 3.8% 39.6% 47.5% 7.1% 2.0% 1,051
Other Country 6.3% 40.4% 42.4% 10.6% 0.3% 175
Total 4.1% 39.7% 46.8% 7.6% 1.7% 1,226
Education High School or Less 5.4% 34.3% 45.1% 11.9% 3.4% 385
Vocational/College 2.9% 41.7% 48.4% 6.4% 0.6% 289
University 3.9% 42.6% 47.0% 5.3% 1.2% 548
Total 4.1% 39.8% 46.7% 7.6% 1.7% 1,222
Region Atlantic 6.9% 41.6% 43.9% 6.5% 1.1% 100
Quebec 2.9% 35.9% 47.5% 10.7% 3.1% 297
Ontario 5.1% 41.0% 47.2% 5.1% 1.7% 477
Prairies 2.4% 45.1% 42.2% 9.7% 0.6% 186
British Columbia 3.8% 36.4% 51.1% 7.6% 1.1% 167
Total 4.1% 39.8% 46.8% 7.6% 1.7% 1,227
Immigration Wave | Before 1970 1.4% 47.9% 45.7% 5.1% 0.0% 77
After 1970 10.4% 35.4% 38.3% 15.3% 0.6% 96
Total 6.4% 40.9% 41.6% 10.8% 0.4% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 5.3% 43.5% 29.2% 13.6% 8.3% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 5.6% 44.8% 35.9% 12.7% 1.0% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 3.1% 29.5% 56.0% 10.5% 0.9% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 3.9% 37.9% 49.7% 7.2% 1.3% 239
$90,000 and above 3.9% 51.6% 39.8% 4.4% 0.4% 310
Total 4.1% 42.7% 44.4% 7.7% 1.1% 833
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How much confidence do you have in your provincial or territorial government?

A Great Not Very
Deal Quite a Lot Much None at All | Left Blank Total
Gender Male 4.1% 43.9% 43.0% 8.3% 0.7% 606
Female 5.4% 45.8% 42.1% 4.5% 2.2% 621
Total 4.8% 44.9% 42.5% 6.4% 1.4% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 6.6% 44.9% 36.5% 12.0% 0.0% 72
25-34 4.5% 40.0% 50.3% 4.2% 1.0% 166
35-44 3.9% 45.7% 41.6% 8.0% 0.9% 196
45-54 4.8% 46.9% 40.7% 6.6% 0.9% 263
55-65 3.4% 43.4% 45.1% 6.8% 1.3% 282
65-74 5.7% 46.9% 42.8% 2.8% 1.7% 159
75+ 8.4% 46.6% 32.1% 6.6% 6.3% 88
Total 4.8% 44.8% 42.6% 6.4% 1.4% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 4.7% 43.5% 43.8% 6.8% 1.2% 759
French 4.8% 48.4% 39.0% 5.6% 2.3% 318
Total 4.7% 45.0% 42.4% 6.4% 1.5% 1,077
Country of Birth  |Canada 4.8% 44.9% 42.4% 6.4% 1.6% 1,051
Other Country 5.0% 44.7% 43.8% 6.2% 0.3% 175
Total 4.8% 44.8% 42.6% 6.4% 1.4% 1,226
Education High School or Less 5.4% 37.8% 44.7% 9.5% 2.6% 385
Vocational/College 3.4% 42.7% 47.8% 5.5% 0.6% 289
University 5.2% 51.0% 38.1% 4.7% 1.0% 548
Total 4.8% 44.9% 42.5% 6.4% 1.4% 1,222
Region Atlantic 10.6% 46.0% 34.2% 6.2% 3.0% 100
Quebec 4.2% 48.6% 40.0% 6.2% 1.1% 297
Ontario 4.1% 38.9% 48.9% 6.5% 1.7% 477
Prairies 4.9% 59.3% 31.6% 4.1% 0.2% 186
British Columbia 4.3% 38.6% 46.2% 9.0% 1.9% 167
Total 4.8% 44.9% 42.5% 6.4% 1.4% 1,227
Immigration Wave |Before 1970 1.4% 45.8% 46.9% 5.9% 0.0% 77
After 1970 8.0% 44.9% 39.8% 6.6% 0.6% 96
Total 5.1% 45.3% 43.0% 6.3% 0.4% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 13.0% 41.3% 33.0% 10.0% 2.7% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 6.4% 42.1% 40.2% 10.8% 0.5% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 2.0% 34.6% 55.1% 7.4% 0.9% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 5.6% 44.3% 41.7% 7.2% 1.3% 239
$90,000 and above 4.5% 53.0% 37.8% 4.3% 0.4% 310
Total 5.0% 45.5% 42.0% 6.7% 0.8% 833
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How much confidence do you have in big businesses?

A Great Not Very
Deal Quite a Lot Much None at All | Left Blank Total
Gender Male 3.2% 29.3% 44.4% 21.6% 1.6% 606
Female 1.1% 27.2% 53.5% 14.9% 3.4% 621
Total 2.1% 28.2% 49.0% 18.2% 2.5% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 4.0% 25.3% 46.0% 24.7% 0.0% 72
25-34 4.6% 30.8% 44.7% 19.3% 0.7% 166
35-44 2.2% 29.8% 43.7% 23.4% 0.9% 196
45-54 2.2% 35.7% 47.5% 13.2% 1.5% 263
55-65 0.8% 22.0% 56.6% 18.0% 2.6% 282
65-74 1.3% 25.3% 51.3% 18.4% 3.7% 159
75+ 1.2% 24.1% 47.8% 15.1% 11.8% 88
Total 2.1% 28.2% 49.0% 18.2% 2.5% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 1.2% 26.7% 52.2% 18.1% 1.7% 759
French 2.7% 38.7% 40.4% 13.2% 4.9% 318
Total 1.6% 30.3% 48.7% 16.7% 2.7% 1,077
Country of Birth Canada 1.8% 30.2% 48.6% 16.7% 2.7% 1,051
Other Country 3.9% 15.7% 51.7% 27.3% 1.3% 175
Total 2.1% 28.2% 49.0% 18.2% 2.5% 1,226
Education High School or Less 1.6% 24.7% 49.8% 18.7% 5.2% 385
Vocational/College 2.9% 28.2% 50.3% 17.3% 1.3% 289
University 2.1% 30.7% 47.4% 18.5% 1.3% 548
Total 2.1% 28.2% 48.9% 18.3% 2.5% 1,222
Region Atlantic 0.6% 25.8% 50.0% 19.9% 3.7% 100
Quebec 2.4% 39.9% 40.8% 13.8% 3.3% 297
Ontario 2.3% 21.9% 53.6% 20.5% 1.8% 477
Prairies 2.3% 31.0% 47.6% 17.4% 1.7% 186
British Columbia 1.9% 23.9% 51.4% 19.6% 3.3% 167
Total 2.1% 28.2% 49.0% 18.2% 2.5% 1,227
Immigration Wave |Before 1970 0.0% 13.4% 57.5% 27.3% 1.8% 7
After 1970 7.2% 17.9% 47.1% 26.8% 0.9% 96
Total 4.0% 15.9% 51.8% 27.0% 1.3% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 3.6% 15.0% 52.2% 27.9% 1.3% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 0.5% 26.7% 45.7% 22.5% 4.6% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 1.2% 17.2% 51.9% 28.4% 1.3% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 3.0% 31.5% 47.7% 16.9% 1.0% 239
$90,000 and above 3.0% 34.8% 45.8% 15.5% 1.0% 310
Total 2.4% 29.0% 47.6% 19.5% 1.5% 833
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How much confidence do you have in the media?

A Great Not Very
Deal Quite a Lot Much None at All | Left Blank Total
Gender Male 3.1% 35.6% 47.1% 12.9% 1.3% 606
Female 3.3% 36.1% 49.1% 9.5% 2.0% 621
Total 3.2% 35.8% 48.1% 11.2% 1.7% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 6.4% 35.8% 37.3% 20.5% 0.0% 72
25-34 3.1% 31.6% 50.5% 14.0% 0.7% 166
35-44 4.6% 32.7% 50.8% 11.4% 0.4% 196
45-54 3.4% 37.9% 46.6% 11.0% 1.1% 263
55-65 2.7% 35.7% 50.9% 9.4% 1.4% 282
65-74 1.8% 34.3% 49.3% 11.9% 2.7% 159
75+ 1.1% 48.4% 39.7% 2.6% 8.1% 88
Total 3.2% 35.9% 48.1% 11.2% 1.7% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 2.1% 32.7% 50.4% 13.6% 1.2% 759
French 3.1% 47.4% 40.8% 5.0% 3.6% 318
Total 2.4% 37.0% 47.6% 11.1% 1.9% 1,077
Country of Birth  |Canada 2.7% 36.8% 47.6% 10.9% 1.9% 1,051
Other Country 6.1% 29.6% 51.5% 12.9% 0.0% 175
Total 3.2% 35.8% 48.2% 11.2% 1.7% 1,226
Education High School or Less 2.8% 36.5% 41.8% 14.8% 4.1% 385
Vocational/College 5.7% 32.1% 52.7% 9.3% 0.2% 289
University 2.2% 37.4% 50.2% 9.6% 0.7% 548
Total 3.2% 35.8% 48.2% 11.1% 1.7% 1,222
Region Atlantic 3.9% 38.9% 44.9% 9.3% 3.0% 100
Quebec 3.1% 47.6% 41.8% 4.9% 2.5% 297
Ontario 4.3% 30.4% 51.0% 12.7% 1.5% 477
Prairies 1.3% 36.3% 48.1% 13.2% 1.1% 186
British Columbia 1.9% 28.0% 53.0% 16.8% 0.3% 167
Total 3.2% 35.8% 48.1% 11.2% 1.7% 1,227
Immigration Wave |Before 1970 0.0% 35.3% 53.5% 11.2% 0.0% 77
After 1970 11.1% 25.7% 50.0% 13.2% 0.0% 96
Total 6.1% 30.0% 51.5% 12.3% 0.0% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 3.6% 29.8% 49.2% 12.6% 4.9% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 3.0% 36.9% 46.6% 11.0% 2.5% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 2.9% 39.2% 46.7% 9.9% 1.3% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 2.5% 38.9% 49.7% 8.9% 0.0% 239
$90,000 and above 4.1% 35.2% 46.2% 14.1% 0.4% 310
Total 3.3% 36.9% 47.5% 11.4% 0.9% 833
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How much confidence do you have in Elections Canada?

A Great Not Very
Deal Quite a Lot Much None at All | Left Blank Total
Gender Male 16.9% 58.8% 19.3% 3.9% 1.2% 606
Female 13.8% 55.3% 24.9% 3.9% 2.1% 621
Total 15.3% 57.0% 22.1% 3.9% 1.7% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 21.3% 42.6% 36.2% 0.0% 0.0% 72
25-34 15.3% 58.6% 21.7% 3.6% 0.7% 166
35-44 16.0% 63.1% 16.6% 3.9% 0.4% 196
45-54 19.0% 58.6% 17.6% 3.6% 1.2% 263
55-65 13.9% 53.9% 25.4% 5.4% 1.4% 282
65-74 9.8% 59.0% 24.1% 4.4% 2.7% 159
75+ 12.6% 53.3% 23.4% 2.5% 8.2% 88
Total 15.3% 57.0% 22.1% 3.9% 1.7% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 14.7% 56.4% 24.0% 3.8% 1.2% 759
French 17.1% 59.1% 15.3% 4.8% 3.7% 318
Total 15.4% 57.2% 21.4% 4.1% 1.9% 1,077
Country of Birth  |Canada 15.7% 56.8% 21.9% 3.7% 1.9% 1,051
Other Country 13.2% 58.1% 23.6% 4.7% 0.3% 175
Total 15.3% 57.0% 22.1% 3.9% 1.7% 1,226
Education High School or Less 9.4% 52.0% 27.6% 7.0% 4.1% 385
Vocational/College 13.0% 60.1% 22.5% 4.0% 0.5% 289
University 20.8% 59.1% 17.8% 1.7% 0.7% 548
Total 15.4% 57.1% 22.0% 3.9% 1.7% 1,222
Region Atlantic 14.8% 58.2% 19.3% 4.0% 3.7% 100
Quebec 19.0% 60.3% 14.1% 4.2% 2.4% 297
Ontario 16.0% 55.1% 24.4% 3.2% 1.3% 477
Prairies 10.4% 54.2% 28.4% 5.4% 1.5% 186
British Columbia 12.5% 59.0% 24.5% 3.5% 0.5% 167
Total 15.3% 57.0% 22.1% 3.9% 1.7% 1,227
Immigration Wave |Before 1970 13.8% 61.5% 22.6% 1.3% 0.8% 77
After 1970 13.1% 56.9% 23.7% 6.4% 0.0% 96
Total 13.4% 59.0% 23.2% 4.1% 0.4% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 16.0% 55.6% 20.4% 6.7% 1.3% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 9.8% 56.8% 21.8% 9.2% 2.5% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 9.6% 60.1% 25.9% 3.9% 0.4% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 15.9% 62.1% 19.2% 2.6% 0.3% 239
$90,000 and above 21.6% 57.1% 19.5% 1.4% 0.4% 310
Total 16.1% 58.9% 20.9% 3.4% 0.7% 833
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Would you say that Elections Canada ran the election ...

Very | Somewhat | Somewhat| Very
Fairly Fairly Unfairly | Unfairly | NotSure |Left Blank| Total
Gender Male 49.7% 40.7% 4.4% 0.5% 4.5% 0.3% 606
Female 39.9% 43.6% 5.1% 1.1% 9.1% 1.2% 621
Total 44.7% 42.2% 4.7% 0.8% 6.9% 0.7% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 36.9% 41.9% 3.5% 0.0% 17.7% 0.0% 72
25-34 32.4% 53.7% 5.2% 1.0% 7.7% 0.0% 166
35-44 44.0% 43.0% 3.1% 0.7% 8.2% 1.0% 196
45-54 49.5% 38.6% 4.0% 0.6% 5.6% 1.7% 263
55-65 45.7% 40.1% 8.5% 0.6% 5.0% 0.0% 282
65-74 47.2% 41.6% 3.5% 1.5% 5.1% 1.2% 159
75+ 53.7% 37.7% 0.6% 0.9% 6.4% 0.7% 88
Total 44.7% 42.2% 4.7% 0.8% 6.9% 0.7% 1,226
Mother Tongue |English 52.9% 35.0% 4.8% 0.6% 6.0% 0.7% 759
French 23.7% 60.8% 5.9% 1.2% 7.4% 0.9% 318
Total 44.3% 42.6% 5.1% 0.7% 6.4% 0.8% 1,077
Country of Birth |Canada 43.8% 42.5% 5.1% 0.8% 7.0% 0.8% 1,051
Other Country 50.3% 40.2% 2.2% 0.7% 6.1% 0.5% 175
Total 44.7% 42.2% 4.7% 0.8% 6.9% 0.7% 1,226
Education High School or Less | 36.9% 45.8% 5.1% 1.8% 8.8% 1.6% 385
Vocational/College 42.4% 43.3% 5.8% 0.2% 8.3% 0.0% 289
University 51.7% 38.9% 3.9% 0.3% 4.6% 0.6% 548
Total 44.8% 42.1% 4.7% 0.8% 6.8% 0.7% 1,222
Region Atlantic 48.2% 32.5% 6.6% 3.6% 9.1% 0.0% 100
Quebec 24.1% 62.1% 5.8% 0.5% 6.0% 1.4% 297
Ontario 53.3% 35.1% 2.3% 0.3% 8.4% 0.6% 477
Prairies 47.2% 38.5% 7.0% 1.1% 6.1% 0.0% 186
British Columbia 52.2% 36.7% 6.0% 0.5% 3.5% 1.1% 167
Total 44.7% 42.2% 4.7% 0.8% 6.9% 0.7% 1,227
Immigration Before 1970 54.4% 41.4% 1.9% 0.0% 2.4% 0.0% 77
Wave After 1970 48.3% 39.0% 2.4% 1.3% 8.0% 0.9% 96
Total 51.0% 40.1% 2.2% 0.7% 5.5% 0.5% 173
Family Income  |Less than $20,000 42.6% 26.6% 16.0% 2.0% 12.8% 0.0% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 40.4% 39.9% 4.1% 2.1% 13.0% 0.5% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 37.5% 49.4% 7.0% 1.3% 2.6% 2.2% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 45.9% 44.2% 2.8% 0.6% 6.5% 0.0% 239
$90,000 and above 52.7% 40.4% 2.1% 0.0% 4.7% 0.0% 310
Total 46.2% 42.4% 4.0% 0.8% 6.3% 0.4% 833
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Who do you think should be most responsible for encouraging young people to learn about elections: schools

Not Chosen Chosen Left Blank Total
Gender Male 55.7% 44.3% 0.0% 606
Female 55.0% 45.0% 0.0% 621
Total 55.4% 44.6% 0.0% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 48.5% 51.5% 0.0% 72
25-34 62.4% 37.6% 0.0% 166
35-44 57.5% 42.5% 0.0% 196
45-54 53.7% 46.3% 0.0% 263
55-65 53.4% 46.6% 0.0% 282
65-74 54.6% 45.4% 0.0% 159
75+ 55.2% 44.8% 0.0% 88
Total 55.3% 44.7% 0.0% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 52.0% 48.0% 0.0% 759
French 63.5% 36.5% 0.0% 318
Total 55.4% 44.6% 0.0% 1,077
Country of Birth Canada 56.8% 43.2% 0.0% 1,051
Other Country 46.8% 53.2% 0.0% 175
Total 55.3% 44.7% 0.0% 1,226
Education High School or Less 58.0% 42.0% 0.0% 385
Vocational/College 59.3% 40.7% 0.0% 289
University 51.4% 48.6% 0.0% 548
Total 55.3% 44.7% 0.0% 1,222
Region Atlantic 60.9% 39.1% 0.0% 100
Quebec 65.4% 34.6% 0.0% 297
Ontario 50.5% 49.5% 0.0% 477
Prairies 51.3% 48.7% 0.0% 186
British Columbia 52.7% 47.3% 0.0% 167
Total 55.4% 44.6% 0.0% 1,227
Immigration Wave |Before 1970 54.5% 45.5% 0.0% 77
After 1970 40.5% 59.5% 0.0% 96
Total 46.8% 53.2% 0.0% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 53.4% 46.6% 0.0% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 60.8% 39.2% 0.0% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 52.6% 47.4% 0.0% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 55.5% 44.5% 0.0% 239
$90,000 and above 61.3% 38.7% 0.0% 310
Total 57.8% 42.2% 0.0% 833
2008 Canadian Election Study (40th General Election) 69




Who do you think should be most responsible for encouraging young people to learn about elections:

parents
Not Chosen Chosen Left Blank Total
Gender Male 57.1% 42.9% 0.0% 606
Female 63.7% 36.3% 0.0% 621
Total 60.4% 39.6% 0.0% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 70.7% 29.3% 0.0% 72
25-34 66.7% 33.3% 0.0% 166
35-44 61.9% 38.1% 0.0% 196
45-54 55.1% 44.9% 0.0% 263
55-65 59.2% 40.8% 0.0% 282
65-74 60.7% 39.3% 0.0% 159
75+ 56.7% 43.3% 0.0% 88
Total 60.5% 39.5% 0.0% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 62.2% 37.8% 0.0% 759
French 53.0% 47.0% 0.0% 318
Total 59.5% 40.5% 0.0% 1,077
Country of Birth Canada 59.6% 40.4% 0.0% 1,051
Other Country 65.7% 34.3% 0.0% 175
Total 60.5% 39.5% 0.0% 1,226
Education High School or Less 61.4% 38.6% 0.0% 385
Vocational/College 59.0% 41.0% 0.0% 289
University 60.7% 39.3% 0.0% 548
Total 60.5% 39.5% 0.0% 1,222
Region Atlantic 66.5% 33.5% 0.0% 100
Quebec 51.8% 48.2% 0.0% 297
Ontario 63.9% 36.1% 0.0% 477
Prairies 59.5% 40.5% 0.0% 186
British Columbia 63.3% 36.7% 0.0% 167
Total 60.4% 39.6% 0.0% 1,227
Immigration Wave |Before 1970 58.5% 41.5% 0.0% 77
After 1970 71.9% 28.1% 0.0% 96
Total 65.9% 34.1% 0.0% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 52.0% 48.0% 0.0% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 67.5% 32.5% 0.0% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 67.1% 32.9% 0.0% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 58.6% 41.4% 0.0% 239
$90,000 and above 53.4% 46.6% 0.0% 310
Total 59.0% 41.0% 0.0% 833
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Who do you think should be most responsible for encouraging young people to learn about elections:

Elections Canada

Not Chosen Chosen Left Blank Total
Gender Male 93.1% 6.9% 0.0% 606
Female 91.3% 8.7% 0.0% 621
Total 92.2% 7.8% 0.0% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 86.8% 13.2% 0.0% 72
25-34 89.2% 10.8% 0.0% 166
35-44 90.1% 9.9% 0.0% 196
45-54 94.4% 5.6% 0.0% 263
55-65 91.8% 8.2% 0.0% 282
65-74 93.6% 6.4% 0.0% 159
75+ 98.9% 1.1% 0.0% 88
Total 92.2% 7.8% 0.0% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 93.0% 7.0% 0.0% 759
French 93.4% 6.6% 0.0% 318
Total 93.1% 6.9% 0.0% 1,077
Country of Birth Canada 92.7% 7.3% 0.0% 1,051
Other Country 88.8% 11.2% 0.0% 175
Total 92.2% 7.8% 0.0% 1,226
Education High School or Less 93.5% 6.5% 0.0% 385
Vocational/College 90.3% 9.7% 0.0% 289
University 92.2% 7.8% 0.0% 548
Total 92.1% 7.9% 0.0% 1,222
Region Atlantic 87.1% 12.9% 0.0% 100
Quebec 95.7% 4.3% 0.0% 297
Ontario 91.5% 8.5% 0.0% 477
Prairies 93.7% 6.3% 0.0% 186
British Columbia 89.4% 10.6% 0.0% 167
Total 92.2% 7.8% 0.0% 1,227
Immigration Wave Before 1970 93.0% 7.0% 0.0% 77
After 1970 85.1% 14.9% 0.0% 96
Total 88.6% 11.4% 0.0% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 95.1% 4.9% 0.0% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 92.3% 7.7% 0.0% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 91.6% 8.4% 0.0% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 91.1% 8.9% 0.0% 239
$90,000 and above 91.1% 8.9% 0.0% 310
Total 91.5% 8.5% 0.0% 833
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Who do you think should be most responsible for encouraging young people to learn about elections:

political parties

Not Chosen Chosen Left Blank Total
Gender Male 95.3% 4.7% 0.0% 606
Female 95.4% 4.6% 0.0% 621
Total 95.3% 4.7% 0.0% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 98.1% 1.9% 0.0% 72
25-34 88.6% 11.4% 0.0% 166
35-44 96.6% 3.4% 0.0% 196
45-54 96.2% 3.8% 0.0% 263
55-65 96.5% 3.5% 0.0% 282
65-74 94.7% 5.3% 0.0% 159
75+ 97.4% 2.6% 0.0% 88
Total 95.3% 4.7% 0.0% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 96.4% 3.6% 0.0% 759
French 93.7% 6.3% 0.0% 318
Total 95.6% 4.4% 0.0% 1,077
Country of Birth Canada 96.0% 4.0% 0.0% 1,051
Other Country 91.3% 8.7% 0.0% 175
Total 95.3% 4.7% 0.0% 1,226
Education High School or Less 94.8% 5.2% 0.0% 385
Vocational/College 95.1% 4.9% 0.0% 289
University 95.7% 4.3% 0.0% 548
Total 95.3% 4.7% 0.0% 1,222
Region Atlantic 93.6% 6.4% 0.0% 100
Quebec 93.8% 6.2% 0.0% 297
Ontario 95.4% 4.6% 0.0% 477
Prairies 98.3% 1.7% 0.0% 186
British Columbia 95.4% 4.6% 0.0% 167
Total 95.3% 4.7% 0.0% 1,227
Immigration Wave Before 1970 89.4% 10.6% 0.0% 77
After 1970 92.6% 7.4% 0.0% 96
Total 91.2% 8.8% 0.0% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 96.9% 3.1% 0.0% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 91.1% 8.9% 0.0% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 92.2% 7.8% 0.0% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 96.3% 3.7% 0.0% 239
$90,000 and above 96.4% 3.6% 0.0% 310
Total 95.0% 5.0% 0.0% 833
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Who do you think should be most responsible for encouraging young people to learn about elections: youth

organizations

Not Chosen Chosen Left Blank Total
Gender Male 97.9% 2.1% 0.0% 606
Female 97.0% 3.0% 0.0% 621
Total 97.4% 2.6% 0.0% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 94.1% 5.9% 0.0% 72
25-34 97.8% 2.2% 0.0% 166
35-44 98.7% 1.3% 0.0% 196
45-54 99.4% 0.6% 0.0% 263
55-65 97.8% 2.2% 0.0% 282
65-74 95.8% 4.2% 0.0% 159
75+ 92.1% 7.9% 0.0% 88
Total 97.4% 2.6% 0.0% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 98.3% 1.7% 0.0% 759
French 95.0% 5.0% 0.0% 318
Total 97.3% 2.7% 0.0% 1,077
Country of Birth Canada 97.6% 2.4% 0.0% 1,051
Other Country 96.4% 3.6% 0.0% 175
Total 97.4% 2.6% 0.0% 1,226
Education High School or Less 94.9% 5.1% 0.0% 385
Vocational/College 99.5% 0.5% 0.0% 289
University 98.1% 1.9% 0.0% 548
Total 97.4% 2.6% 0.0% 1,222
Region Atlantic 97.2% 2.8% 0.0% 100
Quebec 95.7% 4.3% 0.0% 297
Ontario 98.0% 2.0% 0.0% 477
Prairies 99.4% 0.6% 0.0% 186
British Columbia 97.0% 3.0% 0.0% 167
Total 97.4% 2.6% 0.0% 1,227
Immigration Wave Before 1970 97.9% 2.1% 0.0% 77
After 1970 95.1% 4.9% 0.0% 96
Total 96.4% 3.6% 0.0% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 96.9% 3.1% 0.0% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 94.4% 5.6% 0.0% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 93.4% 6.6% 0.0% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 98.6% 1.4% 0.0% 239
$90,000 and above 99.3% 0.7% 0.0% 310
Total 97.3% 2.7% 0.0% 833
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Who do you think should be most responsible for encouraging young people to learn about elections: don’t

know
Not Chosen Chosen Left Blank Total
Gender Male 96.7% 3.3% 0.0% 606
Female 93.9% 6.1% 0.0% 621
Total 95.3% 4.7% 0.0% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 94.3% 5.7% 0.0% 72
25-34 94.6% 5.4% 0.0% 166
35-44 94.8% 5.2% 0.0% 196
45-54 95.7% 4.3% 0.0% 263
55-65 96.1% 3.9% 0.0% 282
65-74 95.0% 5.0% 0.0% 159
75+ 95.0% 5.0% 0.0% 88
Total 95.3% 4.7% 0.0% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 95.2% 4.8% 0.0% 759
French 95.5% 4.5% 0.0% 318
Total 95.3% 4.7% 0.0% 1,077
Country of Birth Canada 95.0% 5.0% 0.0% 1,051
Other Country 97.0% 3.0% 0.0% 175
Total 95.3% 4.7% 0.0% 1,226
Education High School or Less 93.6% 6.4% 0.0% 385
Vocational/College 95.4% 4.6% 0.0% 289
University 96.4% 3.6% 0.0% 548
Total 95.3% 4.7% 0.0% 1,222
Region Atlantic 93.0% 7.0% 0.0% 100
Quebec 95.1% 4.9% 0.0% 297
Ontario 95.5% 4.5% 0.0% 477
Prairies 95.6% 4.4% 0.0% 186
British Columbia 95.9% 4.1% 0.0% 167
Total 95.3% 4.7% 0.0% 1,227
Immigration Wave |Before 1970 95.7% 4.3% 0.0% 77
After 1970 97.9% 2.1% 0.0% 96
Total 96.9% 3.1% 0.0% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 98.2% 1.8% 0.0% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 90.1% 9.9% 0.0% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 96.2% 3.8% 0.0% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 95.1% 4.9% 0.0% 239
$90,000 and above 95.8% 4.2% 0.0% 310
Total 95.0% 5.0% 0.0% 833
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How strongly do you agree with the following statement: “Schools are doing a good job teaching young
people about democracy.”

Strongly Strongly | Don't Left
Agree Agree | Disagree | Disagree | Know Blank Total
Gender Male 2.6% 33.3% 354% | 11.5% 16.8% 0.4% 606
Female 2.7% 31.5% 34.6% 6.7% 22.8% 1.7% 621
Total 2.6% 32.4% 35.0% 9.1% 19.9% 1.0% 1,227
Age Group 18-24 3.6% 36.8% 35.5% 13.7% 10.3% 0.0% 72
25-34 2.2% 34.4% 42.9% 6.8% 13.8% 0.0% 166
35-44 5.5% 34.4% 33.0% 7.2% 19.5% 0.3% 196
45-54 2.1% 36.2% 27.9% 9.7% 22.2% 2.0% 263
55-65 2.3% 27.7% 41.9% 9.7% 17.7% 0.6% 282
65-74 1.2% 28.7% 34.9% 8.3% 26.9% 0.0% 159
75+ 1.6% 31.0% 23.5% 11.6% 26.3% 5.9% 88
Total 2.6% 32.4% 35.0% 9.1% 19.8% 1.0% 1,226
Mother Tongue English 1.9% 26.5% 38.0% | 10.0% 22.3% 1.3% 759
French 3.7% 46.1% 28.9% 6.5% 13.7% 1.0% 318
Total 2.4% 32.3% 35.3% 9.0% 19.8% 1.2% 1,077
Country of Birth Canada 2.5% 32.6% 35.0% 9.0% 19.7% 1.2% 1,051
Other Country 3.6% 30.6% 35.1% 9.7% 21.0% 0.0% 175
Total 2.6% 32.3% 35.0% 9.1% 19.9% 1.0% 1,226
Education High School or Less 1.5% 31.1% 34.2% 8.8% 23.3% 1.2% 385
Vocational/College 2.2% 31.3% 37.5% 8.1% 19.5% 1.4% 289
University 3.7% 34.0% 34.3% 9.7% 17.5% 0.8% 548
Total 2.7% 32.4% 35.0% 9.0% 19.8% 1.0% 1,222
Region Atlantic 1.1% 22.0% 413% | 12.7% 21.6% 1.1% 100
Quebec 4.3% 46.4% 28.1% 10.3% 10.1% 0.7% 297
Ontario 1.8% 28.0% 37.4% 8.1% 23.7% 1.0% 477
Prairies 3.4% 30.7% 36.7% 5.7% 21.6% 2.0% 186
British Columbia 2.2% 28.3% 34.5% 11.1% 23.4% 0.5% 167
Total 2.6% 32.4% 35.0% 9.1% 19.9% 1.0% 1,227
Immigration Wave |Before 1970 0.8% 22.5% 39.3% 8.6% 28.8% 0.0% 77
After 1970 5.9% 37.9% 31.4% 9.5% 15.4% 0.0% 96
Total 3.6% 31.0% 34.9% 9.1% 21.3% 0.0% 173
Family Income Less than $20,000 2.8% 30.8% 35.3% 1.3% 28.3% 1.6% 34
$20,000 to $39,999 1.9% 32.1% 28.7% 7.1% 27.1% 3.2% 110
$40,000 to $59,999 1.4% 29.9% 38.4% 9.7% 19.7% 0.9% 140
$60,000 to $89,999 4.9% 38.2% 33.1% 8.3% 14.8% 0.7% 239
$90,000 and above 3.4% 32.6% 35.3% 9.0% 19.2% 0.4% 310
Total 3.3% 33.6% 34.3% 8.4% 19.4% 1.0% 833
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